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1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

?*+

The Niagara Mohawk Fire Training School, Site No. 738030, is an
active site located on East Seneca Street in the City of Oswego, Oswego
County (Figures 1 & 2). The 4-5 acre site is currently classified as 2A
Site by the NYSDEC. The site is used by Niagara Mohawk to train personnel

SB,
in techniques for fighting fires involving Niagara Mohawk Electrical
Systems.

IMMM

Part of the training done at the site involves simulating actual
fire conditions. Oil from these simulations splashes, leaks, and spills

*»™«*

onto the surrounding ground while the fires are being extinguished. Some
of the oil used prior to 1977 contained levels of PCBs in excess of 50
ppm, sufficient for classification as a hazardous was-te. Sampling done in
1978 detected PCBs in storage tanks, soil, groundwater, surface water, and

I--' sediments around the site. Sampling in 1985 indicated the presence of
dioxins in soil at the site. Steps have been taken to alleviate the
spread of contamination from the site including the installation of a
gravity moat collection and treatment system around the site in 1977.

•' Threats to groundwater and surface water have been minimized by the
installation of the collection system which has greatly reduced the

«~ potential for contaminant migration. Most previous sampling was done
thirteen years ago in a PCB Characterization Program performed soon after

! the moat was installed but before the present water treatment system was
in place. Additional sampling to determine the extent of any contaminant
plume emanating from the site needs to be performed.

kMMt

A site inspection was conducted on November 13, 1990 by Donald
r* McCall and Robert Kreuzer, both of URS Consultants, Inc, along with James

Morgan, Dan Kehoe, Gerald Shaw, and John Lynk, all of Niagara Mohawk. A
tour of the site was made and photographs of significant features were

j*—̂ - taken as presented in Figure 3. During the site inspection, the site

-1-
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appeared to be well maintained. Oil staining was observed around some of
the training equipment at the rear of the site.

Based upon analytical results of soil which show contamination by
PCB's in excess of 50 ppm, there is evidence of the presence of hazardous
waste at this site. Additionally, samples of both surface water and

groundwater at the site, taken in 1978, contravene the current water
quality standards for PCBs, thus meeting the criteria for a significant
threat. Therefore, URS recommends that the NYSDEC reclassify this site to
a Class 2 site. A Remedial Investigation should be performed to further
assess the significant threat to the public and the environment and
determine the full extent of contamination.

SM - 17.31 (Sev, - 25.35, Ssw - 15.94, SA - 0)

SFE - 0
S - 16.67

•2-
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SITE L O C A T I O N

SOURCE
USGS.OSWEGO EAST.N.Y. QUADRANGLE
75 MINUTE SERIES (1978)

IOOQ 2000 FT
SCALE

URS
| CONSULTANTS. INC.

NIAGARA MOHAWK FIRE TRAINING SCHOOL

SITE L O C A T I O N MAP
FIGURE 1
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EAST SENECA STREET

FORMER OIL
TANK LOCATIONS

SG-5

WETLANDS
OE-2

0 PREVIOUS GROUNOWATER SAMPLE BY 0' BRIEN & CERE , 1978.
A PREVIOUS SOIL GRAB SAMPLES BY 0'BRIEN 8> GERE.I978.
• PREVIOUS SURFACE WATER AND SEDIMENT SAMPLES BY 0'BRIEN 8 CERE, 1978.
O PREVIOUS SOIL SAMPLING, NYSOEC AND NIHO 1985, 1986,1988.

SG-15

BERM

SG-14

•4). PROPOSED MONITORING WELL PAIRS
^^ ,''""" '\

NOTE: ADDITIONAL OIL STORAGE
TANKS WERE FORMERLY LOCATED IN
VARIOUS LOCATIONS ONSITE

SW-8 ASG-.3 NOT TO SCALE

f*
(0

«f

URS
CONSULTANTS. INC.

NIAGARA MOHAWK
FIRE TRAINING SCHOOL

FIGURE 2
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From the east berm of the moat, facing north along the moat
and the training grounds.

Facing north in the training grounds. The gravel surrounding
the transformer in the foreground shows oil contamination.

FIGURE 3-SITE PHOTOGRAPHS

Niagara Mohawk Fire Training School
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L.

Facing south into the training grounds from the parking area.
The entire area is covered with hard packed gravel.

From the western wall of the berm, facing the southeast
corner of the training grounds and moat. Oil contamination
is visible in both the soil and the water in the moat.

FIGURE 3-SITE PHOTOGRAPHS

Niagara Mohawk Fire Training School
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47.15-15(11/901—90
NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION

DIVISION OF HAZARDOUS WASTE REMEDIATION

ADDITIONS/CHANGES TO REGISTRY
OF INACTIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE DISPOSAL SITES

Original—BHSC
Copy—REGION

Copy— DEE
Copy—DOH

Copy-PREPARER

1. SITE NAME Niagara Mohawk
Fire Train ino Rrhnol

5. REGION
7

2. SITE NO.

738030
6. CLASSIFICATION

Current 2A JPropo««a 2

yXBwn City
Os we go

4. COUNTY

Oswego
7. ACTIVITY

[jAfld ĵfl.el«»ity L~]D*|ISI H Modify „„,„,.,„ ..,„

8»- DESCRIBE LOCATION OF SITE (Attach U.S.G.S. Topographic Map showing site location)

From the City of Oswego, take Route 104 East to East Fourteenth Street. Turn left and
a° 1/4 mile. Turn right on East Seneca street. Take East Seneca approximately 1/2
mile. The Niagara Mohawk Fire training school is located on the right hand side of
the street.

b. Quadrangle East c. Sue LatnuOe 43° 28' 2. 3 \Longituae76° 28' Ifi" d. Tax Mao Numoer HO. 84-1-1.
9a BRIEFLY DESCRIBE THE SITE (Attach site plan snowing Disposal/sampling locations;

The site is a fire training school used by Niagara Mohawk to train personnel in
fighting fires involving Niagara Mohawk electrical equipment. The site is covered with
hard packed gravel and is surrounded by a moat used to collect surface and subsurface
runoff. White Creek flows adjacent to the site.

t. Area . 4~5______ ae,es e. EPA ID Numeer
j.»^ r»*i *•"-*

e. Completed: !_ Phase I '—i Phase M bd P

NYD986870996 a. PA/SI DY«$ ENO

B&>ampimg
10. BRIEFLY LIST THE TYPE AND QUANTITY OF THE HAZARDOUS WASTE AND THE DATES THAT IT WAS DISPOSED OF AT THIS SITE

Prior to 1977, PCB contaminated oil was used in fire simulations where it would spill
and splash onto the surrounding ground. The total quantity of oil spilled is unknown.

SUMMARIZED SAMPLING DATA ATTACHED
*~~" ff— *~"~_ Air _ Grounawater 'Ji. Surface water

6 List contravene Parameters ane values

IX. Son L_ Waste L_ I LJTCLP.

Both groundwater and surface water contained PCBs in excess of the limits.
Soil possibly contains PCBs and dioxin in excess of the limits.

Groundwater PCBs 528 ppb; Surface Water PCB 0.4 ppb; Soil PCB 153,000 ppb
Dioxins & Dibenzofurans 27 ppb.

:2 SITE IMPACT DATA

a Nearest surface water- Distance _

o Nearest grounawater Depth 0« 5—7

c Mea'esi water supply Distance

50 ft. Direction West

__ ft. Flow Direction Nnr-t-h

ft. Direction ____North

Direction Mrn—t-h

Classification D

LJ Sole Source !_' Primary •__ Pr inc ipa l

Active _ Ytmknowno
o Nearest Buiiomg: Distance 500 ft

e Crops or livestock on sue? uJYes LiNo

f Exposed nararaous waste? HZ Yes &J NO

; Controiieo sue access1 SSJYes LJ No

n Documentea dsn or wiieii'e mortality'' !_; Yes -iS No

i imsact on special status f>sh or wildlife resource7 -_ Yes

Use unknown
I Witnin a State Economic Development Zone? :_ Yes

k For Class 2a: Code ______. Health Model Score _

JS.NC

I. For Class 2. Priority Category _______

m HRS Score _SHEl7-J30, Sfe=0, Sdc= 16-67
n Significant Threat -X Yes ______ :_ No .^. L

13. SITE OWNER S NAME
Niagara Mohawk Power Corp.

14 ADDRESS
300 Erie Boulevard West, Syracuse

15. TELEPHONE NUMBER
015 '474-1511

16 PREPARE"
Donald A. McCall. Chemical Engineer. Consultants, Inc.

4-4-51
Name. Titie ana Organnation-

Date Signature
APPROVED

Name. Title and Organization

Sionature
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2. PURPOSE

<*•»
Task 1, Data Records Search and Assessment, of the Preliminary Site

Assessment (PSA) was conducted at the Niagara Mohawk Fire Training Fire
*"" '" School, Site No. 738030, in the City of Oswego, Oswego County, New York

by URS Consultants under contract to the New York State Department of
M* - Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) Superfund Standby Contract (Contract

No. D002340, Work Assignment No. D002340-3).

The Niagara Mohawk Fire Training School site (Figure 1) is a
suspected inactive hazardous waste site recognized by NYSDEC. This site
is currently classified as Class 2a because there is insufficient
information to document hazardous waste disposal and/or assess the

J-, significance of potential risks to public health or the environment. The
purpose of a PSA is to provide the information for NYSDEC to reclassify
the site according to the following classifications:

Class 2- Hazardous waste sites presenting a significant threat to
the public health or the environment.

Class 3- Hazardous waste sites not presenting a significant threat
to the public health or the environment

Delist-Sites where hazardous waste disposal can not be documented.

i
-J

-3-
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3. SCOPE OF WORK

The Preliminary Site Assessment, Task I, investigation at the
Niagara Mohawk Fire Training School site comprised several interrelated
tasks as follows:

File Reviews

An extensive data search was conducted, utilizing both site-specific
and regional sources. This information was compiled from existing data as
well as new sources. These include:

o Visit to the NYSDEC office in Albany to conduct a file search
June 14, 1990. (518) 457-3157

o Visit to the NYSDEC Region 7 office to conduct a file search,
November 13, 1990. (315) 426-7531

o Phone Conversation with the Oswego County Health Department
(Evan Walsh) regarding file information, February 28, 1991

(Ref. 1). (315) 469-3557

o Phone conversation with the New York State Health Department
(Ronald Heerkens) regarding file information, February 28,
1991 (Ref. 2). (315) 426-7612^

Site Inspection

A site inspection and interview was conducted on November 13, 1990,
between 11:00 A.M. and 12:30 PM, in order to assess the surface
characteristics of the site and vicinity, observe evidence, if any, of
hazardous substances or wastes present, photograph the site, conduct
preliminary air monitoring using a PID (HNu) and a radiation meter, and

-4-
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confirm information obtained from the initial data search. A USEPA Site
^ Inspection Report (EPA Form 2070-13) and the NYSDEC "Additions/Changes to

the Registry of Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites" were completed
following the site inspection.

••«

The site inspection was conducted by the following personnel:
•M

NAME______________________TITLE____________AFFILIATION

Robert Kreuzer Geologist URS Consultants, Inc.
Donald McCall Chemical Engineer URS Consultants, Inc.
James Morgan Associate Sr. Environ- Niagara Mohawk

: • mental Analyst
Dan Kehoe Fire Protection Specialist Niagara Mohawk
Gerald Shaw Utility Mechanic Niagara Mohawk
John Lynk Director of Fire Training Niagara Mohawk

/•"""""N,

The morning of the site inspection, Mr. Morgan from Niagara Mohawk
gave URS several documents providing information on the site, including

* information on the operation of the treatment systems, and some results of
previous sampling events. The grounds of the fire training school were

, then toured, including a walk around the bermed moat which borders the
i site on the eastern, southern, and western sides of the property.

On

During the site inspection, the site was monitored with an HNu and
with a radiation meter. No readings were recorded above background levels
on either instrument. The area of the site used for training is
completely flat, fenced, covered with hard packed gravel, and located
within the moat. Many small buildings and pieces of electrical equipment
used for training purposes are located within the fenced area. Oil stains
were observed on the ground around several areas at the southern portion
of the site where oil is burned to simulate actual fires. The site
appeared to be well maintained.

-5-
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4. SITE ASSESSMENT

:""* 4.1 Site History

"- ' The Niagara Mohawk Fire Training School (#738030) is an active site
located on East Seneca Street in the City of Oswego. The site has been

p^ used since 1957 for the purpose of training personnel from Niagara Mohawk
and other organizations in techniques for fighting fires involving Niagara

Mohawk electrical systems. Various pieces and types of utility equipment
(transformers, buildings, etc.) are located on the training school
grounds. During training exercises, some of this equipment is doused with

•— oil and set on fire to simulate actual fire conditions. As the fire is
being extinguished, oil from the fire spills onto the surrounding area due

J_ to splashing, leaking, and run-off (Ref. 3).

X"~-N Oil from the facility began to seep into the soils surrounding the
facility, and to runoff into White Creek. Runoff was especially prevalent
during heavy rains. Oil discharge to the creek was documented as early as

—" 1974 (Ref. 3,4). In 1976, two studies were done for Niagara Mohawk to

determine the extent of oil saturation in the ground. The conclusion was
,_ that oil contamination was confined to the southern half of the site. In

1977, a collection system consisting of an earth-bermed moat was
constructed around three sides of the site. Collected water was then.«•»,
pumped through an oil/water separator and discharged to White Creek. The
facility first received a SPDES (State Pollution Discharge Elimination

(U" System) Permit on October 1, 1977 (Ref. 5).

„, Prior to 1977, oil that contained PCBs was burned in some of the
simulation fires. According to Niagara Mohawk personnel, the oil
contained only residual PCBs that were in the tanker trucks used to haul
oil. A PCS Characterization Program to determine the extent of

contamination, was done for Niagara Mohawk at the site in 1978 (Ref. 6).
""*' - Since 1977, all oil burned at the fire school has been certified to be PCB

-6-
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free (Ref. 10). In 1980, the SPDES permit was modified by the NYSDEC to
include a. limitation on PCB discharge to the creek. To meet the new

effluent limitations, a two stage granular activated carbon absorption
system was added to the existing oil/water separation system. A study was
completed in December 1990 on upgrading the system to meet the most recent
proposed change in PCB effluent limitations (Ref. 34).

The site previously contained a number of tanks used to store oil
which was used in the fire training excercises. Niagara Mohawk removed
all of the storage tanks and a 1,000 gallon waste oil storage tank in
1990. These were replaced with 2 - 8,000 gallon above ground steel tanks
which have a secondary containment system (Ref. 36).

4.2 Site Topography

The Niagara Mohawk Fire Training School is a small site, estimated
to be 4-5 acres in size. The actual training grounds of the site are flat

and entirely covered with a hard-packed gravel surface. Small buildings,
training stations and equipment are located on the grounds. A bermed
moat, 4-5 feet deep, surrounds the training grounds on three sides. The
moat is adequate, according to Niagara Mohawk, for intercepting surface
water runoff from the site. Beyond the moat are woodlands and also White
Creek that flows along the west side of the site.

Although the site is located within the limits of the City of

Oswego, the immediate vicinity of the site is not densely populated. Two
other sites on the NYS Registry of inactive hazardous waste disposal sites

are located on East Seneca Street near the fire training school. These
are the Pollution Abatement Services site (#738001) , a class 2 site on the
National Priorities List which has undergone remediation, and the East
Seneca Street Dump, a class 2a site (#738027) (Ref. 7).

-7-
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4.3 Site Hydrology

Surface Water Hydrology

As shown in Figure 1, White Creek, a Class D stream and tributary to

Wine Creek, is located adjacent to the Fire Training School site (Figure

2). There is much confusion among the various documents associated with
this site as to the name of the creek adjacent to the school. Many
documents refer to Wine Creek when in fact they are referring to White

Creek. The moat located around the site was intended to intercept any

surface runoff from the site that might contaminate White Creek. All of
the water collected in the moat is treated via carbon absorption prior to
being discharged to White Creek. White Creek joins Wine Creek and
eventually flows into Lake Ontario, less than 1 mile north of the site.
Portions of the land around Wine and White Creeks are designated as NYSDEC
Freshwater Wetlands, OE-1 and OE-2. The total area of these wetlands is
estimated to be more than 100 acres in size (Ref. 8).

Groundvater Hydrology

The Niagara Mohawk Fire Training School is located in the Erie-
Ontario Plain physiographic province (Ref. 33). The geology of this area
is characterized by unconsolidated glacial deposits overlying bedrock.
These deposits consist primarily of ablation tills, lodgement tills,
lacustrine deposits, and sand/gravel deposits (Ref. 9). The underlying
Upper Ordovician Oswego Sandstone at the site is at a depth of 7 to 10
feet (Ref. 3, 11, 27). The overlying soil in the vicinity of the site is
classified as Scriba very stony soils. Scriba soils are somewhat poorly
drained, are moderately coarse textured, and have a fragipan. The layers
of this soil typically consist of layers of stony loam and very stony fine
sandy loam (Ref. -11). Previous borings taken at the site (Ref. 3,6)
indicate the subsurface soil to be very dense sand, silt, and gravel.

-8-
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It is assumed that a portion of the groundwater in the shallow

layers of the overburden at the site is intercepted by the moat that
surrounds the site on three sides (Figure 2). No water level monitoring
has been done to determine the effectiveness of the moat for containing

groundwater. Groundwater in the bedrock is assumed to be flowing north
towards Lake Ontario. The seasonal high water table in the area of the
site is assumed to be 1/2 to 1 foot below ground surface (Ref. 11).
Borings logs from around the site taken prior to the moat installation
showed water levels 10 inches to 7 feet below ground, with most 2-3 feet
below ground (Ref. 3). Regionally, the water in the upper 100 feet of the
Oswego Sandstone is generally of suitable quality for drinking water (Ref.
28).

,[_ ." 4.4 Contamination Assessment

On-Site Storage Tanks

Fourteen samples of oil from on-site storage tanks and other
equipment were taken and analyzed for PCBs as the first part of the PCB
characterization program by O'Brien & Gere for Niagara Mohawk in 1978.
Three Aroclor mixtures were detected in these samples at total levels as
high as 125 ppm. All subsequent samples in this program were only
analyzed for the three aroclors detected in the storage tanks (Ref. 6).

Soil Contamination

Samples have been taken of soil from both the training grounds and
the surrounding area of the Niagara Mohawk Fire Training School. Six
samples of soil were taken and analyzed for PCBs as part of the PCB
Characterization Program by O'Brien & Gere for Niagara Mohawk in 1978
(Ref. 6). These- samples, from both onsite and offsite locations, all
contained PCBs in concentrations varying from 7 to 153,000 ppb as shown in
Table 1. Sample SG-17, taken from the site near a demonstration

-9-

100017



TABLE 1

Soil Grab Samples
Summary of Analytical Data - O'Brien & Gere, July 1978

Niagara Mohawk Fire Training School

Sample
Identification

SG-5

SG-13

SG-14

SG-15

SG-16

SG-17

Location

West of White
Creek

South of the Site

Southeast of the
Site

Northeast of the
Site

Northeast Corner
Onsite

Predominant Spill
Area

Aroclor 101 6

(PPb)

<0.8

<2

<0.7

<1

<2

120,000

Aroclor 1254

(PPb)

1.5

11

6.5

4

19

33,000

Aroclor 1260

(PPb)

5.5

18

3.2

10

11

<12000

Total Aroclor

(PPb)

7.0

29.0

9.7

14.0

30.0

153,000

Based on Reference 6.

The PCS oil sampling program detected only the presence.of three Aroclor
mixtures in onsite tanks: 1016,1254, and 1260. Therefore, all subsequent
samples were only analyzed for these three Aroclors.
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transformer, contained the highest level of PCBs at 153,000 ppb. All
other soil samples, in both the on and offsite locations, contained less
than 30 ppb of PCBs. The report (Ref. 6) concluded that the offsite PCBs
may be due to residual background contamination from other sources. The
New York State Department of Health had the following comment: "Soils
offsite may be contaminated from particulates in smoke which were
generated during the relatively low temperature, open-burning exercises"
(Ref. 35).

In November of 1985, soil samples were taken and split between the
NYSDEC and Niagara Mohawk from three onsite locations to be analyzed for
dioxins and dibenzofurans. One offsite background sample was also
collected. Results of these samples are shown in Table 2. One sample,

taken near a training pit, was found to contain a total of 23.86 ppb of
dioxin isomers, and 3.2 ppb of the dibenzofuran isomers (Ref. 12). A
sample analyzed by O'Brien & Gere which was a composite of the four
samples also taken in November did not show the presence of any

contamination (Ref, 13).

In May of 1986, O'Brien & Gere analyzed a sample taken from the same
location where the NYSDEC found the dioxin contamination. Again, neither
dioxin nor dibenzofuran contamination was found in this area (Ref. 14).
These results are shown in Table 2.

The most recent sampling event occurred in June of 1988 when soil
samples were collected and split between the NYSDEC and Niagara Mohawk.
Three samples were collected from the site by the NYSDEC and were to have
been analyzed for volatiles, semivolatiles, pesticides and PCBs by Versar,

Inc. (Ref. 15). The only results available were the volatile organic
analyses for all three of the samples, and the pesticides/PCB analyses for
samples #1 and #3 (Ref. 16). No volatile organics were detected in any of
the three samples. Sample #1 was found to contain low levels of the
pesticides Aldrin, Dieldrin, and Endosulfan II. Results of the available

-10-
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TABLE 2

Soil Samples
Summary of Analytical Data - NYSDOH and O'Brien & Gere, 1985 and 1986

Niagara Mohawk Fire Training School

Sample
Identification

2,3,7,8-Tetrachlorodibenzodioxin

Total Tetrachlorodibenzodioxin

2,3,7,8-Tetrachlorodibenzofuran

Total Tetrachlorodibenzofurans

Total Pentachlorodibenzofuran

Total Hexachlorodibenzofuran

Total Heptachlorodibenzofuran

Total Octachlorodibenzofuran

Total Pentachlorodibenzodioxin

Total Hexachlorodibenzodioxin

Total Heptachlorodibenzodioxin

Total Octachlorodibenzodioxin

Sample #1
NYSDOH '85

(PPb)

<0.02

<0.02

<0.06

<0.06

<0.05

<0.06

<0.08

<0.3

<0.04

<0.07

<0.2

<0.4

Sample #2
NYSDOH '85

(PPb)

<0.02

<0.02

<0.06

1

1.1

0.7

0.4

<0.3

0.16

1.4

6.3

16

Sample #3
NYSDOH '85

(PPb)

<0.07

<0.07

<0.06

<0.06

<0.05

<0.06

<0.08

<0.3

<0.08

<0.09

<0.1

<0.2

Sample #4
NYSDOH '85

(PPb)

<0.03

<0.03

<0.06

<0.06

<0.05

<0.06

<0.08

<0.3

<0.03

<0.05

<0.07

<0.2

Composite
OBG '85*

(PPb)

<10

<10

<10

<10

<10

<10

<10

<10

<10

<10

<10

<10

Resample #2
OBG '86

(PPb)

<0.500

<0.500

<0.500

<0.500

<0.500

<0.500

<0.500

<0.500

<0.50C

<0.50C

<0.50C

<0.50C

* - These results indicate the absence of chlorinated dibenzofurans and dibenzodioxins at an
absolute limit of detection of ten parts per billion. In addition, they are 99% certain that these
compounds are absent at a limit of detection of one part per billion.

Based on References 12,13, and 14.
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analyses are summarized in Table 3. O'Brien & Gere analyzed the split
soil samples for Niagara Mohawk (Ref. 17). These results are also
summarized in Table 3. PCBs were detected in both samples #1 and *2 at

total concentrations of 880 ppb and 14,000 ppb respectively. The only
other contaminants detected were a few semivolatile organic compounds
(phthalates) which are common laboratory contaminants. Neither the NYSDEC

nor the Niagara Mohawk samples were analyzed for dioxin.

Groundvater Contamination

Five groundwater wells were installed at depths of less than 10 feet

and analyzed for PCBs as part of the O'Brien & Gere PCB Characterization

Program (Ref. 6). Results of these analyses are presented in Table 4.

Well B-2, located in the southeast corner of the trailing grounds, was the
most contaminated of the groundwater samples. This well contained visible
oil and was found to contain 528 ppb of total PCBs. B-l in the northeast

corner of the site was the only well found to be free of contamination.
The remaining wells contained 10 to 26 ppb of PCBs. No conclusions
regarding the migration of any contamination was made at that time with
the available information. The current limitation for PCBs in groundwater
is 0.1 ppb NYS Ambient Water Quality Standards (Ref. 18). All wells
except B-l exceeded this limitation.

Surface Water Contamination

Eleven samples of surface water were collected as part of the 1978
O'Brien & Gere study (Ref. 6). Results of all surface water samples are
presented in Table 5. Four of these samples (SW-8, SW-6, SW-3, and SU-2)
were taken from White Creek. Only the upstream sample SW-8 was found to

be free of PCBs. The remaining samples contained 0.1 to 0.4 ppb of PCBs,
all in excess of the current limit of 0.001 ppb for a Class D Stream (Ref.
18).
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TABLE 3

Split Soil Samples
Summary of Analytical Data - Versar and O'Brien & Gere, 1988

Niagara Mohawk Fire Training School

Sample Identification
Laboratory

Client

Methylene Chloride
Acetone
Di-n-butylphthalate
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate
Aldrin
Dieldrin
Endosulfan II
Total PCBs *
Cyanide
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Units

;/9/kg
//g/kg
//a/kg
A/9/kg
//g/kg
//g/kg
l/9/kg
^g/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

Sample #1
Versar

(NYSDEC)

NA
NA

28
210 J

83 J

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

Sample #2
Versar

(NYSDEC)

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

Sample #3
Versar

(NYSDEC)

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

* NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

Sample #1
OBG

(NiaMo)

25
94

880
<0.1

16,000
<10

13
190
<5
<1

16,000
29
<5
24

34,000
31

2900
300

<0.5
9.9

1,500
<0.5

2
900
110
23
43

Sample #2
OBG

(NiaMo)

1,000

14,000
<0.1

15,000
<10

10
390
<5
<1

7,800
28
<5
24

31 ,000
650

2600
230

<0.5
10

870
<0.5

1
800
98
22

130

Sample #3
OBG

(NiaMo)

580

<0.1
17,000

<10
6.9

200
<5
<1

17,000
29
<5
20

35,000
22

3500
490

<0.5
12

1,100
<0.5

2
830
120
25
33

* - Total PCBs are given. In all cases the predominant Aroclor was 1248.
NA - Either Not Analyzed or Not Available

Based on References 15,16, and 17.
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TABLE 4

Groundwater Well Samples
Summary of Analytical Data - O'Brien & Gere, July 1978

Niagara Mohawk Fire Training School

Sample
Identification

B-1

B-2

B-3

B-4

B-5

Location

Northeast Corner of
the Site

Southeast Corner
of the Site

Southwest Corner
of the Site

Southwest Between
the Moat & Creek

Northwest of the
Entrance

Aroclor 1016

(PPb)

<0.1

110

2

2

5

Aroclor 1254

(PPb)

<0.1

68

6

<1

<2

Aroclor 1260

(PPb)

<0.1

350

2

13

21

Total Aroclor

(PPb)

<0.1

528.0

10.0

15.0

26.0

Based on Reference 6.

The PCB oil sampling program detected only the presence of three Aroclor
mixtures in onsite tanks: 1016,1254, and 1260. Therefore, all subsequent
samples were only analyzed for these three Aroclors.
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TABLE 5

Surface Water Samples
Summary of Analytical Data - O'Brien & Gere, July 1978

Niagara Mohawk Fire Training School

Sample
Identification

SW-1

SW-2

SW-3

SW-4-

SW-5

SW-6

SW-7

SW-8

SW-9

SW-10

SW-11

SW-1 2

Location

Ditch

White Creek
Downstream

White Creek at
Outfall

Outfall

Oil/Water
Separator Inlet

White Creek
Adjacent to Site

Southwest Moat

White Creek
Upstream

South Moat

Southeast Moat

East Moat

Northeast Moat

Aroclor1016

(ppb)

<0.1

0.1

<0.1

<50

0.3

8.9

<0.1

0.1

15

0.2

0.4

Aroclor 1254

(PPb)

<0.1

0.3

0.1

500

<0.1

<1.0

<0.1

0.1

2.1

<0.1

<0.1

Aroclor 1260

(PPb)

<0.1

<0.1

<0.1

170

<0.1

1.2

<0.1

<0.1

<1.5

<0.1

0.1

Total Aroclor

(PPb)

<0.1

0.4

0.1

670.0

0.3

10.1

0.2

17.1

0.2

0.5

* - No sample was taken because no discharge was present in the outfall at the
time of the sampling.

Based on Reference 6.

The PCB oil sampling program detected only the presence of three Aroclor
mixtures in onsite tanks: 1016,1254, and 1260. Therefore, all subsequent
samples were only analyzed for these three Aroclors.
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There are two surface water discharge points from the site to White
Creek. These are a ditch at the north end of the site and the outfall
from the water treatment system. Analysis of the sample from the ditch
(SW-1) did not detect the presence of any PCBs. Because the water

treatment system was not operating during the O'Brien & Gere sampling
event, no sample could be taken at the outfall to the creek (SW-4).
Effluent from the system is monitored by Niagara Mohawk twice a month
during a period of discharge from the separator (Ref. 5).

The treatment system, referred to by Niagara Mohawk as the PCB
filter system, was designed in combination with an existing oil separation
facility to treat waters collected in the moat encircling the Niagara
Mohawk Training Facility. An overflow pipe is designed to transport water
during peak high water periods and during power outages when the oil/water
separator is not functioning. The frequency of this occurance and the
volume of water which bypasses the treatment system is not known (Ref. 5).

Surface water samples were also taken from the moat that surrounds
the site. Except for a sample taken directly at the inlet to the
oil/water separator (SW-5), the levels of PCBs in the remaining five moat
samples (SW-7, SW-9, SW-10, SW-11, and SW-12) ranged from 0.2 to 17.1 ppb.
Sample SW-5 contained a visible oil layer and was found to contain PCBs at
a level of 670 ppb. All effluent from the moat around the site is treated
prior to discharge to meet the PCB effluent limitations (2 ug/1) required
by their SPDES permit. The system is being upgraded to meet the new PCB
effluent limitations of 0.065 ug/1 (Ref. 34).

Sediment Contamination

For each of the surface water samples collected in 1978 by O'Brien
& Gere, a sediment sample was also collected and analyzed for PCBs (Ref.
6). Results of these analyses are presented in Table 6. All four of the

samples taken from White Creek (SG-8, SG-6, SG-3, and SG-2) contained

-12-
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TABLE 6

Sediment Grab Samples
Summary of Analytical Data - O'Brien & Gere, July 1978

Niagara Mohawk Fire Training School

Sample
Identification

SG-1

SG-2

SG-3

SG-4

SG-6

SG-7

SG-8

SG-9

SG-10

SG-11

SG-1 2

Location

Ditch

White Creek
Downstream

White Creek at
the Outfall

Outfall

White Creek
Adjacent to Site

Southwest Moat

White Creek
Upstream

South Moat

Southeast Moat

East Moat

Northeast Moat

Aroclor 1016

(PPb)

<0.5

21

92

<53

400

280

170

160

2,700

18

3,900

Aroclor 1254

(PPb)

2

13

40

530

59

130

36

480

560

39

<390

Aroclor 1260

(PPb)

4

17

71

140

76

63

110

150

610

26

740

Total Aroclor

(PPb)

6

51

203

670

535

473

316

790

3,870

83

4,640

Based on Reference 6.

The PCS oil sampling program detected only the presence of three Aroclor
mixtures in onsite tanks: 1016,1254, and 1260. Therefore, all subsequent
samples were only analyzed for these three Aroclors.
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PCBs. The upstream sample contained 316 ppb of PCBs while the remaining

samples contained 51 to 535 ppb of PCBs.

Analysis of the sediment from the ditch (SG-1) showed only 6 ppb of
PCBs while analysis of the outfall (SG-4) showed PCBs at a level of 670

ppb.

Sediment contamination in the moat samples (SG-7, SG-9, SG-10, SG-
11, and SG-12) varied considerably, ranging from 83 to 4640 ppb of PCBs.
SG-10 and SG-12 along the eastern edge had the highest concentrations of
PCBs. NYSDEC Fish & Wildlife Sediment Cleanup Criteria need to be
calculated in order to determine if the sediments exceed the aquatic
toxicity based criteria of 0.001 ppb for a class D stream (Ref. 18). Both
PCBs and organic carbon need to be analyzed in sediments to perform the
calculations.

Air Contamination

No sampling of air in the vicinity of the site has been conducted.
Based on the nature of the waste disposal at the site, air contamination
is not considered to be a significant factor at the site. Monitoring of
the site with an HNu during the site inspection did not indicate any
readings above background levels. However, in the opinion of the New York
State Department of Health, "Soils offsite may be contaminated from
particulates in smoke which were generated during the relatively low
temperature, open burning exercises. Soil sampling should take into
consideration the predominant wind direction" (Ref. 35).

-13-
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5. ASSESSMENT OF DATA ADEQUACY AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1 Hazardous Waste Deposition

At the Niagara Mohawk Fire Training School site, PCS contaminated
oil was used in fire simulations. As a result of these simulations, oil
was spilled onsite and subsequently seeped into the soil of the training
grounds and was found to be present at significant concentrations in the
moat water and sediments (Ref. 3, 5, 6, 10). It is unknown how much of
this oil might have entered the ground over time. PCB contamination of
the soil, surface water, groundwater and sediments at the site have all

been documented in previous sampling (Ref. 6). Some PCB concentrations in
the soil and on-site storage tanks were sufficient for classification as
TSCA hazardous wastes (>50 ppm). Dioxins and dibenzofurans were also
detected in a soil sample taken from the site. Dioxin has been found as
a trace component of combustion (Ref. 19). As PCB contaminated oil was
burned on site, it is probable that the dioxin detected in the on site
soil is attributable to onsite activities.

5.2 Significant Threat Determination

Previous sampling has indicated PCBs were present in the soil,
groundwater, surface water and sediments around the fire school site.
Samples of surface water, soil and groundwater at the site, taken in 1978,
exceed the current limits for PCBs, thus meeting the criteria for a
significant threat. The installation of the moat has helped to alleviate
the spread of contamination from the site. The majority of the

contamination at the site was confined to the southern area where the fire

simulation activities take place.

The moat around three sides of the site was designed to intercept

contaminants being spread to the groundwater and surface water. The
surface water is not used for drinking in the vicinity of the site.

-14-
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Groundwater is used by approximately 80 people living along Lake Ontario
downgradient from the site. Although these threats are not assumed to be
significant, no testing of the groundwater from the bedrock aquifer has
been done. The current potential for the release of contaminants through
fire or explosion is insignificant because contaminated oil has not been
used at the site since 1977.

Because the site is fenced, contact with contaminated soil within
the fenced area by unauthorized personnel is a remote possibility.
Contact by personnel using the training grounds is also remote because the
entire site is covered with layers of hard packed gravel. However, it is
possible that soils outside of the fenced area were contaminated by PCB's
before 1977. Soils offsite may also have been contaminated from
particulates in the smoke which was generated during the relatively low
temperature open burning exercises (Ref. 35). In addition, prior to the
installation of the moat system around the site, oil slicks were noted in
areas 'offsite after heavy rains. Some of this oil was probably the high
PCS oil noted in the vicinity of SG-17 (Ref. 6).

In regards to dioxins present on site, 2,3,7,8-tetrachloro-
dibenzodioxin, the most toxic of the dioxin isomers (Ref. 19), was not
detected in any of the samples. The one sample in which dioxins were

found was located 8" below the ground surface. Dioxins and dibenzofurans
have low vapor pressures, are insoluble in water, and do not migrate
appreciably in soil (Ref. 19). Dioxins were not detected during any other
sampling conducted at the site.

5.3 Recommendations

Based upon analytical results of surficial soil, groundwater and

sediment samples which show contamination by PCB's in excess of 50 ppm,

there is evidence of the presence of hazardous waste at this site.
Additionally, samples of both surface water and groundwater at the site,

-15-
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taken in 1978, contravene the current water quality standards for PCBs,
thus meeting the criteria for a significant threat. Therefore, URS
recommends that the NYSDEC reclassify this site to a Class 2 site. In
addition, sampling in the form of a Remedial Investigation should be
performed to further assess the significant threat to the public and the

environment.

Much of the available sampling information from the Niagara Mohawk
site was done in 1978. No bedrock monitoring wells were installed in
order to assess the threat to those 80 people living along Lake Ontario
and using private residential wells for potable water. It is recommended
that much of this sampling be redone to characterize the current site
conditions at the training school grounds and the surrounding area.
Additional sampling would help to determine the extent of PCB migration
from the site during the past decade.

Specific Recommendations for Remedial Investigation Include:

Surface water and sediment samples should be taken from White
Creek upstream, adjacent to, and downstream of the site.
Samples should also be taken at the outfall from the treatment
system and from the ditch. These samples should be analyzed
for PCBs, dioxins, and TOC.

A minimum of four groundwater monitoring well pairs should be
installed at the site. The well pairs would consist of one
well in the shallow overburden, and one well in the bedrock
layers to assess the contamination in the bedrock. The well
pairs should be installed upgradient of the site (south),
downgradient of the site (north), in the southeast corner of
the training grounds where previous contamination was
detected, and across White Creek (west) in order to determine

-16-
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if contaminants are discharging into, or migrating beyond
White Creek.

Overburden and bedrock soil samples should be taken from all
monitoring well borings to determine the depth and extent of
contamination. These samples should be analyzed for TCL
parameters as previous soil samples detected the presence of
volatiles, semivolatiles, pesticides, PCBs, and metals. The

sample from onsite should also be analyzed for dioxins.
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100031



APPENDIX A
References



REFERENCES

1. Walsh, E. , 1991. Oswego County Health Department. Personal

Communication with Donald McCall of URS Consultants, Inc.,

February 28, 1991.

2. Heerkens, R. , 1991. NYSDOH - Regional Toxics Coordinator, Personal
Communication with Donald McCall of URS Consultants, Inc., February

28, 1991.

3. Subbarao, K., 1976. "Preliminary Cost Report on Oil Spill
Prevention, Control, and Countermeasure Plan for Oswego Fire
School." Niagara Mohawk Power Corp., October 1976.

4. USGS, Topographic Maps of Oswego East Quadrangle (Photo revised

1978), Oswego West Quadrangle (Photo revised 1978),. 7.5 Minute

Series.

5. "Niagara Mohawk Fire Training School PCS Filter System, Operation
and Maintenance Instructions." Stearns & Wheeler, November 1981.

6. "Oswego Fire Training School PCB Characterization Program. Niagara
Mohawk Power Corporation." O'Brien ft Gere, July 1978.

7. NYSDEC, 1989. "Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites in New York
State; Volume 7." April 1989.

8. Coburn, A. A., 1990. NYSDEC Region 7 Division of Regulatory
Affairs, Personal Communication with Donald McCall of URS
Consultants, Inc., December 17, 1990.

-18-

100033



9. "Site Investigations and Remedial Alternative Evaluations at the
Pollution Abatement Service (PAS Site) in Oswego, New York, Final

•""~ Report by URS Company, Inc." January 1984, Revised August 1985.
p 27-41.

10. Morgan, J., Environmental Analyst, Niagara Mohawk, 1990. Personal
Communication with Donald McCall of URS Consultants, Inc., February
19, 1991.

"*"" 11. United States Department of Agriculture, 1974 "Soil Survey of Oswego
County, New York."

12. DelPrete, K. , 1986. Sr. Sanitary Engineer, NYSDEC - Region 7.
, Communication with Mr. Frank Grabowski, Niagara Mohawk Power

Corporation, April 9, 1986.

""•" 13. 'Grabowski, F. , 1986. Environmental Analyst, Niagara Mohawk.
Communication with Ms. Kathleen DelPrete, Sr. Sanitary Engineer,

^ NYSDEC - Region 7, March 7, 1986.

14. Grabowski, F., 1986. Environmental Analyst, Niagara Mohawk.
Communication with Ms. Kathleen DelPrete, Sr. Sanitary Engineer,
NYSDEC - Region 7, July 25, 1986.

15. Koch, T., NYSDEC, 1988. Field Notes^- Niagara Mohawk Fire Training
L, School, June 1988.

16. Branagh, C. , 1991. NYSDEC - Region 7, Communication with Donald

McCall of URS Consultants, Inc., March 1, 1990.

"~ 17. Hill, D. , 1988. Vice President - OBG Laboratories, Communication
with Mr. Frank Grabowski of Niagara Mohawk, August 25, 1988.

-19-

100034



.,+——x

18. NYSDEC, 1987. New York State Ambient Water Quality Standards and

Guidance Values, September, 1990.

19. Daly. J., 1987. "Understanding Dioxin - A Report by the Joint
Legislative Commission on Toxic Substances and Hazardous Wastes."

Senator John B. Daly, Chairman, March 1987.

20. Rettke, P., 1990. URS Consultants, Inc., Personal Communication
with John Ozard, NYSDEC Information Services, December 17, 1990.

21. Buffington, B., 1991. NYSDEC Significant Habitat Unit. Personal
Communication with Phyllis Rettke of URS Consultants, Inc; January
22, 1991.

22. Town Clerk's Office, Town of Scriba. Communication with Donald
McCall of URS Consultants, Inc., February 28, 1991.

23. Town Clerk's Office, Town of Oswego. Communication with Donald
McCall of URS Consultants, Inc., February 28, 1991.

24. City Clerk's Office, City of Oswego. Communication with Donald
McCall of URS Consultants, Inc., February 28, 1991.

25. National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration, 1980.
"Climatological Summary, Oswego East, NY", US Department of
Commerce.

26. USEPA, "Uncontrolled Hazardous Waste Sites Ranking System - A User's
Manual (HW10)", 1984.

27. University of the State of New York, 1970. Geologic Map of New
York, Finger Lakes Sheet: State Education Department, Albany, New

York, Map and Chart Series 15.

-20-

100035



28. Miller, T. , 1982. Geology and Groundwater Resources of Oswego
County, New York, United States Geological Survey - Water Resources

Investigations 81-60.

29. Phase I Investigation, East Seneca Street Dump, Site No. 738027, URS
Consultants, Inc., September 1989.

30. Jones, G., 1991. Water Superintendent for the Town of Scriba.
Communication with Donald McCall of URS Consultants , Inc. ; March 12 ,
1991.

31. Glerum, J., 1991. Water Superintendent for the Town of Oswego.
Communication with Donald McCall of URS Consultants, Inc., February

27, 1991.

32. Sullivan, J., 1991. City of Oswego Water Department. Communication
with Donald McCall of URS Consultants, Inc., February 28, 1991.

33. New York State Geological Survey, 1986. Surficial Map of NY, Finger

Lakes Sheet.

34. Stearns & Wheler, 1990. PCS Removal Study Fire Training Site -

Final Report; December 1990.

35. Brand, M. , NYSDEC, 1991. Comment Letter Regarding PSA of the
Niagara Mohawk Fire Trainings School.

36. Morgan, J.F., Associate Sr. Environmental Analyst, Niagara Mohawk,
1991. Communication with Phyllis Rettke of URS Consultants, Inc.,
Regarding Onsite Storage Tanks at the Niagara Mohawk Site.

-21-

100036



PRELIMINARY COST REPORT

ON

OIL SPILL PREVENTION, CONTROL, AND COUNTERMEASURE PLAN

FOR

OSWEGO FIRE SCHOOL

Prepared by K. Subbarao
Niagara Mohawk Power Corp.
October 1976

100037



Table of Contents:

iL

Section

I.

II

III

IV

V

VI

VII

VIII

IX

Appendix I

Appendix II

Appendix III

Appendix IV

Title

Introduction

Identification of Sources of Oil

Present Method of Containing Spill

Action already taken to contain spill

Preliminary Tests and Results

Engineering Considerations

Cost Considerations

Table I

Conclusion

Correspondence with Regulatory Agencies

Sketches

Soil Test Report

NMPC drawings

Page //

1

2

3

3

3

4

6

8

9

L.

100038



J • ••"
cc: Mr. Day

i— "~ V- For the fcacord
Mr. Critx

lily 15, 1974

On Wednesday, July 3, 1974, the writer inspected Vine Greek for an
oil discharge. I found a continuous thla film of oil at the crossing
of Wine Creek aad Middle Road

I first inspected Pollution Abatement Services'which is ionediataly
upstream, but there was no apparent discharge coming from the facility.

Upon further inspection upstrean the discharge appeared to be coming
frotn the Niagara Mohawk Tire Training School.

Ac this school oil has been used to simulate transformer and other
types of electric fires over the past twelv« years. Aa a result of
this activity, the ground has becowe saturated with oil. In the past
few years Niagara Kohawlc has taken adequate measures to prevent any more
saturation of this area. Due to the saturation there is a continuing
discharge of oil frow the premises caused by leaching. During noraal
flows Niagara Kohawlc has feaken oeaaurea to prevent the oil from reaching
the stream but because of the above average rainfall the night before
there was considerable leachtag causing the oil discharge to the stream.
There is nothing reasonable I can recoesnend to Niagara Kohawk to
remedy this high flov problem*

If there is any property damage dovnstr«a» due to oil, Niagara Kohawk
will be held responsible.

cet Mr. Barolo
Mr. Huntley
Mr. Turkki
Mr. Day, Niagara Kohawk

'*
* C. CLANCY

JUL 3 0 1974
100039
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INTERNAL C O R R E S P O N D E N C E
FORM 1U-J H 1.11 NIAGARA isl} MOHAWK

.PROM A. Fini<~
-TO"- R. Pohl

DISTRICT Syracuse
9/9/76DATE

SUBJECT

—————————— FILE eopr SC 76

Soil (For oil Contamination)

C

Thirty-three (33) soil samples from the Oswego Fire Training
Facilities were received in the System Chemical Laboratory to determine
the extent of oil saturation in the surrounding ground and the location
of possible storage tank leakage.

The samples were dried to eliminate ground water, finely div-
ided and oil was extracted from a representative portion with chloroform,
The extract was filtered, dried and weighed. Infrared spectra were made
of the samples with sufficient concentration of oil and compared with
samples from the storage tanks at the facilities as well as water-emul-
sion samples from a nearby ditch and No Name Creek.

Every infrared spectrum was indicative of petroleum hydrocar-
bons except the ditch water which was not of sufficient concentration
to scan.

It would appear that the results obtained confirms the findings
of Parratt-Wplff, Incorporated that the contamination is most prevelant
at borings 1, 6 and 7.

Results are as follows:

TEST BORING # % OIL

Bl S1A
Bl SIB
Bl SIC
Bl S2A
Bl S2B
Bl S3
Bl S4
Bl S5

B2 SI
B2 S2
B2 S3
B2 S4

4.36*
5.84
2.90*
4.26
2.38
1.55
0.42
0.87*

0.07
0.05
0.10
0.09

TEST BORING * % OIL

B3 SI 0.07
B3 S2 0.02

B4 SI 0.02
B4 52 0.04

B5 SI 0.05
B5 S2 0.04
B5 S3 Nil
B5 S4 0.03

B6 SI 0.02
B6 S2A* 6.90

TEST BORING # % OIL

B6 S2B* 2.79
B6 S3 0.0"
B6 S4 Nil

B7 SI* 1.80
B7 S2* 1.55
B7 S3A* 0.74
B7 S3B* 0.16
B7 S4 0.01
B7 S5 0.03

B8 SI 0.01
B8 S2 0.03

* Infrared spectra run' on these samples
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parratt
UJOlffinc

~{ FISHER RD .EAST SYRACUSE.* Y 13057
-' TELEPHONE AREA CODE 315/437 UJ9

August 13, 1976

Niagara Mohawk
300 Erie Boulevard Vest
Syracuse, Xew York 13202

Attention: Mr. Robert Pohl

Re: 7678
Oswego Fire Training Facilities
Oswego, New York

'". Purchase Order #16^13

Gentlemen:

Enclosed are the logs of eight test borings made for you for the above
project.

Samples from these borings have been delivered to your office this
date under separate cover.

i

The borings were made at points indicated on the enclosed plot plan and
were drilled in accordance with ASTM methods for split barrel sampling
in soils.

It would appear from the samples that the oil is confined to the
southern portion of the site. Borings #1,5,6 and 7 indicate contamin-
ation of some degree with a greater concentration at Boring #1.

All holes were driven to refusal which probably is soild sandstone.

The oil that appears in the lower portions of these borings could not
be identified in the field by visual methods. There is a slight odor
from the samples.

The water table is indicated on the boring logs. This varies because of
the nature of the material causing trapped water. We installed a well
point at Boring #8 and a check now would give you a fair indication of
the natural water table.

If we can be of any further help, please contact us.

Very truly yours,

PARRATT - VOLFF, INC.
*Si"~i .•£.—.— ~~J • )—e

Royden S. Parratt
RSP/lnc
encs :
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parratt
UUOlffinc TEST BORING LOG

FISHER ROAD
EAST SYRACUSE. N.Y. 130!

PROJECT Oswego Fire Training Facil i t ies

LOCATION Os\^ego, NTew York

DATE STARTED 8/9/76 COMPLETED 8 /9 /76

GROUND WATER Depth on completion 7 .0 1

N- NO. OF BLOWS TO DRIVE 2" SAMPLER 6" W/140 LB. WEIGHT FALLING 30"

C- NO. OF BLOWS TO D R I V E CASING 12" W/300 LB. WEIGHT F A L L I N G 24"

BORING MADE WITH HOLLOW STEM AUGER CASING

HOLE NO. B-l

SURF. ELEV.

JOB NO. 7678

SHEET 1 DP

DEPTH

«5.0

V
WL

10. 0

C. N.

1/1
1/2
2/5
5/70-
.0

75-. 5
13/20
75-. 2
28/31
6U-.U
75-. 0

UlSi
V)

1
2

T
^

5

6

SAMPLE
DEPTH

0.0'-
2.0f
2.0'-
3.5'

Boulder
4.0'-
fc.5f
5.0'-
6.2'
77TF-
8.U»
9.2'

DESCRIPTION OF MATERIAL

Brown rooist very loose medium to
fine GRAVEL, little fine to
coarse sand, trace silt l.C
Brown wet medium dense SILT,
little medium to fine gravel,
trace fine sand 2..'
Brown moist medium dense medium
to fine SAND, trace silt, struck
boulder 3.'
Brown moist very dense medium to
fine SAND and SILT, trace medium
to fine gravel k. [
Brown moist very dense fine to
coarse GRAVEL, little silt,
trace fine sand
Top of Rock 9. ''
Bottom of Boring 9»-

Note: Oily water running in bole
between 6 and 8 feet.
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LUOlffinc TEST BORING LOG

FISHER ROAD V_
EAST SYRACUSE. NY. 13Q57

PROJECT Oswego Fire Tra in ing Faci l i t ies HOLE NO. B-2

LOCATION Oswego, New York SURF. ELEV.

DATE STARTED 8/10/76" COMPLETED 8 / 1 0 / 7 6 " JOB NO. 7678

G R O U N D W A T E R Struck water a t 0.8' whi l e d r i l l ing

N» NO. OF BLOWS TO DRIVE 2" SAMPLER 6" W/140 LB. WEIGHT FALLING 30"

C- NO. OF BLOWS TO DRIVE CASING 12" W/300 LB. WEIGHT FALLING 24"

BORING MADE WITH HOLLOW STEM AUGER CASING
SHEET 1 nc 1

DEPTH

V
WL

5.0

10.0

C. N.

2/3
3/U
8/12
17/9
3/10
6/U
10/27
1*0/18
50-. 3

UJ

M
(/5

1

2

1
If
5

SAf.'.PLE
DEPTH

0.0'-
2.0'
2.0'-
k.O'
U.O '-
6.0'

8.0'
8.0'-
3.3'

No re-
covery

DESCRIPTION OF MATERIAL

Brown moist loose fine to medium
GRAVEL 0.5'
Brown moist loose medium to fine
SAND, some silt, trace fine
gravel 2.0'
Brown moist medium dense SILT,
some fine sand U.O'
Brown moist medium dense SILT,
trace fine sand, trace fine
gravel, trace organic matter 7.0'
Brown wet very dense coarse to
fine GRAVEL, some silt, little
coarse to fine sand
Top of Rock , 8.8'
Bottom of Boring d.b'

Note: Water running in hole at
0.9'-

"
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LUOlffinc
TEST BORING LOG

FISHER ROAD \^
EAST SYRACUSE. N.Y. 13057

PROJECT Oswego Fire Tra in ing Faci l i t ies

L O C A T I O N Oswego, New York

DATESTARTED 8/10/76 COMPLETED 8 /10 /76

GROUND WATER Depth on completion 2 .8 '

N« NO. OF BLOWS TO DRIVE 2" SAMPLER 6" W/140 LB. WEIGHT FALLING 30"

C= NO. OF BLOWS TO DRIVE CASING 12" W/300 LB. WEIGHT FALLING 24"

BORIXG MADE WITH HOLLOW STEM AUGER CASING

HOLE NO. B-3

SURF ELEV.

JOB NO. 7678

SHEET_J___OF

DEPTH

V
WL
5.0

10.0

15.0

c. N.

3/6
9/7

8/18
19

75-. 0

LU

li
(/>

1

2

3

SAMPLE
DEPTH

0.0'-
2.01

5.0'-
6.5'

10. 0«
No re-
covery

DESCRIPTION OF MATERIAL

Brown moist medium dense medium
to fine GRAVEL, some fine to
coarse sand _ e ,j • j
Brown wet dense coarse to fine
GRAVEL, little silt, little fine
to coarse sand

•

Top of Rock 10.7
Bottom of Boring 10.7

-
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parratt
uuolffinc TEST BORING LOG

V. 2
FISHER ROAD V_
EAST SYRACUSE. N.Y. 13057

Oswcgo Fire Tra in ing Faci l i t ies

Oswego, New York

8 /10 /76 COMPLETED 8 / 1 0 / 7 6

Depth on completion 2.5'

N- NO. OF BLOWS TO DRIVE 2" SAMPLER 6" VV/140 LB. WEIGHT FALLING 30"

C* NO. OF BLOWS TO D R I V E CASING 12" W/300 LB. WEIGHT F A L L I N G 24"

BORING MADE WITH HOLLOW STEM AUGER CASING

PROJECT

LOCATION

DATE STARTED

GROUND WATER

HOLE NO. B-

SURF. ELEV.

JOB NO. 7678

SHEET. .OF

DEPTH

V
WL

5-0

10.0

c.

'"

N.

8/13
19/12

1-5/U6
S2

LU

M10
1

2

SAMPLE
DEPTH

0.0'-
2.0'
••̂ ^̂ MB̂ B̂

5.0'-
6.5'

DESCRIPTION OF MATERIAL

Crushed STONE 0.2
Brown moist dense coarse to fine
GRAVEL, some fine to coarse sand,
trace silt 3.0
Brown moist very dense medium
to fine SAND, little fine gravel,
little silt
Top of Rock 8.0
Bottom of Boring 8.0

"
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PROJECT

LOCATION

DATESTARTED

GROUND WATER

TEST BORING LOG
Oswego Fire Traininc Facilities

Oswego, New York

8/10/76 COMPLETED 8/10/76

Depth on completion 3.5"

FISHE'
EAST

HOLE

SURF

JOB N

N« NO. OF BLOWS TO DRIVE 2" SAMPLER 6" W/140 LB. WEIGHT FALLING 30"

C= NO. OF BLOWS TO DRIVE CASING 12" W/300 LB. WEIGHT F A L L I N G 24"

BORING MADE WITH HOLLOW STEM AUGER CASING
SHi

DEPTH

VL_2L
5.0

10.0

C. N.
at

l§
ISi

3/5 3
10/1 1
5 /21 2

26/38
16 /18 3
2 2 / 2 1
22/35 k
U l / 3 8
37/56
87/7"5-

.0

•

5

SAMPLE
DEPTH

0.0 ' -
2.0 '
2 .0 ' -
U . O '

6.0'
6.0'-
8.0'

9.5'
No re-
covery

DESCRIPTION OF t.

Crushed STOXE
Brown moist medium c
dense coarse to fim
some silt, little mt
fine sand

Top of Rock
Bottom of Boring
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TEST BORING LOG

FISHER ROAD \!
EAST SYRACUSE. N.Y 13C5

PROJECT Oswego Fire Training Facilities

LOCATION Oswego, New York

DATE STARTED 8/10/76 COMPLETED 8 /10 /76

G R O U N D W A T E R Depth on completion U . 2 '

N- NO. OF BLOWS TO DRIVE 2" SAMPLER 6" W/140 LB. WEIGHT FALLING 30"

C- NO. OF BLOWS TO DRIVE CASING 12" W/300 LB. WEIGHT FALLING 24"

BORING MADE WITH HOLLOtf STEM AUGER CASING

HOLE NO. B-7

SURF ELEV.

JOB NO. 7678

SHEET 1 nc

DEPTH

VL V
5.0

10.0

c. N.

7/10
16/11
7/fc
U/6

1 1/21
16/2U
21 /?U
T?/T?
28/57-

. 2

LU

f§
CO

1
2

3

1*

«;

SAMPLE
DEPTH

0.0'-
2.0'
2.0'-
U.O'zr« o '*"-
6.0'
6.0 '-
8.0'

8.7'

DESCRIPTION OF MATERIAL

Brown-black coarse to fine
GRAVEL and CINDERS, little
coarse to fine sand, trace
silt k.O
Gray wet dense coarse to fine
GRAVEL, little silt, trace
fine sand 6.0
Brown-gray .moist very dense
medium to fine SAND, some
silt, little medium to fine
gravel 8.0
Gray wet medium coarse GRAVEL,
some silt, trace fine sand
Top of Rock 8.7
Bottom of Boring 8.7

•
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LUOlffinc TEST BORING LOG

PROJECT

LOCATION

DATE STARTED

GROUND WATER

Oswego Fire Training Faci l i t ies

Osvego, New York

8/10/76 COMPLETED 8 / 1 0 / 7 6

Depth on completion 3 « 2 f

FISHER ROAD _
EAST SYRACUSE, N.Y. 13057

HOLE NO. B-8

SURF.ELEV.

JOB NO.

N« NO. OF BLOWS TO DRIVE 2" SAMPLER 6" W/140 LB. WEIGHT FALLING 30"

C- NO. OF BLOWS TO D R I V E CASING 12" W/300 LB. W E I G H T F A L L I N G 24"

BORING MADE WITH HOLLOW STEM AUGER CASING
SHEET 1 .OF

DEPTH

WL V

5.0

10.0

C.

4

N.

SA
MP

LE
!

N
O

.

3/3 1
' U/5

38/65- 2
.U

75-. 0 3

SAMPLE
DEPTH

0.0'-
2.0»

5.0'-
5.9'

No re-
covery

DESCRIPTION OF MATERIAL

Brown moist loose medium to fine
SAND, some silt, little coarse
to fine gravel

U.o •
Brown moist very dense fine to
coarse GRAVEL, some medium to
fine sand, some silt

Top of Rock 9.5'
Bottom of Boring 9»5'
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OSWEGO FIRE TRAIN ING SCHOOL FACILITY
PCB SAMPLING PROGRAM

NIAGARA MOHAWK POWER CORPORATION

O'BRIEN & GERE ENGINEERS, INC
1304 Buckley Road

Syracuse, NY 13221

100052



July 14, 1978

NIAGARA MOHAWK POWER CORPORATION
300 Erie Boulevard West
Syracuse, NY 13202

Attn: Mr. J. M. Toennies
Environmental Affairs Director

Re: Oswego Fire Training
School

File: 1118.016

Gentlemen:

O'Brien & Gere is pleased to present the final report on the analytical
program conducted at the Oswego Fire Training School to determine the
polychlorinated biphenyl (PCB) levels in the immediate area of the site.
The report contains information on the PCB concentrations in the oil,
creek water and sediments, moat water and sediments, ground water and
soil samples at the school.

It has been our pleasure to perform this study for the Niagara Mohawk
Power Corporation and we hope to have the opportunity to undertake
similar programs in the future.

Very truly yours,

O'BRIEN & GERE ENGINEERS, INC.

Frank J. Drehwing, P.E.
Vice President

FJD:jld

Enclosure:

100053
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SECTION 1 INTRODUCTION

1.01 Introduction
This program was undertaken by O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc. in

response to a request for proposal issued on March 17, 1978 by the
Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation. The purpose of the program was to

determine the polychlorinated biphenyl (PCB) concentration in the soil,
sediment, groundwater, surface water and oil at the Oswego Fire Training

School.
Seventeen sediment, fourteen oil and seventeen water samples were

collected in and adjacent to the Fire Training School at Oswego, NY. The
samples were analyzed for several PCBs which were quantitated as Aroclor
mixtures. The analytical procedure consisted of solvent extraction,
cleanup, concentration and electron capture gas chromatography.

1.02 Background
PCBs are synthetic organic compounds produced by the chlorination

of biphenyls. There are 209 possible chlorobiphenyls containing from one
to ten atoms of chlorine. Various mixtures are registered in the United
States by the Monsanto Chemical Company under the trade name, Aroclor.
Chemical characteristics of the individual compounds and Aroclor are
dependent on the degree of chlorination. Identification of the PCB
mixture is by numerical nomenclature, for example, Aroclor 1221, Aroclor
1254, etc., with the number indicating the structure and composition of
the compound. The first two digits represent the type of molecule - 12=
chlorinated biphenyl, 54 = chlorinated terphenyl. The last two digits give
the average percentage, by weight, of chlorine. The exception to this
nomenclature is Aroclor 1016 which contains 41% chlorine by weight, but

in which the penta-, hexa-, and heptachlorobiphenyl content has been
significantly reduced from Aroclor 1242. Detailed reviews discussing the
chemistry of PCBs are available elsewhere. PCBs pose a serious threat to
the environment because of their acute and chronic toxic effects on fish
and mammals.
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1.03 Summary of Results

The oil samples showed that considerable quantities of oil
contaminated in the parts per million (ppm) range was stored on the site.
The sediment and water samples showed PCBs in the low parts per billion
(ppb) range. Soil sample SG 17 which was collected next to a

demonstration prop on the site was the only sample which contained 5 or
more ppm of PCBs. Several samples from outside the property showed the
presence of PCBs which may be an indication of residual background
contamination from sources other than Niagara Mohawk. Because PCBs
are common throughout the environment, it is difficult to draw any
conclusions from the limited amount of data obtained in this study. There
appears to be no readily discernible point source of PCS contaminated
material being discharged to Wine Creek.
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SECTION 3 - RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

3.01 Results

The results for the individual samples are tabulated in Tables 3-1 to
3-5. Table 3-1 presents a summary of the initial oil sampling program.

Reviewing the results, the presence of three Aroclor mixtures (1016,

1254,1260) was evident. Based on this fact, all subsequent samples were
analyzed for these three Aroclor mixtures. Table 3-2 presents the results

of the surface water analysis from the creek and moat surrounding the
sites. The groundwater observation well results are listed in Table 3-3.

Table 3-4 itemizes the results of the soil samples on and adjacent to
Niagara Mohawk property, and Table 3-5 presents the results of sediment
grab samples from the creek and moat.

3.02 Discussion
The Aroclor concentrations in the water fraction were generally low

compared with the corresponding sediment fraction. The two exceptions

are sample SW5 which was collected from the inlet side of the oil/water
separator and sample B2 which was collected from ground water
observation well number two. Both of these samples contained visible
quantities of oil which may have led to the high Aroclor concentration.

Comparing groundwater concentrations to adjacent surface water

samples, it is observed that the groundwater samples are lower, except in
the case of B2 which contained visible quantities of oil. Thus, it is
difficult to establish if the groundwater is contaminated from the Fire
School or some other source.

When reviewing the soil samples in Table 4, it is observed that
background concentrations are located outside the Fire School property.
Sample SG 17, which is inside the property, indicated the soil contains

PCBs. On-site observations reveal the soil in this area retains large

quantities of oil. This oil presumably originated from a large transformer
used during the School's operation.
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The creek sediment samples (SG1, SG2, SG3, SG6 and SG8) show a
large concentration variation. Therefore, it is difficult to determine a
possible point source. These variations may be due to the stream
relocation or sedimentation with the stream. The upstream sample SG8
reveals that there may be a source above the Fire Training School.

Reviewing the samples analyzed, it is observed that there is a
possibility of background PCB contamination within the entire area.
There appears to be no apparent point-source of PCB contaminated oil
being discharged to Wine Creek.

Submitted by:

O'BRIEN & GER.E ENGINEERS, INC.

Frank J. Drehwing, P.E.
Vice President

Prepared by:

David R. Hill
Edwin C. Tifft, Jr., Ph.D.
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TABLE 3-1

OIL SAMPLES

Sample
Identification

Tank #1
Tank tt3

Tank »4

Tank #5
Tank #6
Tank #7
Tank *8
Tank *9

Tank *10

3000 KVA

Recycle Tank
Transfer Tank

Circuit Breaker
Oil Fraction Oil

Separator

Aroclor

1221 (ppm)

<25
<25
<25

<25

<25

<25
<25

<25

<25

<25

<25
<25

<25

PCB

Aroclor

1016 (ppm)

<15
73

85
67

75

<15
74

53

74

61

49

55

52

Aroclor

1254 (opm)

<15

18

21
<15

<15
<15

<15
16

20

20

17

< 15

< 15

Aroclor

1250 (D = m'

32

<15
19

<15

<15

22
18

< 15
19

17

27

20

20

<25 43 < 15 < 15
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TABLE 3-2
SURFACE WATER SAMPLES

Map
Designation

OBG

Sample No.
Aroclor

1016 (ppb)

PCB
Aroclor

1254 (ppb)
Aroclor

1260 (ppb)

SW 1
SW 2
SW 3
SW 4
SW 5
SW 6
SW 7
SW 8
SW 9
SW 10
SW 11
SW 12

77925
77926
77927

77928
77929
77930
77931
77932
77933
77934
77935

<0.1
0.1

<0.1

<50
0.3
8.9

<0.1
0.1
15
0.2
0.4

0.3
0.1

NO DISCHARGE"
500 170

1.2

0.1

2.1

0.1

SW = Surface Water

10
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TABLE 3-3

GROUNDWATER WELL SAMPLES

Map OBG Aroclor
Designation Sample Number 1016 (ppb)

PCS
Aroclor

1254 (ppb)
Aroclor

1260 (oob

B 1 77936 <0.1
B 2 77937 110
B 3 77938 2.

B 4 77939 2.
B 5 77940 5.

Pre Sampling Blank <0.1
Post Sampling Blank <0.1
Well Liner <0.1

68.
6.

< 0.1
350.

2.
13.

21.

B = Boring

11 100061



TABLE 3-4

SOIL GRAB SAMPLES

PCS

Map

Designation

SG 5

SG 13
SG 14

SG 15

SG 16

SG 17

OBG

Sample Number

77948

77956
77957
77958
77959
77960

Aroclor

1016 (ppb)
< 0.8

< 2.
< 0.7
< 1

< 2

120000.

Aroclor

1254 (ppb)

1.5
11.

6.5
4.

19.

33000.

Aroclor

1260 (ppb)
5.5

18.

3.2
10.
11.

<12000.

SG. - Soil Grab

12 100062



TABLE 3-5

SEDIMENT GRAB SAMPLES

Map

Designation

SG 1

SG 2
SG 3

SG 4

SG 6

SG 7

SG 8

SG 9

SG 10

SG 11

SG 12

OBG

Sample Number

77944
77945
77946
77947
77949
77950
77951
77952
77953
77954
77955

Aroclor

1016 (ppb)

<0 .5

21.
92.

< 53.

400.
280.

170

160
2700.

18.
3900.

PCS

Aroclor

1254 (ppb)

2.3

13.

40.

530.

59.

130.

36.

480.
560.
39.

< 390.

Aroclor

1260 (cob

3.9
17.

71.

140.

76.

63.

110.

150.

610.
26.

740.

SG= Sediment Grab

13
100063
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LUOl'Ffinc

TEST BORING LOG

PROJECT

LOCATION

DATE STARTED

GROUND WATER

Fire Fighting Training Station
Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation
Cswego, New York

5/15/78 COMPLETED 5/15/78

Depth en completion at 2.0'

RCAO
EAST SYRACUSE. \.Y

©
HOLE NO. 5-l-7£

SURF. ELEV.

JOB NO. ? £ £ C

File No. HIS. CIS

13057

N= NO OF BLOWS TO DRIVE 2" SAMPLER 6" W/140 LB. WEIGHT FALLING 30"

C* NO OF BLOWS TO DRIVE CASING 12" W/300 LB. WEIGHT FALLING 24"

5CF.ING MADE WITH HOLLOW STEM AUGER CASING
SHEET. .OF

I
i DEPTH C.

y
! WL i

: .0

t

1C.O

,

I

!

1

i

; 1

i !
I |

1 ———————
1

1i ——ii _ ._
1 !

N.

s/o
u/11

11/10
30/33
20/<2
18/15
* O / *^ 1

27/50-
.0

50-. 0

LU

M00
1

2

3

U

5

SAMPLE
DEPTH

0.0'-
2.0'

3.0'-
5.0'
5.0'-
7.0'
T̂ ^̂ ^/ • w ~"

8.5'

10.0'

DESCRIPTION OF MATERIAL

Brown moist medium centc rir.t to iiiccium
SAND 1.5'
Gray moist medium dense fine SAND ,
some silt, little fine to coarse
gravel u . c '
Gray moist very dense fine SAKD, scir.e
silt, some fine to coarse gravel 5.0'
Gray wet very dense fine to r.edium
SAND and fine to coarse GRAVEL, little
silt
Bottom of Boring 10.0'

Note: Installed ground water observation
well to 10. 0' on completion.
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parratt
LUOlffinc TEST BORING LOG

PROJECT

LOCATION

DATE STARTED

GROUND WATER

Fire Fighting Training Station
Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation
Cswego, New York

5/15/78 COMPLETED

Depth on completion at 7.0'

5/15/78

FISHER ROAD
EAST SYRACUSE. N.Y 13057

©
HOLE NO. 3-2-73 — 37

SURF ELEV.
JOB NO. 7650

File No. 1118.:i6

N- NO. OF BLOWS TO DRIVE 2" SAMPLER 6" W/140 L3. WEIGHT FALLING 30"

C- NO OF BLOWS TO DRIVE CASING 12" W/300 LB. WEIGHT FALLING 24"

BORING MADE WITH HOLLOW STEM AUGER CASING
SHEET. .OF

DEPTH

5.0
«V
WL

10.0

c. N.

J/3
3/2

2/3
«*/12
12/21
100-.3

UJ

Min
1

•

2

3

SAMPLE
DEPTH

0.0'-
2.0'

3.0'-
5.0'
5.0'-
6.3'

DESCRIPTION OF MATERIAL

Brown moist loose fine SAND, some silt

u.5'
Brown moist medium cense fine SAND
and fine to coarse GRAVEL, trace
silt
Refusal 9.0'
Bottom of Boring 8.0'

Note: Installed ground water observation
well to 8.0' on completion.
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!•• parrattI ^^H • ****UJOlTTinc TEST BORING LOG
PROJECT

LOCATION

DATE STARTED

GROUND WATER

Fire Fighting Training Station
Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation
Oswego, New York

5/15/78 COMPLETED 5/15/78

Septh on completion at u .5 '

M= NO. OF BLOWS TO DRIVE 2" SAMPLER 6" W/140 LB. WEIGHT FALLING 30"

C= NO. OF BLOWS TO DRIVE CASING 12" W/300 LB. WEIGHT FALLING 24"

BORING MADE WITH HOLLOW STEM AUGER CASING

FISHER ROAD
EAST SYRACUSE, N.Y. 13057

©
HOLE NO 3-3-7B-15S

SURF. ELEV.

JOB NO. 78SO

File No. Ill9.CIS

SHEET _._!_.. OF _._.!__

DEPTH

5.CT

10.0

c. N.

2/3
12/21

UJ!*
O

1

21/26 2
30/55
U5/20 3
57

i
!
!

i 1
' \

1 1

.
1

1
1

i

SAMPLE
DEPTH

0.0'-
2.0'

3.0'-
5.01
5.0'-
6.5'

DESCRIPTION OF MATERIAL

Brown moist medium cense to dense fine
SAND and fine to coarse GRAVEL, trace
silt

5.0'
Gray moist very dense fine SAND, trace
silt, trace fine to medium gravel
Refusal 7.0'
Bottom of Boring 7.0'

Note: Installed ground water observaiicr.
well to 7.0' on completion.

100066
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PROJECT
1

LOCATION I w,

DATE STARTED !

GROUND WATER -i ?1

N= NO. OF BLOWS TO D

C- NO. OF BLOWS TO Dl \/L

BORING HADE WITH } ...

(•I parrate
UJOlffinc

C, *r

TEST BORING LOG
Fire Fightir.g Training Station
Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation
Oswego, New York

PROJECT

LOCATION

DATE STARTED 5/15/78 COMPLETED 5/15/73

GROUND WATER Depth on completion at 8 .0 '

N» NO. OF BLOWS TO DRIVE 2" SAMPLER 6" W/140 LB. WEIGHT FALLING :

C- NO. OF BLOWS TO DRIVE CASING 12" W/300 L3. WEIGHT FALl

BORING HADE WITH HOLLOW STEM AUGER CASING

DEPTH

i
WL

5.0

10.0

I

1

1

!

'

1

c.

•
It

:

1

r
*

1

; 3!

DEPTH

5.0

JL
WL

10.0

C. N.

4/9
7/6

lu/10
17/50

6/50-
.2

LU

li
i<o
1

2

3

SAMPLE
DEPTH

0.0'-
2.0'

3.0'-
5.0'

8.0'-
8.7'

DEE

Brown moist IT,
SAND and SILT
gravel

Gray wet very
silt, some fi
Refusal
Bottom of 3cr

Note: Instal
well t
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Henry G. Williams
Commissioner

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
7481 Henry Clay Blvd., Liverpool, New York 13088
Region 7, Environmental Quality Office
(315) 428-4514

April 9, 1986

Mr. Frank Grabowski
Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation
300 Erie Blvd. West
Syracuse, New York 13202

RE: SOIL SAMPLING AT NIAGARA MOHAWK'S
TRAINING SCHOOL, OSWEGO (C)

Dear Mr. Grabowski:

Pursuant to our recent discussion, enclosed you will find copies of the analyti-
cal results of the soil samples collected at the Fire Training School on October
24, 1985. These soil samples were analyzed by the State Health Department
Laboratory in Albany. The levels of detectibility are as indicated on the
results sheet for sample point #4, which is our background standard, obtained at
the Rice Creek Biological Field Station.

The other three sample points were located on the School grounds. Sample #1
was obtained just east of the transformer spray system at the SE corner of the
grounds. Sample 12 was obtained alongside the training pit about eight inches
below the surface. Sample #3 was obtained along the water level of the inside
moat in the SW corner of the grounds.

As you can see, sample #2 showed some parameters, of the twelve dioxin and furon
parameters analyzed, at levels greater than detectible. The information this
Department has on dioxin is specific to the isomer 2, 3, 7, 8 -TCDD) (2,3,7,8,-
Tetrachlorodibenzodioxin), for which an action level of l.Oppb (nanogm/gm) is
reconmended. We are seeking a determination frcm the Health Department's Toxic
Substances Assessment Group on the environmental and heath implications of the
other isoners identified in our sampling. Once we have this information
in hand, we will be contacting you to define the scope of study and/or reme-
diation required at the IMFTS. In the interim, you may wish to resample at the
training pit sampling location, keeping in mind that DEC'S sample was obtained
at a depth of about eight inches below existing grade.
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Mr. Grabowski
Page Two

*•_ April 9, 1986

Should you wish to discuss this matter further, please feel free to contact me.

Very truly yours,

Kathleen DelPrete
Sr. Sanitary Engineer

Enc..

CC: Mr. Krichbaum
Mr. FlocKe
Mr. Gross
Mr. Rupert Collins, Oswego Co. Health Dept.
Dr. Darrell Banks, M.D. Room 604

KDP:J
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•"•' .-'•. •'- F n

Of-'!'. STATE DEFARTM^I.'T .::" HP,,!_T'-t
CENTER FOR LABORATGRI''--. AND RESEARCH

RESULTS QF EXAMINATION

'2.
'v^x'

FINAL REPOP 7
A

?. SAMPLE ID: 54326 SAMPLE RECEIVED: 85/ 1 1/20/ CHARGE: 90.0
3 -rvOG^AM: 6307: D1V. SOLID & HAZARDOUS WASTE - DEC REGION 7
" :?'_•'_• t " ' ' - c i \J DHA iNA.'re. UAsIiJ:

o ..AT I T I'D" <^ O^Jp k * f LQSJG I TiJD£ :

nbF=;.:niFTfON: '5A.ND AND GRAVFL SURFACE , ————
sREF jr< VIN-.-r LAS: T Q X : L A B FOR ORG^WTf^"
10 • •_-.-• i r A ; ; tR'-J D I u •'• - . i c. i rcACrii_!_;r<ui) \ LJC-^T
n :.AhK!_£ TY.= E: 600: SOIL, SAND "!,' I -
<'.~l'-\'-I. O?7 SAMPLING: 3 7' 11 13 11: •';

'^i</. c. i i hhr< '^UL't;: j /•::'_'
COUNTY: OSWEGO
I iMRECTION:

^ 1 n AJ 1 l'4 J. ['•!>.» L tNlb.K

pfff^ij^lISTRY
:UU .i'J.vr~v.' - »"J j.-piuR rUrtA.Ns IN ->uiL

.•.'*'•' ' DATE FR INTED: rid /'03/ i
i .•>
,, PARAMETER • .•• . , RESULT

: is| T910-'JO CLEAN-UP FOR TCDD/TCDF ANALYSIS COMPLETE

17 TAG? 33 T'-JTAL TETRArHLCiRODIBENZODIOXlt-J.
i" T83Eo^ 2. G, 7, S-TETr-'CHLGRODIBENZOFURA
1?; TVuOJi i U i AL i trRACriLORQDIBENiUrUKAHis
•01

si FQLLCUING PARAMETERS NOT PART OF

j r ' -NALYSIS DJ'Ji-F'JRASv OTHER DICIX1N3 AND

« TH033 TOTAL FENTACMLORQDI3ENZOFURAN
27 T 30033 TOTAL HEXACHLORODIEENZOFURAN

•iSO'.-o TOTAL CJCTACHLORODIBENZCFURAN
-.n T153 j:3 'nTAL rEiv~A';HL.OP.ODI3ENZODIOX. IN

??. Ti^OTj:;; TOTAL HEPTACHLORODIBENZODIOXIN
3> T-;5033 TOTAL QCTACKLORODIEENZODIOXIN

:;
37,

•>T

|r. .... . " _
1.1 CJ

^ i

1-17

LN •: u. 0=: NANUGM/G
-. <. 0. 02 NANOGM/G
j •: 0. 06 NANOGM/G

-. VJ. U6 NANUGM/vi

TEST PATTERN

——————————— KbbULi ———————————————
< 0. 05 NANOGM/G
C 0. 06 NANOGM/G

••. (J. >.'d i^ANQUM/t
< 0. 3 NANOGM/G

0. 04 NANOGM/G

< Q.2 NANOGM/G
< 0. 4 NANOGM/G

13.
i

/* A
!

• ] t |
w

COr'iES SlfVJT TO: COM.) , R0( l ) . LPHE( ) .•
3 1

F EG I ON :, EN-.'lP.OrJ:-;£NT'AL QUALITY OFF 1
•.;.. ~ ;>oi HEi-'''Y CLAY tvj'JLIVARD

FEL>? ). INFO-F( ), INFO-L( )

i !'_'•;
CE

SUBMITTED 3Y: ROGERS
:.s l.I v'lii- r'Uwl.i H. r. "L^-'j-^

;:|

i\
-»
"3
4

3

e
7

0

(1
10
1 1
12

13
1 4

131
TC

17

ie
IP

21
77

2C
27
2P
2">

31
32

33
34
33
31
37

30
3C
4O

41

42

43
44

4S

4C

47

48

49

SO
31

53
34

33
IB

57

3G

»C

61

e:

6;

c-
61
C,'
7t

7

7.

7

7

7-

7
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UEU -J rK STATE DEF ARTM-li-i T >" H^ALT--
..'AL'5>*QR'•- Ir.'l-lTER FOR L^BCRA i uR I -.'- A!Ji'.> RESEARCH

£ ES'JLTS OF ti!< AM i KV»T : :}N

iZJ

FINAL REPORT

54.?27 SAMPLE RECEIVED: S=.'l 1/2:0/ CHARGE:
6307 :DIV. SOLID ?•: HAZARDOUS WASTE - DEC REGION 7 ___

!TN: >/> 7E i ! h.tKCODt.. v> /

90. 0

7 _l.

Obi
LONGITUDE:

T-T A G A R A~ MDH AV?K~ Flirt

COUNTY-OSWEGO
Z DIRECTION:

;UAT i QR
:SCRIpTIQM:S^ND AND GRAVEL SURFACE
PORTING- LA3: T O - : L A E FOR ORGANIC ANAL%>TICAL CHEHISTRY

..E T r ?•' E: --'I--; : SOIL. SAND'.AMP

1 • . : DATE PRINTED: ':J6/03/1

i

PARAMETER
T9IO-..J CLEAN' -UP FOR TCDD/TCDF ANALYSIS
~rr33~^ -. • -;T /, a=T^. • --- .'-iLGRGD'I'EErTZODIOA TT'"
T6S73i T O T A L TETrrAC-L

RESULT
COMPLETE

"T ij. Oe; FJHNU>.jT'i/ u-
:." 0. 02 NANOGM/G
< 0.06 NANOGM/5

i ii AE — nZTF/ATTFUGRuD" 1 B EN Z OFTjR"RRs

NOT PART OF TEST PATTERN
OTHER DIOXINS AND

FTTR A rTETER
Tt 103j TOTAL PENTACKLGRODIBEN20FURAN
T20033 TOTAL HEXACHLGRODIBENZOFURAN
T tj ~ - .-j •• T~JT A'L~~ Hi - r- TA: ;• -T^rTR C UTB EfTZ OFUR AH

-RESECT
1. 1 NANOGM/G
0. 7 NANOGH/G

V ; r 3 " : 'OVAL PENT .•-•:"-;i_ij«OD!BENZODirjX IW
~rr3 c. .; j 1 •_• ! AU-RE7. fSfUHuaJTDU' TBET^ZtlD TOXTT^—

T 1-70 ^3 TOTAL KEFTACHLORODIEEHZODIOXIM
TilrO'.'?; TOTAL GCTArHLORODIBENZQDiaX Ifx

-I 0. 3 NANOGI-r/G
0. 16 NANOGM/G
i. H
6. 3 NANOGM/G
16. NANOGM/G

UP

TO LPHE( )

R j;J:-iLiJ'i AL QUALITY OFFICE

)* INFQ-F( ), INFO-L( /

:-:'ju:.iii TTtn- BY:
..4 * •- •
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•;;< STATE DEFAPTni.7;.'! •:.-" H-ALl'-i
:.K=TER FOR LAEuRArOKp--.; i.j.rj ?r-SEARCH

RESULTS OF E>: AMI fv AT i"N
A

- SAMPLE ID: 54320
•• ='K nC-R AM : 6307 • D I V
•* ~"I'Ut^ '".. r. 1 L.J

B .i : ;. f.JlJ'U. ,^^JUv^-JplC^ vj
17 ,0:JA i ION: r<7d501 a"L'>r-

o JEECRIFTION: 3A.ND A'JD GR
npEPORTING LAB- TO
1 15 1 E. 75 1 r ^-. •• • r_ " ' •' ' . .' 1 0 .

13'

M PARAMETER
T- ivOO CLEAN-UP FO"-

.7 TAG733 TQTAL TET'RA..:

SAMPLE RECEIVED: 85/
SOLID ?< HAZARDOUS WA3T

DR.AlNTvSc. BASIN:
iWEGO

LONGITUDE:
iLACKUrcUUNu NIAGARA Mil :-.,'-
AVEL SURFACE
X:LAE FOR. ORGANIC ANAL'>

\ SOiL, 5 AND
13 M:

TCDD/TCDF ANALYSIS

''LOROD I EENZOD I OX I NS
-'-CHLOROD I EENZOFUKAN

>p 17 (.-".' ̂ J s U i AL 1 i- \ KAt.HUURUUlUtNiUI-UHANb

^ FOLLOWING PARAMETERS NOT PART OF TEST
;;̂ ,l,ii? .:„,
'*\ f Ah. AMt 1 c.h
z-j Tj. 1033 TOTAL PENTA'J
-7! T-0033 TOTAL HFXACK
'^1 Tu-T;7J! i : < J ; A I . ivi- i A _,
7° • J a.'.' ^'^ ! O I AL O'J • AC'"!

T 1=333 T Q T A L FF.i'JTA^-
si ilfe=:.>i iLHAL HtAACr!
^ T 19033 TOTAL HEP TAG
.-i Tc;S033 TOTAL OCTACri

",

OTHER D10XIN5 AND FUR--

KLORODIBENZOFURAN
;..ORODIBEN7.0FURAN

LORD!) I BEW7.0FUR AN
; LQRUDIBENZQE'IGXlH
L-UHUIJlutNiGDiax IN
riLOR CJD I BEN Z OD 1 0 X I N
L.CRODIBENZODIOXIN

*•» '<( •* t-NL1 Or- "£;Jf..i"'

li/20/ CHARGE: 90. 0
E - DEC REGION 7

'.-••>/. hi i c.e.'< '^nOc.: 3/o' j
COUNTY. OSWEGO
Z DIRECTION:

WK r IKt IKAlNiNt? CLN1LH

TICAL CHEMISTRY
.Mi-45 AFs-i..vUr« HJRAN5 IN SOU.

DATE. P R I NTED . B6 / 03 / I

RESULT
COMPLETE

: 0. 07 NANOGM/G
: 0. 06 NANOGM/G

PATTERN

NS

rthbULI
< 0. 05 NANOGM/G
< 0. 06 NANOGM/C

< 0. 3 NANOGM/G
•;. 0. 03 NANOGM/G
••'. U. UV NANUGfl/U
< 0. 1 NANOGM/G
C 0. 2 NANOGM/G

.17-

.1 f

" • '

•*. '.'

-i\
-.'- COPIES be NT TO: 00( \

•-• "' Lr^.~\-'.tuL. iJ. V. 12'.
b'.

- , R 0 ( l ) , LPHEv ) , FEDv

• :juris.r< i AL i. uivaErx'vi i iU.':
i-NTAL QUALITY OFFICE
• -LEV ARC
•..y

'i, INFO-P( ), INFO-L( )

~.UtM J T TED BY : HOC-EPS

'3
4

5

e
7

a
IO

1 1
1 2

IT
•c
1 7

IB

'••
JO

21

2\

IS
26

27
IB

3C

31

37.

33
3'
35

37
3r
3?
1C

4:

4!

41

4"

4'

4?

Si
S
5

5
S-

•\

5

3

i"'
16

r

r.

1'
€

t

f
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r-.Ui ..R* STATE DEFAR.ri-lci.'T j» HEALTH
JSWORTH : ENTER FOR. LABOR A'TuR i E-! AND KE'f-EARCH

RESULTS OF EX.AM1NA7 I-?J FINAL REFO" "

5432? SAMPLE RECEIVED:65, 1I/2C/ CHARGE:
6307. DIV. SOLID ?-: HAZARDOUS WASTE - DEC REGION 7

.

»POLITICAL 'SUBDIVISION: OSWEGO
f . [.AT ITyt}£: * * \ ' - 4 L O N G I T U D E :

COUNTY:OSWEGO
Z DIRECTION:

uT'T-'i"—T-TT AGARA rTOrTARK F I~E i .--.--. ir^l I'.'.- L tiv i tM7 LOCA! ION: ~ K. _ . _ . . _
e DESCRIPTION: SAND AND vrRAVEL SURFACE
"PEPOF-TING LAD: T O X : L A B FOR ORGANIC ANALYTICAL CHEMISTRY
'""^"rTsl ^"A i ' -_.Kl7" DTTj""~ ; t i RRCHLu
MJiAriPLE: T'-. ?'E. tOC: SOIL. SAN
.ph'IME OF SAMFL.ING: 3 5 / 1 1 - - J . 3 II:

bU i L. XIN"^ ATjL'/L'rt i->Jf<.ANs

DAT E F?? INTED: B6/03/ 1

nl PARAMETER
.-1 V91000 CLEAN-UP FOP TCDD/TCDF ANALYSIS

RESULT
COMPLETE

t,G7J'3 T'J'AL TET?-A-:^LO
rs 5 S :.;'.-• :-:• .:, 7, o-reT':ACV-LORuDIBENZOFURAI.-
=^UC7o3 — i Li i AU — rETTTrtCFirnR 01>lL(tt-4ZUr UrtwMS ~

O. 03 NANOG!1/G
o. 06 NANOGH/G-
u.

FOLLOWING PARAMETERS NOT PART OF TEST PATTERN

l-'.i-JAL vS IS: i:>10A-FURAIJ OTHER DI OX INS AND FUV.ANS

r rtKATTe. i =.h
TI1033 TOTAL PENTAOKLORDDIBENZOFURAN
T20033 TOTAL HEXAC! .'LORODIEENZOFURAN
~~~~ .j3 rn J AL Fitr T^TT r-'LL.'tyLlDTi

r- c.r>iji_ i
< 0.05 NANOGM/G
< 0.06 NANQGM/G

T12023 TOTAL OCTAC^LORODIBENZOFURAN
Tlr333 TQT AL F ENTACHLuR ? )DIGEN Z QD10 XIN
I j fce:-.j iT3 i AL Hc.AMUH(..uROD"TBE77ZODTO>rTF3
T19033 TOTAL HErTACt-iLCRQDIEENZODIQX IN
T25033 TOTAL CCTACHLORODIBENZODIOXIN

. >-/. L'5 rNHNUtrt'i/ V?

< 0.3 NANOGM/G
< 0. 03 NANOG1-1/G
••-. v. uo
< 0.07 NANOGM/G
< 0.2 NANOGM/G

**••» * ERiy TjF

D

1-51

. . I

) i*11

'-,c! CGFIE3 BENT 10: C 0 ( i ' , R 0 « l ) , LPHE« ), FED< ). INfO-P( ), 1NFO-L( )

' - . :r:.r \ ."OF t.^jv'T1 'i v u N S E M i
r EG ION -1, ENVir.GNilLlNT AL QUALITY OFFICE
"•^S"; HEiiRY CLAY E50:..:LEVARD SUBMITTED BY:ROGERS
i_ 1 VIL-rUijLi N. Y. 1 '3-.'^w
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M T NIAGARA » . f
81 U MOHAWK '>w/7A-'
NIAGARA MOHAWK POWER CORPORATION/300 ERIE BOULEVARD WEST. SYRACUSE, N.Y. 13202/TELEPHONE (315) 474-1511

March 7, 1986

Ms. Kathleen DelPrete
Sr. Sanitary Engineer
New York State Department of
Environmental Conservation
7481 Henry Clay Blvd.
Liverpool, NY 13088

Re: Oswego Fire Training School
Soil Sampling and Analysis

Dear Ms. DelPrete:

In accordance with your request of March 4, 1986 Niagara. Mohawk submits
a copy of the analytical results of the composite soil sample collected
from the Fire Training School. Four soil samples were collected last fall
and taken to O'Brien & Gere for compositing and analysis.

If you have any questions on this submittal, please contact the under-
signed at (315) 428-6616.

Respectfully,
/ / /)•

'ii( 6(=I6F. J. Grabowski
Environmental Analyst

FJG:dd

Enclosure
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cc: T. J. Rooney/J. M. Toennies
v'F. J. Grabowski
John Corcoran
John Lynk

OBRIENGGERE

January 20, 1986

Mr. Frank L. Sciortino
Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation
300 Erie Boulevard West
Syracuse, New York 13201

Re: Fire Training School
Results

File: 1118.047

Dear Frank:

Enclosed, please find our Laboratory Data Report for the composite
sample collected from the Fire Training School at Oswego in November
of 1985. These results indicate the absence of chlorinated dibenzo-
furans and dibenzodioxins at an absolute limit of detection of ten parts
per billion. In addition, we are 99 percent certain that these
compounds are absent at a limit of detection of one part per billion.
Because of the presence of interfering compounds of an unknown nature
at a relatively high level, lower limits of detection could not be
achieved. However, a lower value should not be necessary as one part
per billion has been the targeted level for the cleanup of dioxin
disposal sites and transformer fire residues.

The method of analysis was by gas chromatography/mass spectrometry
using selective ion detection. ERA Region V Method was used for the
analysis of dioxins. No analogous method exists for dibenzofurans;
however, we used a modified procedure that has previously been accepted
by the New York State Department of Health. Furthermore, we believe
these results would withstand the review of the State Health Department.
We would be happy to meet with representatives of any appropriate
State agency to review these results should it be necessary.

In summary, we are pleased to report these findings and hope we may
be of future assistance to Niagara Mohawk.

Very truly yours,
O'BJUEN & GERE ENGINEERS, INC/1

!
Edwin C. Tifft, Jr., >hU>. </
Vice President

ECT:djb
Enclosure:

C b"-?->:. Ge-e E'.C'*«
BO'- :.~?. ' 3 ' ' -BJck '
Blue Bei F£ Bo:1';- V-. i_?.-cove- '.'D ' Nr-.ViO'i- M'-' S- LO_ 3 i.'O ".'."-••? D'.ams NY

100075



f
OBRIEN&GERE Laboratory

Report

CLIENT NIAGARA MOHAWK POWER CORPORATION 1118.047.517
n»rRipTinN Composite Soi 1 Sample

DATE COLLECTED DATE PFP D 10-16-85 DATF ANAL Y7FD

COMPOUNDS

2,3,7,8-Tetrachlorodibenzodioxin

2,3,7,8-Tetrachlorodibenzofuran

Total (Tetra-Octa)chlorodibenzodioxir

Total (Tetra-Octa)chlorodibenzofuran

Sample 1
32342

<10.ug/kg

<10.ug/kg

<10.ug/kg

<10.ug/kg

: Federal Register — 40 CFR. Pan 1 5 Dct.26,1984 Unlit: mg/f (ppm) unless otherwise noted

Comments:

Aulnortztd:.
O'Brien & Gere Engineers. Inc.
Box 4873 / 1304 Buckley Rd. / Syracuse. NY /13221 / (315) 451-4700 Date:.

77-16-8



MOHAWK POWER CORPORATION/300 ERIE BOULEVARD WEST. SYRACUSE. NY. 13202/TELEPHONE (315) 474-iSn

July 25, 1986

Mrs. Kathleen DelPrete
Sr. Sanitary Engineer
New York State Department of
Environmental Conservation
7481 Henry Clay Blvd.
Liverpool, NY 13088

Re: Soil Sampling at Niagara Mohawk's
Fire Training School
Oswego (c), Oswego County

Dear Mrs. DelPrete:

In response to your April 9, 1986 and May 20, 1986 correspondence, Niagara
Mohawk obtained an additional sample from soil sampling location number 2 at the
above cited facility. Sample location number 2 is adjacent to the training pit.
The sample was taken from a 2 ft. by 2 ft. area at a depth of about 0 to 8 inches.

The soil sample was analyzed by O'Brien and Gere for dioxins and dibenzo-
furans. The EPA Region V method was used for the analysis of dioxins. No analogous
method exists for dibenzofurans; however, a modified procedure which has been
accepted by the New York State Department of Health was used. A copy of the
analytical results for this sample is attached. The results indicate the absence
of chlorinated dibenzofurans and dibenzodioxins at the detection limits indicated.

Based on the analytical results of this latest sampling and the October 1985
sampling at the Oswego Fire Training School, it is Niagara Mohawk's opinion that
dibenzofurans and dibenzodioxins are not present at levels of detectability based
on accepted scientific methodology. Therefore, it is Niagara Mohawk's position
that no further investigative studies and/or remediation of this site should be
required.

If you have any questions on this submittal, please contact the undersigned
at (315) 428-6616.

Respectfully,

Frank J. Grabowski
Environmental Analyst

FJG:dd

attachment
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TRIES, INC.

NIAGARA MOHAWK POWER CORPORATION

DESCRIPTION. Oswego Fire Training School

•N,

Laboratory
Report

JOB NO. 1118.047.517

DATE COLLECTED.

Hepta TCDF

Octa TCDF

.DATE PEf-n 5-13-86 J3ATE ANALYZED 6-27-86

Sample #
85870*

(ppt)

Sample #
A0623
Matr ix
Spike
^Recovery

Sample #
A0586*
Method
Blank

(ppt)

Accuracy"" C1 /.-Z.3,7,8-TCDD
^^lv;.;,iv.'jrk^ig;^;,'^^^^^H^ -fOSMfc *

*ppt = parts per .trillion_

Methodology: Federal Register — 40 CFR, Part 136. October 26. 1984

Comments:

OBG Laboratories. Inc.
i Box 4942 / 1304 Buckley Rd. / Syracuse, NY / 13221 / (315) 457-1494

Unili: mg/l (ppm) unless otherwise noted

Authorized:. Q-
Date. July 9, 1986
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7/13/89 - xc: Mr. Donald Storrier (Stearns & Wheler )

LABORATORIES, INC.

August 25, 1988

Mr. Frank Grabowski
NIAGARA MOHAWK POWER CORPORATION
300 Erie Boulevard West
Syracuse, NY 13202

Re: Lab Data Report

File: 1118.051.517

Dear Mr. Grabowski:

Please find enclosed the results of laboratory analysis on samples
received 7-1-88.

If you have any questions concerning these results, please do not
hesitate to contact us.

Very truly yours,

OBG LABORATORIES! INC.

David R. Hill
Vice President

DRH/bpp

Enclosure

OBG Laboratories. Inc.
Box 4942 /1304 Buckley Road / Syracuse. New York 13221 / (315) 457-1494 1 00 0 8 "S



LABORATORIES, INC.

NIAGARA MOHAWK POWER CORPORATION

DESCRIPTION Oswego, NY - Fire Training School

Laboratory
Report

JOB NO. 1118.051.517

UNITS: mg/kg wet weight

DATE COLLECTED 7-1-88

Description

Sample #

.DATE 7-1-88 .DATE ANALYZED

Site #1

H1205

Site #2

H1206

Site #3

H1209

16000. 15000. 17000.

34000. 31000. 35000

870. 1100.

•&"/.̂ -«^-^!r;"y^3g^g î̂ Bgpgg^qiffgî y^aAt!j."ji

Methodology: Federal Register — 40 CFR. Part 136. October 26, 1964

Comments:

OBG Laboratories. Inc.
Bex 4942 / 1304 BucKiey Rd. / Syracuse. NY / 13221 / (315) 457-1494

Units: mg/r (ppm) unless otnerw.se noied

Authonzed:,. ^f.ijUJ
D»tt:: August 25. 1988
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LABORATORIES, INC.

NIAGARA MOHAWK POWER CORPORATION

DESCRIPTION Oswego. NY - Fire Training School

Laboratory
Report

.JOB NO. 1118.051.517

UNITS: mg/kg wet weight fexcept percent solidsl

DATE COLLECTED 7-1-88

Description

Sample #

-DATE ftpr-n 7-1-88

Site #1

H1205

Site #2

H1206

_DATE ANALYZED

Site #3

H1209

PERCENT TOTAL SOLIDS

Methodology: Federal Register — 40 CFR. Part 136. October 26. 19B4

Comments:

OBG Laooratones. Inc.
Box 4942 / 1304 Buckley fid. / Syracuse. NY / 13221 / (315) 457-1494

Unit*: mg// (ppm) unless otherwise noled

Authorized:.

D...: August 25, 1988

100087



1A
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

17
Z?A SA.XPLZ NO.

Nane:

Lab Cade: Case No

Contract:

SAS No.:

Matrix: (soil/water) $•««-

Sanple vt/vol : I

Level: (low/aed)

* Moisture: not dee.

(pacJc/cap)

CAS NO.

_____ SDG No. :

Lab Saaple ID: i4 i

Lab File ID:

Date Received: 7-i-

Date Analyzed: T-F-f'

Dilution Factor: _S*

COMPOUND
CONCENTRATION UNITS:
(ug/L or

•Chl oroneti:ar.e_
•Broaoaethana
•Vinyl Chloride,
•Chloraatiiane

•Carbon Disul.ida_
•1, l-Diciiloroetb.ene_
•1, i-Diciiloroetiiane"

•Carbon Tetraciilorida
•Vinyl Acetate

| 74-37-3———
I 74-33-9———
| 75-01-4 ———

75-00-3———— _____
75-09-2———————Mathylena Chloride
67-54-1———————Acetone_________\
75-15-0———
75-35-4————
75-34-3——— _______
540-59-0——————1,2-Dichioroethene (total)_
67-56-3———————Chlorofora________
107-06-2——————1,2-Dichioroetiane__

| 73-93-3 ———————— 2-3utanone_________
| 71-55-5 ———————— 1,1, l-Triciiloroetsana
| 56-23-5————•
| 108-05-4———-
| 75-27-4—————•
| 73-37-5—————- ____
I 10061-01-5———— cis-1,3-DiciJloroprop«na
I 79-01-5———————Trichloroethene______'
I 124-43-1——————Dibromochloroae thane___._
| 79-00-5———————1,1,2-Trichloroethane___
| 71-43-2————————3enzen«________________
I 10061-02-5—————trans-1, 3-Oicaloroprocene
j 75-25-2——————-aroaofora " __
| 108-10-1———

591-73-5-----
127-13-4———— _______
79-34 -5————————1,1,2, 2-Tetrachloraethane
108-38-3———————Toluene __
108-90-7————
100-41-4————
100-42-5—————•
1330-20-7———•

•1,2-Didiloropropana_

•4-Methyl-2-?entanone_
•2-Hexanone
•Tetrachloroet.-:ene

•Chl or obenz ene_
•ithylbenzene_
•Styrane
•Xylene (torai)

a r

FORM I VGA 1/37 ?.ev

100088



(\-
1A

VOLATILZ CRCANICS ANALYSIS DATA SKITT
Z?A SAM?LI NC.

Lab Kama; osc

Lab Cade: Case Ho.:

Contract:

SAS No.: SDG No.:

Matrix: (soil/water)

Saaple wt/vol:

Lavel: (low/aed)

* Moisture: not dec.

(pac.V<=ap)

(g/aL)

Lab Saaple ID:

Lab File ID:

Data Received:

Date Analyzed: _~i-f-SF

7-t-9

CAS NO. COMPOUND

Dilution Factor:

CONCENTRATION UNITS:
(ug/L or ug/7g)

I 74-37-3———————Chloroaethane______
I 74-33-9——————-3roaoaethane_______
| 75-01-4———————Vinyl Chloride_____
75-00-3———————Chloroethane______
75-09-2———————Methylene Chloride__
67-64-1————————Acetone____________
75-15-0———————Carbon Disul'ide____
75-35-4———————1,1-Dichloroethene__
75-34-3 ———————1, l-Dichloroethane_______
540-59-0——————1,2-Dichloroethene (total)_
67-66-3———————Chlorofora_________
107-06-2——————1,2-Dichloroethane___
73-93-3————————2-3utancne___________
71-55-6———————'1,1, 1-Trichloroethane_
56-23-5———————Carbon Tetrachloride__
108-05-4——————Vinyl Acetate_______

I 75-27-4———————3roaodichloroaethane__
I 73-37-5———————1,2-Dichloropropane___
I 10061-01-5——•——cis-l,3-Dichloropropene
I 79-01-6———————Trichloroethene________
I 124-43-1——————Dibroaochloroaet.-.ane____
I 79-00-5———————1,1,2-Trichloroethane___
I 71-43-2——•————-3enzene______________
I 10061-02-6————trans-1, 3-Oicaloroprcpene
I 75-25-2——————3roacfora_____________
I 108-10-1——————4-Methyl-2-?entanone____
| 591-78-6——————2-Hexanone____________
| 127-13-4——————Tetrachloroethene______
| 79-34-5———————1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroetaane
I 108-33-3——————Toluene______________"
I 108-90-7———————Chlorobenzene__________
| 100-41-4——————£thylbenzene___________
| 100-42-5 ——————— Styrane________________
| 1330-20-7——————Xylene (toral)__________

3 «'

FORM I VGA 1/37 Sev.

100089



1A
VOIATILZ ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHZZT

(17
I?A SA^PIZ NC.

Lab Nane: pas__________

Lab Code: ______ Case No,

Matrix: (soil/water)
Saapla vt/vol:

L«vel: (low/aed)

* Moisture: not dec.

: (pac.Vcap)

CAS NO. COMPOUND

Contract^

SAS No.:

•TC.

SDG No.:

Sample ID:

Lai File ID:

Date Received:

Date Analyzed:

Dilution Factor:

CONCENTRATION UNITS:
(ug/L or uq/Xc)

I 74-37-3———————CH1 or one thane______
I 74-33-9-—————Srononethane_______
75-01-4——————vinyl Chloride_____
75-00-3——————Chloroethar.e______
75-09-2———————Methylene Chloride__
67-54-1——•—————Acetone____________
75-15-0———————Carbon Disuliide____
75-35-4———————1,1-Dichloroethene__
75-34-3———————i, l-Dienloro«thane
540-59-0——————1,2-Dichloroethene (total)__
67-66-3———————Chlorofora__________
107-06-2 —————— l,2-Dichloro«thane___
73-93-3————————2-3utanone___________
71-55--5 ——————— l,l,l-Trichloroetj:ane_
56-22-5———————Carison Tetrachloride__
108-05-4——————Vinyl Acetate________
75-27-4——————3ronod ichl or onethane__
73-37-5———————1,2-Diciiloropropane___
10061-01-5———cis-l,3-Dicaioroorop«ne
79-01-6————-—Triciiloro«thene_]________
124-43-1——————Diiromochloroaetnane____
79-00-5———————1,1,2-Trichloroethane___
71-43-2———————3enzen«_______________
10061-02-6———trans-l,3-3iC3loropropene
75-25-2——•————3roaofora_____________
108-10-1——————4-Methyl-2-?entanone____
591-78-6——————2-3exanone____________
127-13-4—————— Tetracaloroetiene______
79-34-5 ———————— 1,1,2,2-TetrachloroeUane
108-38-3———————Toluene_______________\
108-90-7——————Chlorobenzene__________
100-41-4——————ithylbensene___________
100-42-5——————5tyren«_______________
1330-20-7——————Xylene (total)__________

r

FOR- I VCA 1/37 ?.ev.

100090



SPA S*1SK£ NO.

309-00-2
1034-S7-3

5103-74-2
•001-35-2
I2C74-13.-

FORK Z 1/87

100091



'J?
SPA

SXS Ho.: S3C No.i

3O.O fg/mLl ^

5103-74-2
M01-35-2

1254
Aroclar-l2«o

i/rr

100092



(>7

UD NO.
DftSX

I g*. 3
S*S No.: SOS He.:

10.0 (g/»L) y
/QV4;

lab ZB:

* M«J Jy/'y^.f<?^

csions (

[ 3O9-00-2

1031-07
5O-29-3
TT-43-*
53494-7
5103-91
S1O3-74-
aooi-35—2
13«74-H-2

53469-21
12672-29
H097-49-1

1/B7

100093



(17.

.Lab Naae:

Lab Code:

IB
SEJHVOLA2TLZ ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

OBG LABORATORIES. INC.

E?A SAMPLZ NO.

Case No.:

Contract:

SAS No.: SOG No.:

7o (g/aL)

Matrix: (soil/water)

Sample vt/vol:

Level: (1ow/ned)

* Moisture: not dec.

•jctraction: (SepF/Cont/Sonc)

-?C Cleanup: CY/N) U pH:

dec. ~7

Lab Sample ID:

Lab File ID:

Date Received:

Date Extracted:

Date Analyzed:

CAS NO. COMPOUND

Dilution Factor:

CONCENTRATION UNITSi
(ug/L or ug/Xg).

108-95-2 ————
111-44-4 ————
95-57-8 —————
541-73-1 ————
106-46-7 ————
100-51-6 ————
95-50-1 —————
95— Afl— 7 ____
108-60-1 ————
106-44-5 ————
621-64-7 ————
67-72-1 ——————
98-95-3 —————
78-59-1 —————
88-75-5 ——————
105-67-9 —————
65-85-0 —————
111-91-1 —————
120-83-2 —————
120-82-1 —————
91-20-3 ——————
106-47-8 —————
O 7 £ A M ̂O J O O «J
59-50-7 ——————
91-57-6 ——————
77-47-4 ——————
88-06-2 ——————
95-95-4 ——————
91-58-7 ——————
O O ^ It 4O O ̂ / 4 M4 ™
131-11-3 —————
208-96-8 ——————
606-20-2 ——————

——Phenol
—- bis- ( 2-Chl oroet&yl ) ether
—— 2 -Chloropheno 1
— — 1 . 3 — Dichlorobenzene
—— 1, 4-Dichlorobenzene
- — -Benzyl alcohol

—— 2-Methylphenol
— — bis (2-CJiloroisopropyi) ether
——4 -Methy Iphenol
—— N-Nitro»o-di-n-propylaaine
——Hexachl or oethane
— --Nitrobenzene
—— Isophorone
—— 2-Nitrophenol
——2 , 4-DimethylBh"en'ol
— -Benzoic acid
—— b is ( 2 -dl oroethoxy i aethane
——2 , 4-Dichlorophenol
—— 1 , 2 , 4-Trichlorobenzene
• — Naph thai ene
——4 -Qi 1 oroanil ine
——Hexachl orobutadiene
•—4 -Ghl oro- 3 -methy Ipheno 1
— '2-Methylnaphthalene
—Hexachl orocyclopen tadiene"
—2 , 4 , 6-Trichlorophenol
—2 , 4 , 5-Trichlorophenol
— 2 -Oil oronaphthalene
— 2-Nitroaniline
— D iaetny Iphthal ate
— Acenaphthy 1 ene
~2 , 6-Dinitrotoluene

J3o

1

:
l

V
\ t***
i 1 O

]
\
\

1
V

\ %<* o
J7u

f i «>U

•?Jo
1
y

1
1

1
/
1

™̂4—̂ —i

1
i
i
i
]

1
i
i
I

i

1
: 1

1
i
<2 __ I

FORM I SV-1 1/87 Rev

100094



1C
SlTVOLAriLZ ORGA^TCS ANAll'SIS DATA SHZZT

I?A SAMP1Z NC/

Naae:

Cade:

OBG LABORATORIES. INC.

Case No.:

Contract:_

SAS No. : SDG No.:

(g/aL)

Matrix: (soii/wacar)
Sanple wr/vol:

1: (low/aed) ___

Moisture: not dec.____ dec. 7

iction: (SepF/Conc/Sonc)

G?C Cleanup: fY/tT) ^ p£:

Lab Sample ID:

Lab File ID:

Dace Received:

Dace ZxtracCed:

Dace Analyzed:
7- 7-

CAS NO. COMPOUND

Dilution Factor:

CONCSTTSATION UNTTS:
(ug/L or ug/Kg)_____

| 99-09-2 ——
I 83-32-9 ——

100-02-7—
| U2-«4-9—

121-14-2 —
84-66-2 ——
7005-72-3-

-a<-73-7 —— -
100-01-6 —
534-52-1 —
86-30-6 ——
101-55-3 —
113-74-1 ——
37-36-5 ——
35-01-8 ———
120-12-7 — -
84-74-2 ———
206-44-0 ——
129-00-0 ——
85-68-7 ———
91-94-1 ———
56-55-3 ———
218-01-9 ——
117-31-7 ——
117-84-0 ——
205-99-2 ——
207-08-9 ——
50-32-8 ———
193-39-5 ——
53-70-3 ———
191-24-2 ——

• — • — — 3 -Nicroaniline
. - .-- . -Acenaohcaene
———— *2 , 4-Dinicr3phenol
———— -4-Ni' — oohenol
— ——— -Dibenzofuran
——— —2 , 4-9inicrocoluene
— • —— —DieciYlphcialaca
- — • — =4 -Cal orophenyl-pn"eny 1 e caer

—— • — •4-Nitr3anil<me
———— -4 , 6-DiniCro-2-mecAylpnenoi
- ——— -N-Nicrosodiphenylaaine (1)
— ——— 4-3roaoDnenyl-3henylecier
———— 3exacilorobenzene
- ———— Penza caloroohenol
--.-.- paenajvearene

,u» 1 u.
33o |

i i - » - a
«r

13«
\
1
1

^. . ... «_ _ • - - - - -

1 1 »o
h

?3o

Hoo
1J e

• - • • • • AncJaracena i
1 Oi-n-bucvlpacaalaca

• — • • • • riuoranxaene
• —— —— -PYrena
— — — aurylbanzylpataaiace *
— — — 3,3 ' -Oicaiorabenzidina c t « »
• —— —— 3enzo(a)anciracene 3J«»
—— — -Carysene
• — —— bis(2-2tayiaexyijpncaaj.aca
— —— Oi-n-occylpncaalaca
...... -3cnzo (b) fluorancaene

i
1
1

— • —— -3enso(x) fluorancaene i
—— • — •3enzo(a)pyrene
———— •Iadeno(l,2,3-cd) pyrene 1 >
———— Olbenz ( a , a ) ancaracene
———— 3enzo(g,a, i) parvlena I '

j

1

1

"I———

1
j

1
t

1

I
i
'
1
1
i

1

i
1

J

(1) - Cannoc oe separacea zrom Di

FORM I SV-2 1/87 Rev

100095



1C
SZJITVOLATILZ ORCANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHZZT

Z?A SAMPli NO.

Lab Kama:

Code:

OBG LABORATORIES. INC.

Case No. :

Csnrracr:

SAS No . : SDG No.:

Marrlx: fsoil/varar) fr>n.

Saaple wr/vol: ?» fg/aL)

Level: (low/med) Uw

* Moisrura: nor dec. dec.

Sxrraersion: (SepF/Conr/Sonc)

G?C Cleanup: (Y/N) /J pH:

Lab Saaple ID:

Lab rile ID:

Dare Received: -?./-ff

Dare Sxrr

CAS NO. COMPOUND

Dare Analyzed: p /-//

Dilurion Faeror:

CONCZNTSATION UNITS:
(ug/L or ug/Kg)

99-09-2—
33-32-9—
51-28-5—
100-02-7-
132-64-9-
121-14-2-
84-66-2——
7005-72-3-

-46-73-7——
100-01-6—
534-52-1—
86-30-6——
101-55-3 —
113-74-1—
87-36-5——
85-01-3——
120-12-7—
84-74-2——
206-44-0—
129-00-0—
85-68-7——
91-94-1——
56-55-3——
218-01-9—
117-31-7—
117-84-0——
205-99-2——
207-08-9——
50-32-8———
193-39-5——
53-70-j———
191-24-2 ——

—3 -Nirraaniliaê
—Acenaohrbene
•2,4'-Dinir7opnanol>
•4-Nirr3phenol__'m
•Dibanzofuran____
-2,4-Dinirroroluene_
•Oieriylphrialare_
4 -Cil orophanyl -pnany 1 etaer

•4-NirroajLLlxne
•4,6-Dinirro-2-aetaylpnenoi_
•N-Nirrosodipnenylamine (1) _
•4 - 3r onopneny 1 -pneny 1 erier

•?«nra.calorophenol_
• Pnananr^rmna^__J
•Anriracana _____
•Oi-n—burylparaaiare_
•Fluoranriiene_____^
•Pyrena_
-Surylbanzylpnualare^1 —?
•Sanzo (a) anr£racene_
•<nrysene
•bis (2-itiyLtiexyi) pnriaiare_
•Oi-n-ocrylphr!ialare_______
•3enzo (b) riuoranriene______
•3an2o (fc) fluoranriene______
•3enzo (a) pyrene___________
•Lndeno(1,2,3-ci)pyrene_
•Oibenz (a, ii) anriracene_"
•3enzo(g,ii, i)peryiene

(U - Cannor oe separared. iram Dipnenyiaa^_ne

I SV-2

/<•»«

35-

I O»0

1/87 Rev.

100036



IB
SEHVOLATTL2 ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHZZT

I?A SAMPLZ NC.

Lab Nane:

Code:

OBG LABORATORIES. INC.

Case No. :

Contract :_

SAS No. :

> re.

Jo

-Marrix: (soil/varer)

Saaple wr/vol:

-avel: (low/aed)

- Moisrure: nor dec.

'acrracrion: (Sepf/Conr/Sonc)

-'".PC Cleanup: fY/N) A/ pH:

SDG No.:

» ID:

Lab File ID:

Dare Received:

Dare Exrracred:

Dare Analyzed: f -v

Dilurion Factor: J3

CAS NO. COMPOUND
CONCENTRATION UNITS:
(ug/L or uq/Kq)

108-95-2 ——————— Phenol
111-44-4 —————— bi*(2-Cilor'oerayl)erixer
QK^C^ n • ^ .M/*fBk 1 AMMMtkM^M^

541-73-1-- — ----1, 3-Diciiiorobenzene
106-46-7 —————— 1,4-Diciilorobenzene
100-51-6 —————— Benzyl alcohol

1 95— 50— i— —— - - - - Lf^— n^' /-HI «'*«fenj;8D* — —
95-48-7 —————— 2-Merhylphenol
108-60-1——- —— — bis (2-Ghloroisopropyl) erher
106-44-5 —————— 4-Merhylphenol ""
621-64-7 —— — —— •N-Nirroso-di-n-propylakine
67-72-1 ———— — — -Hexachloroerhane
98-95-3 ——————— Nitrobenzene
78-59-1 —- — - — — • Isoph orone

1 88-75-5 ——————— 2-Nirrophenol
ios-67-9 —————— 2 , 4-Diaerhylphenol

1 65-85-0- —————— -Benroic acid
lll-91-l ————— -bis (2-<3aoroerhoxy)nerhane
120-83-2 —————— 2,4-Dichlorophenol
120-82-1 — • —— — 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
91-20-3 —————— Naphrhalene
106-47-8 — — —— -4-Chloroaniline
87—68-3—— • • • Hexachloroburadiene
59-50—7 ——— • • • • -4-Chloro-3-aerhylphenol
91-57-6 ——————— 2-Merhylnaphrhalene
77-47-4 ———— • — -Hexachlorocyciopenradiene
58-06-2 —————— 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
95-95-4 ——————— 2,4 , 5-Trichlorophenol

?»0

/
/<*>«
*Jo

i
i
!
1
|
i
i

îd: —

_Ji_

i

\J
/<<»»

91-58-7 ——————— 2-Chloronaphrhalene 3^0
88-74-4 ——————— 2-Nirraaniline /<*.«
131-11-3 —————— Dinerhylphrhalare u«
208-96-8 —————— Acenaphrijylene 3:0
606-20-2 — • ———— 2, 6-Dinirroroluene jjo

i
—3

i
i
i
!

^i
i

FORM I SV-1 1/87 Rev,

100097



'./I
IB

SZMTVOLATILZ ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHTTT
SAMPLZ NC.

Name:

Cade:

OBG LABORATORIES. INC. Contract:.

_____ Case No.: __ SAS No.: SDG No.:

- Matrix: (soil/warer)

sample vt/vol:

•evel: (low/ned)

t Moisture: not dec.

.(g/mL)

Lab Sanple ID:

Lab File ID:

Dare Received:

dec.

xtraction: (SepF/Cont/Sonc)

Cleanup: (Y/N) U pH:.

Dare Extracted: 7-7-ff

Dare Analyzed: f-i-ff

Dilution Factor: JJ

CA5 NO. COMPOUND
CONCENTRATION UNITS
(tig/L or ug/Kq)

108-95-2——————Phenol______________
111-44-4——————•bis-(2-Chloroetnyl) ether.
95-57-a—....... "2-Chlorophenol
541-73-1———•
106-46-7————•

—1,3-Dichlorobenzene_
•1,4-Dicnlorabenzene"

100-51-6——————Benzyl alcohol
.95-50-1
95-48-7
108-60-1————
106-44-5————•

•2 -Methylpbenol__________
•bis (2-Chloroisopropyl) ether_
•4-Methylphenol ~

621-64-7————•—-N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine_
67-72-1 ——•———-Hexachl oroerhane
98-95-3—————•
78-59-1—————•
88-75-5————-
105-67-9————
65-85-0——-
111-91-1——
120-83-2——
120-82-1——
91-20-3———
106-47-8——
87-68-3———
59-50-7———

•Nitrobenzene,
•Isophorone_
•2-Nitrophenol____
-2,4-Diaethylphenol_
— Benzoic acid
•bis (2-<2tloroerftoxy j aet£ane_
•2,4-Dichlorophenol
•1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
•Naphthalene

———4-Chloroaniline___
———Hexachlorobutadiene

91-57-6———
77-47-4———————
88-06-2———

—-4 -chl oro-3 -Bethylphenol_
—2-MethyInaphthalene

•Hexachl orocyclopentadiene_
•2,4, 5-Trichlorophenol^~

95-95-4———————2,4,5-TrichJ.orophenol_
91-58-7——•———'2-ChIoronapnthalene
88-74-4———————2-Nitroaniline
131-11-3——————Diaethylphthalara^
208-96-8-————Acenaphtaylene__"
606-20-2 —————— -2, 6-Dinirrotoluene

?3o

FORM I SV-1 1/8

100098



SSiTVOLATILZ ORGAtfrcS AWALl'5rS DATA SHZIT
I? A SAMP1Z NC.

( / •

Lab Nama:_

Lab Cade:

OBG LABORATORIES. INC.

Case No.: SAS No. : SDG No. :

((g/aL)_2.

Matrix: (soil/varar)

Sample vr/vol:

Level: (low/med) ____

* Moisture: nor dee. dec. 9

23crracrion: (SepF/Conr/Sonc)

G?C Cleanup: (Y/N) A^ pS:
• * * * * ^Bî ^̂ » * «

Lab Sample 13:

Lab rile ID:

Dare Received:

Dace Zxsracred;

Dare Analyzed:

Dilurion Tacror:

CAS NO. COMPOUND
UNITS:

(ug/L or uq/lCqj ^ ,

O 9«»rt Q^7 ^»^ww«»^».̂ »«»w 1 ̂ tf 1 **^*S» W * ̂  * *Se%

83-32-9- — — ———— Acenapntiiene
51-28-5- ——— • —— -2 , 4-Dinitr3piaenol
100-02-7 ————— 4-Nirr3ofcenol
132-64-9 ———— • — -Dibenzoruran
121-14-2 ————— -2 , 4-Dinitrocoluene
84-66-2 —————— •Oietiylphtitalata
7005-72-3 ----- "4-CHoropiienyl-piienyleraer

1-8.6—73-7- — —— —— •Fluorene- •
I 100-01-6 —————— 4-ifitroanii.ine

534-52-1 —— — — -4 , 6-Dinirr3-2-aetaylpaenoi
a«-3o-« ————— . — w-^i^T«9c4i?h«nyla7nin«» fl)
101-55-3 ———— • — -4-3roaophenyl-3henylerier
113-74-1 —————— 3exacilorobenzene
87-36-5 ————— — Penraciloroohenol
85-01-8---- — — — -PUenanrirene
120-12-7 —————— Anriracane
84-74-2- ——— — — -Qi-n-aurylpfltaaiaca I
206-44-0— — —— -Fluoranriiene
129-00-0 —————— Pyrene
3T-68 -7 ———— —— 3urylbenz"y'ipHrialare
9 1-94-1 ——————— 3 , 3 ' -Dicalor3benzidi.ie
56-55-3 —————— — 3enzo( a) anthracene
218-01-9—— —— • — -drysene

117-84-0 ——— • — — Di-n-ocTYipctialara
205-99-2 —————— 3enro(b) fluoranriene
207-08-9— —— — — -3enzo(3c) Jluoranriene |
50-32-8 ————— —— 3enzo(a)pyrene |
133-39-5 —————— -Lndeno(l,2,3-ci) pyrene
53-70-3 ——————— Oibenz ( a. ii) anthracene !
191-24-2 —————— 3enzo (q1,^, i) perylene
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URS
r /;

URS CONSULTANTS, INC.
570 DELAWARE ivENuE

BUFP4LO S E W Y C R * •4202-1207

December 17, 1990 „, ^MJ^U

Mr. John Ozard
New York State Department of

Environmental Conservation
Information Services
700 Troy Schenectady Road
Latham/New York 12110

RE: DISTANCE TO CRITICAL HABITAT OF ENDANGERED SPECIES

Dear Mr. Ozard:

URS Consultants, Inc. is currently conducting several Preliminary Si:e
Assessments (PSA) in Central New York.

-e are performing this investigation under contract to the New York State
Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) pursuant to the requirements
of the New York State Environmental Conservation Law, Section 27-1309.

In order to complete the MRS scoring for this investigation, the distance to a
critical habitat of an endangered species is needed.

Enclosed please find copies of portions of USGS 7.5' quadrangles listed below
vi:h the sites highlighted. The maps have a scale of 1:24,000 and a one ir.ile
radius is marked.

o Majestic Weaving, "336028, Cornwall, New York Quadrangle.

o L&B Products, *̂ 11004, Hudson North, Stottville, New York Quadrangle.

o Cadosia Lumber, »413012, Hancock Quadrangle.

o Jackson Farms, *447012, Schenectady Quadrangle.

o Valenite, *734023, Syracuse East Quadrangle

o State Fair Landfill, »734033, Syracuse West Quadrangle

o Niagara Mohawk Fire Training School, *738030, Oswego East Quadrangle

o Colonie Town Landfill, *401004, Troy North Quadrangle.

o Saratoga Springs Landfill, »546008, Saratoga Quadrangle.

In addition, we are currently conducting several Phase II investigations fcr :hc
SYSDEC.

100101



URS
Mr. John Ozard
December 17, 1990
Page 2

In a 1986 Phase I reported for the Saratoga Springs Landfill, by '.Tehran
Engineering, a significant habitat was identified. The Significant Habitat
Report identified two areas within 1 mile of the site as being significant
habitats of the Karner Blue Butterfly, an endangered species.. As this report is
four years old, I am requesting an update on this Significant habitat.

In addition, URS Consultants is also working on a Phase II report for the Town
of Colonie Landfill. The additional sites for which information is needed are:

o Saratoga Springs Landfill, »546008 , Saratoga Quadrangle.

o Colonie Town Landfill, *401004, Troy North Quadrangle.

I hope this information will be sufficient.

Sincerely ,

URS CONSULTANTS, INC.

PhylHs Rettke
Geologist

PR/ys

12-17-90. DEC
35231.00 (File: 5010)

100102



New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
Information Services
Wildlife Resources Center
700 Troy-Schenectady Road
Latham, New York 12110-2400 Thomas C. Jorling

Commissioner

January 11, 1991

Phyllis Rettke
URS Consultants, Inc.
570 Delaware Avenue
Buffalo, New York 14202-1207

Dear Ms. Rettke:

URS CONSULTANTS

OAN 2 2 i99i
SlOB*

We have reviewed the Significant Habitat Unit and the NY Natural
Heritage Program files with respect to your request for biological
information concerning several preliminary site assessments in central New
York.

Enclosed you will find a computer printout covering the area you
requested to be reviewed by our staff. The information contained
in this report is confidential and may not be released to the
public without permission from the Significant Habitat Unit.

Our files are continually growing as new habitats and occurrences of
rare species and communities are discovered. In most cases, site-specific or
comprehensive surveys for plant and animal occurrences have not been con-
ducted. For these reasons, we can only provide data which have been as-
sembled from our files. We cannot provide a definitive statement on the
presence or absence of species, habitats or natural communities. This infor-
mation should not be substituted for on-site surveys that may be required for
environmental assessment.

This response applies only to known occurrences of rare animals, plants
and natural communities and/or significant wildlife habitats. You should
contact our regional office(s), Division of Regulatory Affairs, at the
address(es) enclosed for information regarding any regulated areas or permits
chat may be required (e.g., regulated wetlands) under State law.

If this project is still active one year from now we recommend that you
contact us again so that we may update this response.

Sincerely,

Burrell Buffirtgtoif
Significant/JHabiiTat Unit

Encs.
cc: Regions 3, 4, 5, & 7, Regional Wildlife Mgrs.

New York Heritage Program is supported in
part by Hie Nature Conservancy 100103
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p
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
50 Woll Road, Albany, New York 12233

AUG 0 6 1991
Mr. Charles W. Hurley
UR3 Consultants, Inc.
?82 Delaware Avenue
Buffalo, NY 14202

Dear Mr. Hurley:

HL
URG CO

Thomas C. Jorllng
G*Mn

1'ANTS

JOB*
Re: W.A. D002340-3

PSA Report Review - }l 5~

The draft
Niagara Mohawk
revision.

Preliminary Site Assessment (PSA) Task 1 report for the
Fire Training School (//738030) is returned to you for

Specific comments are included in the body of the report and are
indicated by colored tabs. Additional comments are offered below.

1.0

4.1

DisM-ibution
frV, I_____SEE-

4.4

5.1

Executive Summary - Please revise the section to be consistent
with other PSAs. The summary should include as a minimum:
site size, classification, hazardous waste disposal statement,
significant threat statement, reclassification recommendation.
The statement on Page 2, "...additional sampling be performed
to determine the extent of any contaminant migration..." is
not consistent with the purpose of a PSA (as noted in 2.
Purpose).

Site History - This section should discuss the on-site tanks
noted on Tables 1, 4, 5 and 6 and in Reference 6. What were
they used for? Are they still on-site (see comment noted on
Table 1)7 The last paragraph in the section (Page 8)
discusses dioxin/dibenzofuran analyses from 1985 and 1988.
Why was this analysis singled out for discussion here? If
site contamination is covered here, it would seem appropriate
to discuss the full realm of sampling, particularly PCB
analysis.

Contamination Assessment, Air Contamination - The New York
State Department of Health had the following comment: "Soils
offsite may be contaminated from particulates in smoke which
were generated during the relatively low temperature,
open-burning exercises. Soil sampling offsite should take
into consideration the predominant wind direction in the
area." The potential for offsite contamination by
particulates should be discussed in this section. Sampling to
evaluate this, however, is probably beyond the scope of a PSA.

Hazardous Waste Deposition - The report seems to clearly
document the disposal of listed hazardous waste, i.e. PCBs
concentrations in excess of 50 ppm. This is shown in the

at
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sampling data from 1978 to date, Reference 6 which documents
the storage of hazardous waste, and given the known operations
at the site (dumping PCB oil on the ground).

5.2 Significant Threat Determination - The determination of
significant threat should be made based on guidance given
previously to URS, including the proposed Part 375
regulations. The analysis seems to indicate impact to the
environment.

This section notes that the contamination may be due to
background conditions. Does URS really believe this? The
••eotion discusses PCB contamination at E. Seneca Street and
PAS; given that PAS is downgradient of the site and E. Seneca
is sidegradient (and no background samples are available),
what real affect would these sites have on the Niagara-Mohawk
site? It would seem appropriate to concentrate on what we do
know and can support. If you are really concerned about
background contamination, you must support your premise.

5.3 Recommfendations - Given the documented hazardous waste
disposal and the impact on the environment (i.e., significant
threat), i reclassification would seem in order.

Please make tha required revisions and return one draft final to me
for review.

Sincerely,

Martin D. Brand
Pioject Manager
Bureau of Hazardous Site Control
Oivision of Hazardous Waste

Remediation

Enclosure
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0 ERA POTE

^ ^ **» PART 1 - SITE I

MTIA^ HA7APPOU«rWA<fTFSITF i. IDENTIFICATION
CITP IMCDCrTirtM QCDAQT 01 STATE 02 SITE NuMtEMSITE INSPECTION REPORT NY D986870996
.OCATION AND INSPECTION INFORMATION « ———— ' ———————————— '

II. SITE NAME AND LOCATION
01 SITE NAME H.ft» c*~w «•*••€<••.•••••«••»«•«/ •' 02 STREET. MOUTE NO. OM SPECIFIC LOCATION CEKTIFIEM

Niagara Mohawk Fire Training School East Seneca street
03 CITY O4 STATE OS2JPCOOC 0* COUNTY 0?COus">

Oswego NY 13126 Oswego oooe D<ST

Ot COORDINATES 1 0 TYPE Of OWNERSHIP >CMM «w
LATmJCt ,„ 0 lONOmM , . JCKA.PWVATE Of FE06RAL ______ D C. STATE O 0 COUNTY C E. MUNICIPAL

43°, 2. a1**., 3" Jiff. 2R' Ifl.l" flFOTHFR QG UNKNOWN
III. INSPECTION INFORMATION
01 DATE of INSPECTION 02 srrt STATUS 03 TEAMS c* OPERATION

11,13, 90 gACTTVt 1957 | Present UNKNOWN
MOKTM OAT rial O HACTTVf UOINNlNa YEAM ENDING YEAM

04 AGENCY PEMOPXiNG INSPECTION rCMUMtMovrl

n A SB* n • FBA n>iT«AeTri« . _ . n C UUMC^AL n D UUNIC»AL eoMTHACTOW
nf STATT rjf« -rrATf co»"»AffTo« _ URS. (?5i!SSTtants aa.oTMm (•—.»«-«

Robert Kreuzer
Ot OTMCN MSPECTOftS

Donald McCall

1 A STt REPRESENTATIVES MTEP*IEWCD

James Morgan

John Lynk

Dan Kehoe

Gerald Shaw

17 ACCESS OAMCOIY i « TMf Of MSPt CDON

g^A^r 11=00-12:30

04 TTTLC 07 OMOANiZATlON
URS

Geologist Consultants
lOTTTVi 1 ' OPAAMOATOH

URSChemical Engineer consultants

14TTTU gr 1SAOOMCS*
Environrnental Niaaara Mohawk
Analvst "
Director of
Fire Training Niagara Mohawk

Fire Protection
Specialist Niagara Mohawk

H^\ ^y_ Niagara MohawkMechanic =

•

0* TELEPHONE MO

(7ld 856-5636
11 TELEPHONE NO
(7ld 856-5636

( .

( »

« ,

( ,
i« TELE PHONE MO
(315 428-310]

,315 428-310]

,315 428-310]

,31} 428-310]

I )

« .

1 1 WEATMCM CONCmONS

Sunny, Windy, 28-30°F

rv. INFORMATION AVAILABLE FROM
01 CONTACT

Donald McCall
04 PtnsoN nESPONsmi POM vn MSPCCTION POMM

Donald McCall

URS Consultants, Inc. ( 7 16; 856-5636
0» AOtNCY 0« OHOAMZATION 07 TELEPHONE MO. C

URS
ronsultants (716)856-5636

( DATE

2 ,28
•"*"" '"

,91
'"*
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_ __- _ POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE
£i FRA SITE INSPECTION REPORT
^^^' •* -PART 2- WASTE INFORMATION

L IDENTIFICATION
01 STATE 02 SITE NUMKA
NY D986870996

II. WASTE STATES, QUANTITIES. AND CHARACTERISTICS
01 PHYSICAL S

c A SOLO
c • »owoe
CC SLUOCl

CO OTMU

TATEl iC*~«fn«MMI 02 WASTE QUANTITY AT SfH

C E SIAWT m^m-JUi uv

C Q QA$ cu»CTvrn unknown
ilMUT) NO VOKUWC _

03 WASTE CMAJUCTEMSnCS rCMO •> Ml ••*!

QA.TOW: c E SOLUBLE a i MCHCT VOLATU
G • OOAMOSVI O r tf tenant a J txruaivt
a c. puooAcnvf D a y\.iMu«iLi c K «t*cTrv»
a 0. KftSiSTtNT C M CMTAau C L MCOM»AT»kf

CM NOTA^njCA«L£

III. WASTE TYPE
CATEGORY

SLU

OLW

SOL

PSO

occ
oc
AGO
BAS
MES

SUMTAMCC NAMf

SLUOGC

OILY WASTE

SOLVENTS

PESTICIDES

OTHER ORGANIC CHEMICALS

INORGANC CHEMCALS
ACI03

BASES
HEAVY METALS

01 QMOSS AMOUNT

unknown
unknown

02 UNIT OF Mf ASUMt

IV. HAZARDOUS SUiSTANCES rb. *~~~ »~. >.•»»..» UM CAI «—— w
01 CATEGORY

OCC

occ

occ

PSD

PSD

PSD

02 SCWSTAMCE NAMC

PCBs

Dioxins

Dibenzofurans

Aldrin

Dieldrin

Endosulfan II

03CA4NUWUR

1776-76-1

309-00-2

60-57-1

03 COMMENTS

PCBs and Dioxin of unknown
quantities are present at the
site

04 STOAAOfcOlSPOSAL MCTMOO

steel tanks/burning

unknown

unknown

unknown

unknown

unknown

-

V. FEEDSTOCKS $.. «M~. » cu «~~w

CATEOCOY 01 FEEDSTOCK NAME

PCS

FDS
FOS

FOS

OaCASNUMWII CATtOOWt

FOS

FOS

FOS

FDS

VI. SOURCES OF INFORMATION <&•»*•*•****•••» — .». w.̂ ni. •«*«<

OS CONCENTRATION

85

23.86

3.2

28

210

283

04 UEASuAE 0^
COKENTHATCN

ppm

ppb

ppb

ppb

ppb

ppb

01 ̂ UOSTOCK NAMf 02 CAS NUWWM

•

Site inspection of 11/13/90 by URS Consultants, Inc.
KEF. 6,12,13,14,16,17

UI7 41)
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&EPA POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE
SITE INSPECTION REPORT

PART 3 • DESCRIPTION OF HAZARDOUS CONDITIONS AND INCIDENTS

I. IDENTIFICATION
01 STATE

NY
02 STTl
D986870996

II. HAZARDOUS CONDITIONS AND INCIDENTS
01 S A GROUNOWATER CONTAMINATION
03 POPULATION POTENTIALLY AFFECTED:

02C OBSERVED (DATE
04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION

L978 2 POTENTIAL : ALLEGED

It is estimated that as many as 80 residents are usina aroundwater from the anuifer
of concern. Most of these residents are located on the beachfront of Lake Ontario,
north-northeast from the site.

01 3CB SURF ACE WATER CONTAMINATION
03 POPULATION POTENTIALLY AFFECTED: . 04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION

D POTENTIAL ALLEGED

Contamination has been detected in both Wine and White Creeks, however, neither are
used as a source of drinking water.

01 C C CONTAMINATION OF AH
03 POPULATION POTENTIALLY AFFECTED: unknownUUIUIUWU

02 C OBSERVED (DATE: ___
04 NARRATIVE DESCRmON

C POTENTIAL ALLEGED

During onsite burning of PCB contaminated oil, particulate matter containing PCB's
and dioxins may have bee deposited on the area surrounding the site.

01 C 0 FIRE. EXPLOSIVE CONOnXJNS
03 POPULATION POTENTIALLY AFFECTED:

02 0 OBSERVED (DATE: ———
04 NARRATIVE OESCRmON

C POTENTIAL C ALLEGED

None reported

01 QCE DIRECT CONTACT
03 POPULATION POTENTIALLY AFFECTED: 460 02 D OBSERVED (DATE ___

04 NARRATIVE OESCnmON
51 POTENTIAL C ALLEGED

Estimate of the population in a 1-mile radius of the site, The site is fenced and
access is controlled, but much of the contamination has miarated offsite.

Oljjl F CONTAMINATION OF SO*.
03 AREA POTENTIALLY AFFECTED:

0213 OBSERVED (DATE
04 NARRATIVE DESCWTION

11/85 > D POTENTIAL C ALLEGED

Analysis of a soil sample by the NYSDEC in November 1985 detected the presence of
dioxins & dibenzofurans. PCBs are also present in the soil.

01 £ G DRINKING WATER CONTAMINATION 8 0
03 POPULATION POTENTIALLY AFFECTED: ____

02 O OBSERVED (DATE
04 NARRATIVE DESCRmON

0V POTENTIAL C ALLEGED

It is estimated that as many as 80 residents are usino oroudwater from the aauifer
of concern. Most of these residents are located on the beachfront.

01 jp M WORKER EXPOSURE/KAJKY
03 WORKERS POTENTIALLY AFFECTED:

02 O OBSERVED (DATE: ___
04 NARRATIVE DESCRmON

X3 POTENTIAL a ALLEGED

None reported although there is a slight potential of workers coming into contact
with contaminated soils.

0 Iff I POPULATION EXPOSURE/WJURV
03 POPULATION POTENTIALLY AFFECTED: *•*• • -"-10

02 C OBSERVED (DATE: ___
04 NARRATIVE DCSCWrnON

S POTENTIAL 0 ALLEGED

Estimate of the population within a 3-mile radius.
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POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE
SITE INSPECTION REPORT

PART 3 • DESCRIPTION OF HAZARDOUS CONDITIONS AND INCIDENTS

I. IDENTIFICATION
01 STATTIC: srn >

NY D986870996

II. HAZARDOUS CONDITIONS AND INCIDENTS <
Oi D J DAMAGE TO FLORA
04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION

None reported

02 C OBSERVED (DATE.. C POTENTIAL c ALLEGED

01 C K DAMAGE TO FAUNA
04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION

None reported

02 C OBSERVED (DATE: C POTENTIAL C ALLEGED

01 E L CONTAMINATION OF FOOD CHAIN
04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION

02 C OBSERVED (DATE _______ I £ POTENTIAL C ALLEGED
*nn* i ivc UC J^nir- i vn

PCBs were found in the stream beside the site. PCBs have the potential to
bioaccumulate and contaminate the food chain.

01 3£ M UNSTABLE CONTAINMENT OF WASTES
n»n •*•* tw—t ««••» «.«—t •—•< unknown

03 POPULATION POTENTIALLY AFFECTED:_________

02 & OBSERVED (DATE:

04 NARRATIVE DESCMPTKM

C POTENTIAL O ALLEGED

In 1974 an oil slick potentially containg PCB's was observed in White Creek
downeradient from the site. ____________________

01 SN DAMAGE TO OFFSITE PROPERTY
04 NARRATIVE DESCRPTON

02 C OBSERVED (DATE K POTENTIAL 2 ALLEGED

PCS', contamination has been detected off site and is believed to be attributable
to the site.

01 C 0 CONTAMINATION OF SEWERS. STORM DRAINS. WWTP* 02 C OBSERVED (DATE:
04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION

None reported

C POTENTIAL c ALLEGED

01 5 P ILLEGAL UN AUTHORIZED DUMPING
04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION

02£ OBSERVED (DATE: 1Q58 1977 '

PCB contaminated oil was dumped on the ground and burned.

D POTENTIAL C ALLEGED

05 DESCRIPTION OF ANY OTHER KNOWN. POTENTIAL. OR ALLEGED HAZARDS

None reported

III. TOTAL POPULATION POTENTIALLY* AFFECTED: 21.500 (Estimate of population in a j miie r ao ius j
IV. COMMENTS "

V. SOURCES OF INFORMATION^.._<«

NYSDEC Albany File Search, 6/19/90
URS Site Visit 11/13/90
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A r-r^. POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE
C2*tRA SITE INSPECTION
>.*< h-l j— % PART 4- PERMIT AND DESCRIPTIVE INFORMATION

II . PERMIT INFORMATION
o i T Y PE OF »£*MIT ISSUED 02 PEMWIT NUU

(CA«c« w MW w**y

l_ A NPDES

C8 UIC
Gc Am
C 0 RCRA
C E RCRA INTERIM STATUS

~r SPCCPLAN
£o ITATI,,^,, SPDES NY010315
CM LOCAL :ifttfri

Cl OTHER lttMH

CJ NONE
I I I . SITE DESCRIPTION
01 STOKAOE.DlS»OSAI.fC/uciMM<w>w OIAMOUNT C

H A SURFACE lUPOUNDUCMT . ,„ . „ .

C • PILSS

D C DMUUS ABOVE SAOUMD , ,. ,,. ,.

r D TANK A«OVF OadUMB

H f TANK »PIOwrj>OUNB

n » lAjjnni.t _ ,. „ ,
n n i ANQTABU
n w npFNtx,iup
rt(i nrvie» all waste was discharaec

(tf*t*n dumoed on the arc
07 COMMENTS

tm 03 DATE ISSUED 04 EXMUTON DATE OJCOMM

2 10/1/77 unknown

•

kj UKT Of MlASUttt 04 THEATVIEM (Owe* mfmmtut

D A. MCENEKATION
D B UNDERGROUND EJECTION

————————— O C. CHEMCAJJFHYSttAL
————————— O 0. BKX.OOCAL

O E. WASTE Ofl. raOCESSMO
O F. SOLVENT RECOVERY
0 0 OTHEA RECYCUNC^RECOVEK
on nrvuEB

i or '*« f
3und

. I D E N T I F I C A T I O N
01 STATE OIS lTENUMaEM

NY D986870996

ENTS

OS OTHCH

C A. 8UILDINOSON STTE
Training building
& classroom

04 AMEA Of VTE

IV. CONTAINMENT
01 CONTMNMENT Of WASTES (CMM «n

fil A. ADEQUATE. SECURE O • MODERATE O C. NAOEOUATE. POOH C 0. MSECURE. UNSOUND. DANGEROUS

02 CCSCMmON Of OMUWS. OMMO. UNCKS. IMMCNS. ETC.
A moat collection system was installed around three sides of the site to recover oil
and to stop the spread of contamination into the groundwater and surface water. All
water is treated prior to discharqe to White Creek.
Before the installation of the moat collection system, PCB contaminated oil was
dumped on the ground and burned. A portion of that has saturated the ground.
V. ACCESSIBIUTY

01 WASTE EASU.T ACCESSIBLE DYES CXNO
02 COMMENTS

The site is entirely fenced and access to the site is controlled. Direct contact is
restricted bv lavers of hard naced oravel ^hat cover the entire =ite.

VI. SOURCES OF INFORM ATION <c~ —— • ~~— - . , » -. —~ ~.. ~~~

URS Site Visit 11/13/90
Ref . 5

100114



vvEPA POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE
SITE INSPECTION REPORT

PART S • WATER. DEMOGRAPHIC, AND ENVIRONMENTAL DATA

I. IDENTIFICATION
01 3TATEI02 STO NUMUfl
NY D986870996

II. DRINKING WATER SUPPLY

01 TYPE or PUNKMO SUPPLY

COMMUNTTV
NON-COMMUNITY

SURFACE
A.B
C.D

WELL
•. D
D.L*

02STATU*

ENDANGERED AFFECTED MONfTORED
A. a •. a c. flf
D.& E. a F a

03 DISTANCE TO VTI

0.6
BK)

III. GROUNDWATEM
01

ONLY SOURCE fO* DMINKMO C • OMMKNQ O C. COMMERCIAL. MOUSmiAL. ffMOATION O D NOT USED. LMUSEA4LC

02 POPULATION SCMVCOIV GAOUNO WATCT BO 03 OSTANCf TO NCAMST 0«»NCMO WATtM WCU.. 0.6 -(mi)

04 OCPTM TO OMOLMOWATCH os omicnoN <x QMOUNOWATIH FLOW

Assumed N, NW
Of CONCMH
0.5-1

OT POTENTIAL YKLD

unknown

Ot SOU XXJHCC AOUtM

C YES 21 NO

Unknown, no well construction details or well logs were found during the file
search.

10 KECHAAGC AM£A

G YES
CNO

COMMENTS unknown a YES
CNO

COMMENTS Site discharaes to White
Creek and then Lake Ontario

IV. SURFACE WATER
01

£ A RESERVOIR. RECREATION
DRINKING WATER SOURCE

O a. IRRIGATION. ECONOMCAU.V
MPORTANT RESOURCES

O C. COMMERCIAL. INDUSTRIAL C 0. NOT CURRENTLY USED

02 AFFECTED/*OTE»TUll.r Af HCTEO »OO*S Of WATCR

NAME:

White Creek
AFFECTED

__fl

DOTANCETOSITE

0.01
wine
Lake Ontario

Q
a

(mi)
(m.)
(m.)

V. DEMOGRAPHIC AND PROPERTY INFORMATION
01 TOTAL POPULATCN WTTHM

ONE (11 MILE OF SITE
A 460

NO O"t*SONl

TWO(2)MILESOFSrrE
• 10,800

THREE (3) MILES OF SITE
r 21.500

NO or

02 OOTAMCC TO NCAMCST POPULATION

0.6

03 NUMIEN Of fUHDlNGS wtTMIH TWO 121MUS Of >IT1

2850

04 DISTANCE TO NEAREST OfF-STE •ULDMO

0.01 -I mi)

OS POPULATION WlTHUN VICINITY Of SfTE u tf M*. • f

The site is in
combination of

the city of Oswego near the city boundary. The vicinity is a
commercial, light'industrial, and rural_areas.
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&EPA
POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE

SITE INSPECTION REPORT
PART 5 • WATER, DEMOGRAPHIC, AND ENVIRONMENTAL DATA

I. IDENTIFICATION

NY
02 SITE NUMUA
D986870996

VI. ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION
01 PEHMEA8IUTY Of UNS»'O«*TtD ZOHC fCMOM/ ,

O A. 10-*-ID-* em/Me 21 B. 10~< - 10-*em/MC D C. 10" - lO-» 0n/*«c C D GREATER THAN I0-'cnu»«c

02 PERMEAtlUTY Of •EDMOCKfCMco

C A IMPERMEABLE £ B RELATIVELY IMPERMEABLE C C RELATIVELY PERMEABLE C 0 VERr PERMEABLE
ftp-*- lQ-*mfini lie"* - to •'

Q3 DtPTH TO BEDROCK O4 DEPTH Of CONTAMINATED SOV. ZONK

4.5-7.3

NET PRECIPITATION

12.3 -(to) 2.5 .(in)

MSLOPC
SITE SLOPE I DIRECTION OF SITE SLOPE . TERRAIN AVERAGE SLOPE

-2=i————» NA I 3

SITE is IN inn YEAR FLOODPUUN B STTE IS ON BARRIER ISLAND. COASTAL HIGH HAZARD AREA. RIVERINE FLOOOWAY

11 DISTANCE

ESTUARME

NA

OTHER

, 0.01 -If*)

12 DISTANCE TO CMTiCAt. KA*TAT ,
NA

END ANGERED SPECIES none reported
13 LAND USC M VONTTY

DISTANCE TO:
COMMERCIAVMOU5TMAL

RESIDENTIAL AREAS NATIONAL/STATE PARKS.
FORESTS. OR WILDLIFE RESERVES

0.6

AGRICULTURAL LANDS
PTCMEAOLANO AGLAND

14 DESCRIPTION Of SITE IN HEUITOM TO SUAAOUNOmO TOPOOMAPMT ~ "~" ~~~ ———— ———

The area of the site used for training is relatively flat. White Creek flows west
of the site and much of the surrounding land is wooded.

VII. SOURCES OF INFORMATION .CM.

. NYSDEC Albany File Search, 6/14/90
URS Site Visit, 11/13/90
Ref. 4,20,21,22,23,24,25,26
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A r-r^A POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE
C>tHr\ SITE INSPECTION REPORT
^' ^* PART 6 -SAMPLE AND FIELD INFORMATION

1. IDENTIFICATION
01 STATE 102 STTE "f'HCfl

NY 1 D98687099

II. SAMPLES TAKEN

SAMPLE TYPE

GROUNOWATER

SURFACE WATER

WASTf

AM

RUNOFF

SPILL

SOI.

VEGETATION

OTHER Sediment

01 NUMKA OF

5

12

11

02 SAMPLES SENT TO

O'Brien & Gere

O'Brien & Gere

-see next paqe-

O'Brien & Gere

03 ESTIMATES
RESULTS AV

July 19

Julv 19'

July 19"
III FIELD MEASUREMENTS TAKEN

Oi reft

HNu

Radiation Meter

02 COMMENTS

No readings above background level, 11/13/90

No readings above background level, 11/13/90

IV. PHOTOGRAPHS AND MAPS

01 TYPE 3 GROUNO C AERUL 0a H cmropT o> URS Consultants, fnr .
»•»• «r •*!•»•>»•> V >• » •!

03 MAPS 04 LOCATION Of MAPS
>Q YES URS Consultants, Inc., 282 Delaware Avenue, Buffalo,
C NO • ———— - ——————————————————————————————————————————————————————

New York

V. OTHER FIELD DATA COLLECTED •*.-..«-.•«.»•*

Photographs of significant features were taken and a site location map was
developed.

VI. SOURCES OF INFORMATION c» ——.

NYSDEC Albany File Search, 6/14/90
URS Site Visit, 11/13/90
Ref. 6,12,13,14,16,17
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SAMPLE TYPE

Soil

Soil

Soil

Soil

Soil

Soil

NO.

6

4

1

1

3

3

SAMPLES SENT TO

O'Erien £ Gere

NYSDOH

O.'Brien & Gere

O'Brien & Gere

Versar, Inc.

O'Brien & Gere

DATE

1978

1985

1985

198 6

1988

1988
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r

_ _ POTENTIAL HAZAF
C*>PPA SITEINSPEC
***-• *» PART7-OWNE

II. CURRENT OWNERS)
31 NAME

Niagara Mohawk "Power Co.
02D**MUMMM

03 STREET ADORESSi'O m* *fD' mt i 04S<COOC

300 Erie Boulevard West
OS CITY M STATE

Syracuse NY
01 NAME

OJ STREET ADDRE&Si' 0 ma tret •*->

os CITY o« STATE

01 NAME

07 If COOC

13202
020»iNVMttR

04 SC CODE

07 » COOt

OJO»iNUMMR

OJ STREET ADDRESS if O mm. Krfimt.1 04 SC COOt

os cmr c» STATE

01 NAME

07 » COOC

02D»iNWM«R

OJ STREET ADDRESS if 0 mmtrot mti 04 SIC COOt

OSCfTY 04 STATE

III. PREVIOUS OWNERS) 't»~.OT.»»
01 NAME

unknown

03 STREET ADDRESS if O mm. Hft f. mt J

OSCfTY 04STATE

01 NAME

03 STREET ADDRESS>rO mm.mtOt.mtj

OS CfTY 0* STATE

01 NAMC

03 STREET AOORESSiVO *M KfOl mt.i

OSCTTY OtJTATE

07 ZJ^ COOt

02D*CNUMMN

04 SC COOC

07 » CODE

020*tNUMKM

04 SC COOt

07 Z» COOC

02D*tNUMKA

04 1C COOC

or tf cooc

jnnns WASTC QITP ' 'DENT F.CATION
TION REPORT 0A"AU " i SITE NUMBER

D986870996

PARENT COMPANY ,'~~m~i
OS NAMC 090>S»uMSER

10 STREET AOOMESSi' O •*• Kfei mt.l 1 1 SC COOt

13CtTY 1 3 STATE

0« NAMt

1 0 STREET ADDRESS ifO mm. Kftt.mtJ

12CTTY 1JSTATE

OtNAME

1 4 iif COOt

C»0"lNuM»tX

11 SIC CODE

14Z*COOE

0«0«*NUWKR

10 STREET AOORESSi'O •—- *>tt.tmj IISCCOOC

12 CfTY 13 STATE

OSMAMC

10 STREET ADOMCSS if O «••*»« mt I

12OTY '3 STATE

IV. REALTY OWNERS) <'M«.M -.•~,~~»-l
01 NAMC

03 STREET ADDRESS if O mm.HfOl.mtJ

os crrv o« STATE

01 NAME

uiyCOOf

0*D**MUMUR

11SCCODE

1 4 If COOt

02 D»lNUMKR

04 SC CODE

07 Zf COOC

020»|NUM«E*

03 STREET ADDRESS if 0 I*, art t mil 04 SC COOt

o»cmr o* STATE

01 N«*AE

03 STREET ADDRESS CO mm.»ftt.mtj

os crrr °* STATE

07 Zf CODE

02 0»tNuM*ER

04 SC CODE

01 ir coot

V. fcOURCES OF INFORMATION ,<*. m~**~mm~m •, mm. mm.m<m*mm,m.^m,m,

NYSDEC Albany File Search 6/14/90

EPAFOMM207O-13 (7-41)
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r

c/EPA
POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE '• IDENTIFICATION

SITE INSPEC1
PART«-OPERAT<

IL CURRENT OPERATOR ,»M.»fta~. .«...-«

Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. ""'

01 STRCET ADDRESS if 0 ••. »fO f. ««j 04SCCOM

300 Erie Boulevard West
oscrnr

Syracuse
OS TEAMS OF OPERATION

33

OS STATE

NY
07 OP COM

13202

OS NAME OF OWMCM

Ml. PREVIOUS OPERATOR(S)««— •«««•« •»— «<»»-*-•*»••—»
01 NAMC oao»iwuMi«

0) STREET ADORES* C 0 JM. WO «. •*.; 04 SC COM

oscmr

OS TEAM OF OPERATION

01 NAMC

M STATE or at COM

Ot NAMC OF OWNCN OURMO TMS PEROO

OJO-SNUMSM

03 STREET ADDRESS r»0 «M. *tet.**j 04SCCOM

OSCfTT

OS TEARS Of OPERATION

01 NAMC

M STATE or v COM

os NAMC OF OWNER OURMO THIS PERX»

020*tNUMSCM

03 STREET ADDRESS i» 0 «•«. wo •••./ 04SCCOM

o»cn>

OS TEARS OF OPERATION

IV. SOURCES OF INFO

OS STATE orZFCOM

OS NAMC OF OWNCR DURMO TMS PCRCO

rinu Dcorior ' 01 STATE oisrriNUMtcR•unncruni Ny D986870996
^INFORMATION — — -

OPERATOR'S PARENT COMPANY »•.••„
IONAMC

1 3 STREET ADORCSS if 0 ••>. *n i. «»j 1 1 SC COM

1 4 CTTY 1 J STATE HilPCOM

PREVIOUS OPERATORS' PARENT COMPANIES ..•••.•«/
IONAMC 1 1 0*SNUMSCN

lasrmerr ADDRESS ,*o .«.•«>,-., USCCOM

UCTTY ISSTATE' iStf COM

IONAMC 1 1 0*S NUMSCR

1 2 STREET ADDRESS r'Otu. WO*. «rj 11SCCOM

l4Cmr ISSTATE HZJPCOOC

IONAMC 1 1 0*SMUMS£R

IZSTRCCTAOORCSSl'O *B.«F0«. MM 13SICCOM

i4crrt . ISSTATE COM

BUATIOM^,.^, ,,,.„., _>TnM-n»T~~««

NYSDEC Albany File Search 6/14/90

Ref. 10
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p

_-_ _ POTENTIAL HAZAF
C^FPA SITEINSPEC
^* *-• *» PART • -GENERATORS*

^DOUS WASTE $'TE '; IDENT

TION REPORT °' S'*TE

NSPORTER INFORMATION "-^ — '

IF.CAT.ON

D986870996

II. ON-SITE GENERATOR
01 NAMC

Niagara Mohawk Power Corp.
02 0* • NUMUR

03 STREET AOORESS if a •». *•£>• M./

300 Erie Boulevard West
as cmr oe STATE

Syracuse NY

04 *C COOt

or z» coot
13202

III. OFF-SITE GENERATORS)
01 NAME

None known
02 C

03 STREET ADDRESS tfO •». trot. MC.J

os crnr oe STATE

01 NAME

072

*"****"

04 S< COOt

»CG««

OJ D» i NUMtER

03 STREET AOOAESS '' 0 «M. «*e I. «.f

o$ cmr oe STATE

04 SC COOt

or i» coot

01 NAME

03 STREET AOORCSS If O *M. •»« f. •* 1

os cmr oe STA

01 NAME

03 STREET AOORESS if 0 fc. "Of «•./

os cmr o« STAI

IV. TRANSPORTERS)
01 NAME 02

03 STREET AOORESS if 0 toi. <"D«. •».;

05 CITY DC STATE

01 NAMC

*INUMK«

04 SC COOt

07 2» COOt

020

03 STREET AOORCSS if O «u »0 f. mt J

0$ cmr 0* STATE

teNUMMR

04 SC COOt

07 1» COOt

01 NAMC

03 STREET AOORESS t'O *M. *">• •« /

o« cmr oesTAT

01 NAME

03 STRCET AOORCSS if 0 •fi.fOt.titi

os cmr oesTAi

V SOURCES OF INFORMATION CM _•.._«*., «.» ^M.̂ .M ̂ .̂,

NYSDEC Albany File Search 11/14/90

ojo-eNuM»£«

04 SIC C30C

E 072* COOt

020*tNUM|ER

04SiCCOOf

E 07 2* COOt

02 D* 1 NUMBER

04 SiC COOt

E orzi^coot

020*«NUM*ER

04 s« coot

"E or ZIP coot

FOMM 20'0-13<r-ei)
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_ __ POTENTIAL
AFPA S|TEI
Wtrjn PART 10- P

HAZARDOUS U/ASTP SITE »• IDENTIFICATION

NSPECTION REPORT ' OI
N
S
Y
UTE "y76'̂ 96

IL PAST RESPONSE ACTIVITIES
01 Q A WATER SUPPLY CLOSED
04 DESCPJPTION

None Reported

01 C • TEMPORARY WATER SUPPLY PROVCED
04 OESCRIPTON

None reported
01 G c PERMANENT WATER SUPPLY PROVCED
040ESCPJPTON

None reported
01 Q 0. SPILLED MATERML REMOVED
04DESCRPTON

None reported
01 G E. CONTAMMATED SOL REMOVED
04 OESCRTTON .

01 G F WASTE REPACKAGED
04 DESCRVTON

01 G Q. WASTE DSPOSED ELSEWHERE
04 DESCRIPTION

None reported

01 G M. ON SfTE BURML
040ESCPJPTON ,

None reported

01 G i n srru CHEMCAL TREATMENT
04 OESCRIPTON

None reported

01 G JIN Srru SOLOGCAL TREATMENT
04 DESCRIPTION

None reported

01 C K M SITU PMYSCAL TREATMENT
04 DESCRIPTON

None reported

01 G L ENCAPSULATION
04 DESCRIPTION

None reported
01 C M EMERGENCY WASTE TREATMENT
04 DESCRIPTON

None reported
01 G N CUTOFF WALLS
04 DESCRIPTON

None reported
01 G 0 EMERGENCY DIKING/SURFACE WATER DIVERSION
04 DESCRIPTON

None reported
01 G P CUTOFF TRENCHES-SUMP
04 DESCRIPTON

None reported
01 G Q SUBSURFACE CUTOFF WALL
04 DESCRIPTION

None reoorted

03 DAT* 03 ACBJCY

09 BAT* 03 AOFNCY

09 OAT* 03 AftfNCY

03 DAT* _, , ... 03Afi»jeV

O9 DAT* 03 AGENCY

09DAT* 03AGENCY

03QAT* , 03AGENCY

03 DAT* 03 AGENCY

03 DAT* 03 AGENCY

n, DAT* 03 AGENCY

02 DAT* 09 AGFHCY

03DAT* . 03Aa*M=Y

n»nAT» 03 AGENCY

07 OAT* (X) A9F>Cv

09 DAT* 03 AGtM=V

09 DAT* . , 03 AQE«nr

p? DAT* ._ M AQP^Y
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-k -.--. POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE '
CvFPA SITE INSPECTION REPORT 01

^^ * ** PART 10 -PAST RESPONSE ACTIVITIES —
II PAST RESPONSE ACTIVITIES ,c~~~*

01 G R BARRIER WALLS CONSTRUCTED O2DAT*_., . O3 AGENCY
04 DESCRIPTION

None reoorted
01 C S CAPPING/COVEWNQ 02 DATS _ _„ _.,„ ... fl3 AGENCY..,
04 DESCRIPTION

None reported
01 n T BULK TANKAGE REPAIRED O2 DAT* . . . . .. O3 AGENCY . _
04 DESCRIPTION

None reported
01 C U GROUT CURTAIN CONSTRUCTED O2 DAT* ftl AGENCY
04 DESCRIPTION

None reported
01 n V •QTTQU SEALEB Oi BAT* , (LI AGENCY
04 DESCRIPTION

None reported
01 r w GAS COWTROL OSQATE _ QSAGENCY_,..
04 DESCRIPTION

None reoorted
01 n x FIRE eawrwot 02 BAT* .. .. QSAOFWCY
O.DESCR.nTON None reported

01 D Y LEACHATC TREATMENT 02 BAT* OS AOEMCY
04 DESCRIPnON

None reported

01 n 2 AREA EVACUATED 02 DAT* . ... O3 AGENCY
04 DESCRIPTION

None reported
pi (-; 1 ACCESS TO SITE RESTWCTEfl 03 BAT* .... 03 AGENCY
04 DESCRIPTION

None reported
01 r 2 POPULATION RELOCATED OJ BAT* . , 03 AGENCY
04 DESCRIPTION

None reported
01 1? 3 OTXCR REMEttAL ACnvmea 03BAT* 1977 03AGENCY
04 DESCPJPT1ON

A moat collection and carbon adsorption treatment systei
to collect and treat surface water runoff from the site
is discharged to White Creek.

m *OY"CE$ O* INFORMATION 4»t «_»••*•»« .,«.«. IM.MM. **m>

NYSDEC Albany File Search 11/14/90

L'RS Site Visit 11/13/90

IDENTIFICATION
STATE OS SffE HuuutA ———
NY D986870996

TI was installed
Treated water

tPAFQAM JO?CHil'-»l|
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SEPA
POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE

SITE INSPECTION REPORT
PART 11 • ENFORCEMENT INFORMATION

I. IDENTIFICATION
01 STATE

NY D986870996

II. ENFORCEMENT INFORMATION

01 »*ST MEOUUkTOKr/tNFOnCEMCNT ACTION O YtS E NO

02 DCSCMPTION V FEOCML. STATE. LOCAL HfOUlATOHY ENFORCEMENT ACTION

III SOURCES OF INFORMATION ,c» •*.<* w~«<M . , -~ ~

NYSDEC Albany File Search 11/14/90

1 3 ( 7 t l |
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APPENDIX C
Interview Documentation Forms
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URS
t SE»V.CCS

JOB NO 35231.00.11500 ... MAKE NYSDEC - Niagara Mohawk Fire Trainino School

QF

DATE _____2-28 '9 /_________________ TELEPHONE /3fb ) ,'
PERSON CALLING D- McCall_____________ PERSON CALLED B\jAhJ

REPRESENTING URS Consultants, Buffalo REPRESENTING

PURPOSE OP TELECON AND/OR EQUIPMENT INVOLVEDi ________

TEXT OF TELECON

THE S/TE

cc:

100.126



URS
AM iNTmNATlQMAL >»O't«K3N4(. S(*V<CCS :•

JOB NO 35231.00.11500 jQB NAME NYSDEC - Niagara Mohawk Fire Traininc School

DATE 3- 26 -91____________ TELEPHONE
PERSON CALLING D. McCall_____________ PERSON CALLED R.C-*J
REPRESENTING URS Consultants, Buffalo REPRESENTING f&'MftL ~17*JU. CovflD.
PURPOSE OP TELECON AND/OR EQUIPMENT INVOLVED! __________________________

TEXT OP TELECON

- "77/g- &HW 7%#&L£Ms He HLftfux cf- AT

ttj
THE Sc-'L-

THE.
tu;̂ : Yn/yr

SG.UECA
THE

c c <
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r URS
AN INTERNATIONAL ^S

December 17. 1990
CONSULTANTS, INC.

570 DELAWARE AVENUE
BUFFALO NEW YORK M202-1207

[716) 883-5525
FAX [716) 883-0754

acsTON
3'J"A|.C
C.EvEtANO

Mr. Coburn
New York State Department of

Environmental Conservation - Wetlands
515 Erie Boulevard - West
Syracuse, New York 13204

RE: PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENTS, REGION 7

v£.v »0»K
3*SAML'S

SANFQANCSCO
£ANMAT£O

Dear Mr. Coburn:

URS Consultants, Inc. is currently conducting Preliminary Site Assessments of
three (3) sites in Region 7.

We are performing these investigations under contract to the New York State
Department of Environmental Conservation pursuant to the requirements of the Sew
York State Environmental Conservation Law, Section 27-1309.

As part of the assessment, we need to determine whether or noc there are any
wetlands within a 1-mile vicinity of the site. The sites for which we are doing
assessments are listed below:

Valenite - «734023
State Fair Landfill - *734033
Niagara Mohawk Fire Training School - s?738030

Copies of the USGS topo maps showing the locations of the sites have been
included.

We would appreciate it if you would send us copies of the wetlands maps for the
locations of these three sites. Your prompt attention to our request would be
appreciated, as this information is necessary to complete our evaluation of the
site. If you have any questions, please feel free to call.

S inee rely,

URS CONSULTANTS, INC.

Donald A. McCall
Project Engineer

?'•*•'!*,£M. :.

1 2 - 1 7 - 9 0 . M C
35231.00 (5010)
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OSWE60 URBAN AREA BOUNDARY 15
DEFINED AS FOLLOWING THE SHORELINE ..•'.

w5T:c

P»m

. *
'. . Ctm

OE-4

•' \\.•,-/; l vi
i" " - • B *T . • W; :i?-'^ ̂
Lansing 'î -̂ * '̂!̂ '

' A • l^^.a
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URS
February 19, 1991

URS CONSULTANTS, INC.
570 DELAWARE AVENUE

BUFFALO NEWTORK 14202-1207
7161883-5525

FAX: (716! 883-0754

Mr. James F. Morgan
Assoc. Sr. Environmental Analyst
Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation
300 Erie Boulevard West
Syracuse. New York 13202

C.-'.'B'JS
tv.E =

FEB 2'8! 1991

RE: NIAGARA MOHAWK FIRE TRAINING SCHOOL, #738030

Dear Mr. Morgan:

As mentioned during our visit to your site on November 13, 1990, URS Consultants,
Inc. is currently conducting a Preliminary Site Assessment of the Niagara Mohawk
Fire Training School site in the City of Oswego, Oswego County, New York.

We are performing this investigation under contract to the New York State
Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) pursuant to the requirements
of the New York State Environmental Conservation Law, Section 27-1309.

This is to confirm our conversation wherein you, Dan Kehoe, Gerald Shaw, and Mr.
John Lynk provided the following information:

o The site has been in use for 33 years.

o The oil that was previously burned only contained residual PCBs from the
tanker trucks that were hauling the oil. All oil burned at the Fire
School has been certified to be PCS free since 1977.

o The moat around the site was designed to collect surface runoff,
groundwater from the overburden, and the bedrock runoff. This water goes
through a carbon treatment system and is then discharged to Wine Creek.

4,

o The oil/water separator was designed for 99% removal of oil before water
goes through the carbon system. It can not be determined if the oil/water
separator achieves the 99% removal.

o No soil has been removed from the site.

o Two monitoring wells that were located in the back corner of the site have
had their risers removed because they presented a safety hazard.

o The depth to bedrock is approximately 4 feet.

o The nearest residence to the site is approximately 0.6 mile.

o The nearest groundwater well is 1.5 - 2.0 miles from the site.
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p do
URS

Mr. James F. Morgan
February 19. 1991
Page 2

We have incorporated your corrections as outlined in your letter of February 11,
1991. We would appreciate it if you would review this information, note any
necessary corrections, and return a signed and dated copy to indicate your
concurrence. Your prompt attention to this would be greatly appreciated, as the
information is necessary to complete our evaluation of the site. Please use
enclosed envelope.

Sincerely.

URS CONSULTANTS. INC.

Donald A. McCall
Project Engineer

DAM/ys

2-19-91L.DMC
35231.00 (File: 5015 - 115)

I agree with the information as it is presented.

(\
IBS F.James F. Morgan Date

10013!



URS
TIOH/M. »«O«iSION»l. SERVICES

JOB NO. 35231.00.11500 JOB NAME NYSDEC - Niagara Mohawk Fire Training School

DATE -9o> ̂ -

PERSON CALLING D-

TELEPHONE 31

REPRESENTING URS Consultants, Buffalo

PURPOSE OP TELECON AND/OR EQUIPMENT INVOLVED!

PERSON CALLED

REPRESENTING

TEXT OP TELECON

THQT THgy

roc Cow

H'At/F

tr~

> us. /

US

L2S

T77)

cc:

100132



ID
PESTICIDE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

SAr.PLZ HC.

I SH8873803C-01 i
,ab Name: __________ VERSAR, INC. __ Contract : _C00129S I

:̂*b Code: VERSAR Case No. :6016 SAS No. : SDG No. :

latrix: ( soil/water ) SOIL Lab Sample ID: _50827

Sample wt/vol: 30 (g/ml) G Lab File ID: __

i.evel: (lov/med) LOW Date Received: _06/17/88

'. Moisture: not dec. 9 dec.

Extraction: (SepF/Cont/Sonc)

~5PC Cleanup: (Y/N)N pH;

.SONC

6.8

Date Extracted:_06/22/88

Date Analyzed: _07/06/88

Dilution Factor: 1.0

CAS NO. COMPOUND
CONCENTRATION UNITS:
(ug/L or ug/KgUG/KG

1
319-84-6-----
319-S5-7-----
319-86-8-----
58-89-9------
76-44-8------
309-00-2- ———
1024-57-3----

60-57-1------
72-55-9------
72-20-8------
33213-65-9---
72-54-8------
1031-07-8----
50-29-3--- ——
72-43-5------
53494-70-5---
5103-71-9----
5103-74-2----
8001-35-2----
12674-11-2---
11104-28-2---
11141-16-5---
^J^tO^^X iS
12672-29-6---
11097-69-1---
11096-82-5---

---alpha-BHC
---beta-BHC
---delta-BHC
---gamma-BHC (Lindane)
---Heptachlor _
---Aldrin __
---Heptachlor Epoxide
---Endosulf an I
---Dieldrin
---4,4'-DDE
---Endrin
---Endosulf an II
---4, 4'-DDD
---Endosulian Sulfate

• ̂ 1 U M i

---Methoxychlor
---Endrin Ketone
---alpha-Chlordane
-- -gamma -Chlordane
---Toxaphene
---Aroclor-1016
---Aroclor-1221
---Aroclor-1232
---Aroclor-1242
---Aroclor-1248
---Aroclor-1254
---Aroc lor -1260

3. 7
3. 7
3. 7
3. 7
3. 7
28

3. 7
3. 7
210
7. 3
7. 3
83
7. 3
7. 3
7. 3
7.3
7. 3
7 "5
7. 3
73
37
37
37
37
37
73
73

U
U
U
U

__u
U
U
J
U
U
J
U
U
U
U
U
U
U
U
U
U
U
U
U
U
U

I

FORM I PEST 1/87 Rev
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ID
PESTICIDE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

•••-A

ISH88738030-03D I
Lab Na»-i_________VERSAR, INC.__ Contract «_C001298 I_____________I

ib Cod»: VERSAR Caae No. :6016 SAS No.: SD6 No. t

Matrixt < soil/water-) SOIL Lab Sample ID: .50829

Sample wt/volt 30 <g/»l) G Lab File ID: _

Level: (lov/m»d) LOW Date Received: _06/17/88

X Moi_ture: not dec. 7 dec._______ Date Extracted:_06/22/88

Extraction: (SepF/Cont/Sonc) __SONC Date Analyzed« _07/05/88

GPC Cleanup: <Y/N)N pH:__6.6 Dilution Factor: 10.0

CAS NO. COMPOUND
CONCENTRATION UNITS:
<ug/L or ug/XgUG/KG

319-84-6 -----
319-8S-7 -----
319-86-8 ————

76-44-8 ------
309-00-2 -----
1024-S7-3----
939-98-8-r ——
60-37-1 -----
72-3S-9 —— - —
72-20-8 —— ——
33213-65-9 ---
72-34-8-- —— -
1031-07-8----
50-29-3 ——— —
72-43-5 ———— -
53494-70-3---
51O3-71-9----
5103-74-2----
8OO1-35-2- — -
12674-11-2 ——
11104-28-2---
11141-16-5---
53469-21-9 ——
12672-29-6---
11097-69-1 — -
11096-82-5---

---alpha-BHC „ ____ _
---beta-BHC __ _
—— d»lta-BHC ____________
---ga»»a-BHC (Lindane) ___ _
---Heptachlor ______________
—— Aldrin _____________
---Heptachlor Epoxide _
---Endo»ulian I _____________
---Di»ldrin ______
—— 4, 4 '-DDE _____________
---Endrin _____
---Endoaullan II _____
—— 4, 4 '-ODD ______
---Endo.ullan Sulfate __ _
---4, 4' -DOT
— — — Methoxychlor
---Endrin Ketone _ _______
---alpha-Chlordane _ _
---gawma-Chlordan* ______
---Toxaph»n» ______
---Aroclor-1016
—— Aroclor-1221 ______
---Aroclor-1232 ____
—— Aroclor-1242 _____
—— Aroclor-1248 _ _______
---Aroclor-1234
—— Aroclor-1260 ______

36
36
36
36
36
36
36
36
72
72
72
72
72
72
72
72
72
72
72
720
360
3GO
360
360
360
720
720

U
U
U
U
U
U
U
U
U
U
U
U
U
U
U
U
U
U
U
U
U
U
U
U
U
U
U

FORM I PEST
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VFTMTi inc. U«»vr«HM7 v p « i « » t u n »

6450 Versar Center, Sprinjf ield VA

laboratory Ha*e: VERSAR
Lib Suple ID Ho:
Simple Hatrii:
Data Release Authorized BY:

<

22151 (703) 750-3000

ORGAHICS AHALYSIS DATA SHEET <p*je 1)
Case Ho:

50635 OC Report No:
SOIU^/ Contract Ho:
//W Date Saiole Received:

•r S/f

//y VOLATILE CtWPQUHDS
y Concentration: L1W

Date Eitracted/Preoared: 06/22/44
Date Arulrted: 06/22/44
Conc/Dil Factor: 1 pN
Percent Moisture: 9.09

1 Sample Huioer I
ISH4473403001 1

6016 B«232
6016 BI232
C001294
06/17/44

KA

CAS
Huiber

174-47-3
174-43-9
175-01-4
175-00-3
175-09-2
1 —————
167-64-1
175-15-0
175-35-4
175-34-3
1156-40-5
1 ——————
167-66-3
1107-06-2
174-93-3
171-55-6
156-23-5
1 —————
1104-05-4
175-27-4

1

IChloroMthane
IBroftptethane
1 Vinyl Chloride
IQiloroethane
Iftethvlene Chloride

_l ——————————————
1 Acetone
1 Carbon Bisulfide
11,1-Dichloroethene
11,1-Dichloroethane
ITrans-l,2-Dichloroethene

—I ———————————————
1 Chloroform
11,2-Dichloroe thane
12-butanone
11,1,1-Trichloroe thane
1 Carbon Tetrachloride

_l ——————————————
1 Vinyl Acetate
1 Broeod i ch 1 orow th ane

j|/K|

11 u
11 u
11 u
11 u
5 u

11 u
5 u
5 u
5 u
5 u

————————
5 u
5 u

11 u
5 u
S u

————————
11 u
5 u

CAS
HuBber

174-47-5
1 10061-02-*
179-01-6
1124-44-1
179-00-5
1 ——————
171-43-2
110061-01-5
1110-75-4
175-25-2
1104-10-1
1 ——————
1591-74-6
1127-14-4
179-34-5
1104-44-3
1104-90-7
1 ——————
1100-41-4
1100-42-5
1

11,2-Dichloro pro pane
1 Trans-1 , 3-Dich loropropene
ITrichloroethene
IDibroe«chloroMthane
11,1,2-Trichloroethane

-1 ——————————————
1 Benzene
lcis-l,3-Dichloropropene
12-chloroethylvinylether
IBrotcfon
l4-h>thyl-2-Pentanone

-1 ———————————————
12-Heianone
1 Tetrachloroethene
11,1,2,2-Tetraehlorotthane
1 Toluene
IChloTflbenzene

-1 ——————————————
lEth/lbenzene
IStyrene
1 Total Xylenes

JI /KI

5 u
5 u
5 u
5 u
5 u

5 u
5 u

11 u
5 u

11 u
————————

11 u
5 u
5 u
5 u
5 u

5 u
5 u
5 u

Value If the result is a value ireater
detection liiit, report the value.

Data Reportini Qualifiers
than or equal to the

Compound MS analyzed for but not detected. The nuibrr is the
IITUMII attainable detection liiit for the saaple.

Estimated value. This fla| is used either rten estiiatin|
a concentration for tentatively identified compounds there
a 1:1 response factor is aisuMd, or Wien the lass spectral
data indicates the presence of a mpound that e«ets the
identification criteria but the result is less than the
specified detection liiit but ireater than zero. (e.|. 10J)

Fon I

T

KR

HA

This fla§ applies to pesticide parajeters where
the identification has been confirmed by GC/RS.

This fla| is used riten the analyte is found in
the blank as tell as the sample. It indicates
possible/probable blank contamination and urns
the data user to Uke appropriate action.

Spectrui does not e«et criteria for confirtation
but does indicate coipound presence.
Hot Required.

Compound present in both tatrn spike standard
and unspiked sajple.
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versar, lilt. L*wjr«mi7 uyoibjuin
6450 Versar Center, Sprinffield VA

Laboratory Kaw: VERSAR
Lib SaiDle ID Mo:
Sajple lUtrix:
Data Release Authorized By:

22151 (703) 750-3000

DRGAH1CS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET (Pije 1)
Case Ho:

50436
SOlL^y
J§^

OC Reoort Ho:
Contrirt Ho:
Date Saiole Received:

ISatple feiBDer 1
ISH4473403002 1

6016 W232
6016 B»232
C001294
06/17/44

X/''/ VOLATILE COWOUXDS
^ 'Concentration: LWJ

Date Eitracted/PreMred: 06/22/44
Dit* Analyzed:
Conc/Dil Factor:
Percent Itoistare:

06/22744
1 DH

27.04
HA

CftS
Nutwr

174-47-3
174-43-9
175-01-4
175-00-3
175-09-2
1 —————
167-44-1
175-15-0
175-35-4
175-34-3
1156-40-5
1 —————
167-66-3
1 107-06-2
174-93-3
171-55-4
156-23-5
1 —————
1104-05-4
175-27-4

i

IChlorowthanc
IBroww thane
1 Vinyl Chloride
ICMoroethane
inethylene Chloride

—I ——————————————
(Acetone
1 Carbon Bisulfide
11,1-Dichloroethene
11,1-Dichloroethane
ITrans-l,2-DichlOToethene

— 1 ———————————————
1 Chloroform
1 1,2-Dicnloroe thane
12-butanone
1 1, 1, 1-Trichloroethane
1 Carbon Tetrachloride

-I ———————————————
IVinyl Acetate
1 Broaodichlorowthane

H/KI
14 u
14 u
14 u
14 u
7 u

14 u
7 u
7 u
7 u
7 u

————————
7 u
7 u

14 u
7 u
7 u

14 u
7 u

CAS
Huaber

174-47-5
110061-02-6
179-01-4
1124-44-1
1 79-40-5
1 ——————
171-43-2
110061-01-5
1110-75-4
175-25-2
1104-10-1
1 ——————
1591-74-6
1127-14-4
179-34-5
1104-44-3
1104-90-7
1 ——————
1100-41-4
1100-42-5
1

11,2-Dichloropropane
1 Trim-1 , 3-Dich loropropene
ITrichloroethenc
IDibroMchloroM thane
Il,l,a-Trichloroethane

-1 ——————————————
1 Benzene
1 cis-1 , 3-Dichloropropene
1 2-chloroettiy Iviny lether
IBroMfora
!4-flethyl-2-f«ntanone

-1 ———————————————
12-Hexinone
1 Tetrach 1 oroethene
1 1, 1,2,2-Tetrartloroethane
1 Toluene
IChloro benzene

-1 ———————————————
lEtiiylbenzene
IStrrene
1 Total Xylen«

II/KI

7 u
7 u
7 u
7 u
7 u

————————
7 u
7 u

14 u
7 u

14 u

14 u
7 u
7 u
7 u
7 u

7 u
7 u
7 u

Value If the result is a value jrtater
detection lint, report the value.

Data Reportin§ Qualifiers
than or equal to the This fla| applies to pesticide parameters *here

the identification has bevn confined by GC/HS.

Coipound MS anal/zed for but not detected. The nuaber is the
attainable detection liiit for the saaple.

Estimated value. This fla| is used either *hen estitatin}
a concentration for tentatively identified coepounds •here
a 1:1 response factor is assuied, or «hen the uss spectral
data indicates the presence of a napound that wets the
identification criteria but the result is less than the
specified detection liiit but jreater than zero. (e.|. 10J)

For* I

I This fla| is used «*en the analyte is found in
the blank as Mil as the saiple. It indicates
possible/probable blank contamination and urns
the data user to take appropriate action.

T Spectrum does not wet criteria for confirmation
but does indicate cc*pound presence.

MR Hot Required.

NA Cot pound present in both tatrii spike standard
and unspiked saaple.
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Versar, Inc. Laboratory Operations
6850 Versar Center, Springfield VA 22151 (703) 750-3000

Laboratory Hame:_
Lab Sample ID Ho:.
Sample Batrix:_

VERSAR

Data Release Authorized By:.

ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET (Page 1)
_ Case Ho:_______

.50837
"soi

QC Report Ho:.
Contract Ho:

VOLATILE COBPOUKDS
'Concentration: LOV
Date Extracted/Prepared:_______06/22/88
Date Analyzed:_____________06/22788
Conc/Dil Factor:____ 1 pH_
Percent Boisture:____ 7.31

(Sample Number I
ISH8873803003 I

.6016 B4232

.6016 BI232

.C001298
06/17/88

HA

CAS
Humber

174-87-3
174-83-9
175-01-4
175-00-3
1 75-49-2
1 ——————
167-64-1
175-15-0
175-35-4
175-34-3
1156-60-5
1 —————
!67-*6-3
1107-06-2
178-93-3
171-55-6
156-23-5
1 —————
1108-05-4
175-27-4

IChloromethane
IBromume thane
1 Vinyl Chloride
IChloroethane
IKethylene Chloride

(Acetone
1 Carbon Disulfide
11,1-Dichloroethene
11,1-Oicnlofoethane
1 Trans-1, 2-Dichloroethene

—I ———————————————
1 Chloroform
11,2-Dichloroethanc
12-butanone
1 1, 1, 1-Trichloroethane
1 Carbon Tetrachloride

—1 ———————————————
1 Vinyl Acetate
1 Bromod ich 1 oromcth ane

"i"l

11 u
11 u
11 u
11 u
5 u

11 u
5 u
5 u
5 u
5 u

5 u
S u

11 u
5 u
5 u

11 u
S u

CAS
Humber UI/KI

178-67-5
110061-02-6
173-01-6
1124-48-1
179-00-5
1 ——————
171-43-2
110061-01-5
1110-75-8
175-25-2
1108-10-1
1 ——————
1 591-78-*
1127-18-4
179-34-5
1108-88-3
1108-90-7
1 ——————
1100-41-4
1100-42-5
1

11,2-Dichloropropane
1 Trans-1 , 3-Dich loropropene
ITrichloroethene
IDibromochlorome thane
11,1,2-Trichloroethane

-1 ———————————————
1 Benzene
lcis-l,3-Diehlort>propene
12-chloroethylvinylether
IBromofOTB
1 4-«ethy 1-2-Pentanone

-1 ———————————————
12-Hexanone
1 Tetrachloroethene
1 1, 1, 2, 2-Tetrachloroe thane
1 Toluene
IChloro benzene

-1 ——————————————
1 Ethyl benzene
IStyrene
1 Total Xylenes

5 u
5 u
5 u
5 u
5 u

5 u
5 u

11 u
5 u

11 u

11 u
5 u
5 u
5 u
5 u

. 5 u
5 u
5 u 1

Value If the result is a value greater
detection limit, report the value.

Data Reporting Qualifiers
than or equal to the This flag applies to pesticide parameters there

the identification has been confined by GC/BS.

Cotpound MS anal/zed for but not detected. The nmber is the
attainable detection liiit for the saiple.

Estiiated value. This f lag is used either rtcn estimating
a concentration for tentatively identified cotpounds «here
a 1:1 response factor it assued, or then the last spectral
data indicates the presence of a compound that eeeti the
identification criteria but the result is less titan the
specified detection liiit but greater than zero. (e.g. 10J)

For* I

B This flag is used then the analyte is found in
the blank as Mil as the sample. It indicates
possible/probable blank contamination and Mrns
the data user to take appropriate action.

T Spectrum does not meet criteria for confirmation
but does indicate compound presence.

HR Mot Required.

HA Compound present in both matrix spike standard
and unspiked sample.
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URS
AN INT0INATIOMAI StUV'CCS S»O*NiZ»T'C

JOB NO 35231.00.11500 JQJ jjy_j£ NYSDEC - Niagara Mohawk Fire Trainino School

DATE Z'26 -91_________________ TELEPHONE (3/5T ) 34 3 - 337S~

PERSON CALLING D. McCall____________ PERSON CALLED _
REPRESENTING URS Consultants, Buffalo REPRESENTING J

PURPOSE OP TELECON AND/OR EQUIPMENT INVOLVED: __________
T7\

TEXT OP TELECON

cc:
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(23

URS
JOB NO 35231.00.11500

2 - ZG-91DATE
PERSON CALLING D. McCall

NYSDEC - Niagara Mohawk Fire Training School

TELEPHONE /3/s 34 3 - 2

PERSON CALLED '"TblC*J

REPRESENTING URS Consultants, Buffalo REPRESENTING

PURPOSE OP TELECON AND/OR EQUIPMENT INVOLVED« ________

TEXT OF TELECON

THE

cc:
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URS
AM INTC0MATIONAI. »«O'«MlOt«»L StKV'CtJ C

JOB NO 35231.00.11500 JQB NAiffi NYSDEC - Niagara Mohawk Fire Training School

op

DATE ?-28-9l_________________ TELEPHONE (^^342 -

PERSON CALLING D. McCall_____________ PERSON CALLED (^>^i

REPRESENTING URS Consultants, Buffalo REPRESENTING Or*/

PURPOSE OP TELECON AND/OR EQUIPMENT INVOLVED: _________________

TEXT OP TELECON

199 O pcPULAn&J FOX mE Pirn

19.

cc:
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r
URS

<£
SKvCES C'

JOB NO 35231.00.11500 JQJ HAME NYSDEC - Niagara Mohawk Fire Trainina School

DATE 3- >2 -9-1 __________________ TELEPHONE 3>S~ 3^2 - 3^23
PERSON CALLING D. McCall PERSON CALLED

REPRESENTING URS Consultants, Buffalo REPRESENTING IAJA-T&/3.

PURPOSE OP TELECOM AND/OR EQUIPMENT INVOLVED »

TEXT OP TELECON

cc:
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URS
»« INT(dN»TlON*«. »*OrCSSiON«t. SCHVICCS O'

JOB NO 35231.00.11500 Jog HAJffi NYSDEC - Niagara Mohawk Fire Trainino School

MEMO Qf TKT.RCON

^»s-")343 -DATE £' df - > I_________________ TELEPHONE
PERSON CALLING D. McCall____________ PERSON CALLED ^Jc?HsJ

REPRESENTING URS Consultants. Buffalo R]

PURPOSE OF TELECON AND/OR EQUIPMENT INVOLVED:

REPRESENTING URS Consultants. Buffalo REPRESENTING (}JftlEJL SvfT. - TJu/^ cf

TEXT OF TELECON

7H-T

MOT

Crry.

£CO<*tV\ E'^J OF£> CA\sL4h£> 'y}< -J/MJ/

1 f&? n^Cf^€ INEOHWflrTlCr^ QTM

I ' ———————————————
1 5/5 /F^-

cc:
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p
URS
AM INTU«M»TIONA». >«OrtUlONAI. S€»V'CES C«

NO 35231.00.11500 .-- jĵ jjj NYSDEC - Niagara Mohawk Fire Trainino School

QF T*T-KCON

/3/ ^ ) 3DATE '&-l ___________________ TELEPHOKE
PERSON CALLING D. McCall ____________ PERSON CALLED ____
REPRESENTING URS Consultants, Buffalo REPRESENTING (^^ Cf- UE».c£ic (JU'AT&Z

PURPOSE OP TELECON AND/OR EQUIPMENT INVOLVED:
THE

TEXT OP TELECON

is,

Ptiom THE PumP
~His IS Al&G TH€:

-TO
Cf- S C

dry

/NJ THE: CAW H/^. c\r-f LLJATEK -p.ur
i.OOG

cf uucuLQ BE //^ THE:

-me

C C I
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URS
10n»CU 0*(Xw>

JOB NO. JOB NAJff

DATS

PEISOH CALLING
RIPUSINTING

5/5" */2.$- 5V

/ / /S Bit fa

TZLZPHONX

PBISOM CALLZD , \OotUS
R1PUSEHTIHG ( 0 1_

PUIPOSI OP TSLICOM AND/OR EQUIPKZHT IHVOLVZDt

TEXT OP TZLZCON

To* It . .

CCI

100144
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APPENDIX D
Hazard Ranking System
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FACILITY NAME: Niagara Mohawk Fire Training School_______

LOCATION: East Seneca Street, Oswego, Oswego County, NY

EPA REGION: EPA Region II; NYSDEC Region 7________

PERSON(S) IN CHARGE OF THE FACILITY: Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation

300 Erie Boulevard West

Syracuse, NY 13202

NAME OF REVIEWER: URS Consultants, Inc. DATE: 3/31/91

GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF THE FACILTY:
(For example: landfill, surface impoundment, pile, container; types of hazardous substances; location of the
facility; contamination route of major concern; types of information needed for rating; agency action;elc.)

The Niagara Mohawk Fire Training School is an active site used to train personnel in
techniques for fighting fires involving Niagara Mohawk electrical systems. Prior to
1977, some of the oil used in fire simulations was contaminated with PCBs. PCBs have
been detected in the soil, groundwater, surface water and sediments around the site. One
soil sample was found to contain total dioxins of 24 ppb. Several NYSDEC Wetlands
are located in the immediate vicinity of the site. White Creek flows adjacent to the site
on the west side and Lake Ontario is approximately 1/2 mile north of the site. The high
values for groundwater and surface water migration are due to releases that were
observed in 1978 and that probably do not reflect the current site conditions. Much of
the contamination detected in 1978 would have been released prior to the construction of
a moat around three sides of the site in 1977. The moat should be adequate for surface
water and possibly groundwater containment at the site.

SCORES: Sm= 17.31 (Sgw = 25.35 Ssw = 15.94 Sa = 0)

Sfe = 0

Sdc =16.67

HRS COVER SHEET
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GROUND WATER ROUTE WORK SHEET

RATING FACTOR ASSIGNED VALUE

(CIRCLE ONE)
MULTI-
PLIER

SCORE MAX.
SCORE

REP.
(SECTION)

OBSERVED RELEASE 45 45 45 45 3.1

IF OBSERVED RELEASE IS GIVEN A SCORE OF 45, PROCEED TO LINE 4
IF OBSERVED RELEASE IS GIVEN A SCORE OF 0, PROCEED TO LINE 2

2 ROUTE CHARACTERISTICS

DEPTH TO AQUIFER OF

CONCERN

NET PRECIPITATION

PEXMEABOLrTY OF THE

UNSATURATED ZONE

PHYSICAL STATE

0 1 2 3

0 1 2 3
0 1 2 3

0 1 2 3

0
0

3.2

TOTAL ROUTE CHARACTERISTICS SCORE 15

3 CONTAINMENT 0 1 2 3]__J 3.3

4 WASTE CHARACTERISTICS
TOXICITY/PERSISTANCE 0 3 6 9

HAZARDOUS WASTE 12 15 18

18

QUANTITY 0 1 2 3
4 5 6 7 8

TOTAL WASTE CHARACTERISTICS SCORE

18

1

19

18

8

26

3.4

5 TARGETS
GROUND WATER USE 0 1 2 3 | 3

DISTANCE TO NEAREST WELL

/POPULATION SERVED 0 4 6 t 10 ___

12 16 11 20 | 8

24 30 32 35 40

TOTAL TARGETS SCORE 17

40

49

6 IF LINE 1 IS 45, MULTIPLY 1 X 4 X 5
IF LINE 1 IS 0. MULTIPLY 2 X 3 X 4 X 5

14535
0

57,330

7 DIVIDE LINE 6 BY 57,330 AND MULTIPLY BY 100
Sgw = 25.35

GROUND WATER ROUTE WORK SHEET
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SURFACE WATER ROUTE WORK SHEET

RATING FACTOR

1 O&SERVED RELEASE

ASSIGNED VALUE

(CIRCLE ONE

0 45 4f

MULTI-
) PLIER

i 1

SCORE

45

MAX.
SCORE

45

IF OBSERVED RELEASE IS GIVEN A SCORE OF 45, PROCEED TO LINE 4
IF OBSERVED RELEASE IS GIVEN A SCORE OF 0, PROCEED TO LINE 2

2 ROUTE CHARACTERISTICS

FACILITIES SLOPE AND

INTERVENING TERRAIN

l-yr 14 HOUR RAINFALL

DISTANCE TO NEAREST

SURFACE WATER

PHYSICAL STATE

0 1 2 3

0 1 2 3
0 1 2 3

0 1 2 3

1

1
2

1

TOTAL ROUTE CHARACTERISTICS SCORE

3 CONTAINMENT 0 1 2 3 | __ | 1

4 WASTE CHARACTERISTICS
TOXIOTY/?ERSISTANCE 0 } < » 12 IJ | 18 | 1

HAZARDOUS WASTE

QUANTITY 1 2 3 45 6 7 8 1 1

TOTAL WASTE CHARACTERISTICS SCORE

5 TARGETS
SURFACE WATER USE

DISTANCE TO A SENSITIVE

ENVIRONMENT

POPULATION SERVED/DIST

TO WATER INTAKE

DOWNSTREAM

0 1 2 3 2

0 1 2 3 3

3

2
0 4 < 1 10

13 16 1120

J4 30 3} 31 40 1 0 | 1

TOTAL TARGETS SCORE

6 IF LINE 1 IS 45, MULTIPLY 1 X 4 X 5
IF LINE 1 IS 0, MULTIPLY 2 X 3 X 4 X 5

0 3

0 3
0 6

0 3

0
0

15
3

18 18

1 8

19 26

6 9

6 6

0

12

10260
0

55

64,350
7 DIVIDE LINE 6 BY 64,350 AND MULTIPLY BY 100

Ssw = 15.94

REP.

(SECTION)

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

SURFACE WATER ROUTE WORK SHEET
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p

AIR ROUTE WORK SHEET
RATING FACTOR ASSIGNED VALUE

(CIRCLE ONE)
MULTI-
PLIER

SCORE MAX.
SCORE

REP.
(SECTION)

1 OBSERVED RELEAS 0 45 o| 45 5.1

DATE AND LOCATION:

SAMPLING PROTOCOL:

IF LINE I IS 0, THE S* =0. ENTER ON LINE 5
IF LINE 1 IS 45. THEN PROCEED TO; LINE 2.

2 WASTE CHARACTERISTICS

REAcnvmr AND
INCOMPATIBILITY 0 1 2 3

Toxicmr 0 1 2 3
HAZARDOUS WASTE 3 4 5 6 7 8

QUANTITY

TOTAL WASTE CHARACTERISTICS SCORE

0
0

20

5.2

3 TARGETS

POPULATION WITHIN

4 MILE RADIUS

DISTANCE TO SENSITIVE

ENVIRONMENT

LAND USE

0 9 12

21 24 271

0 1 2 3
0 1 2 3

2
1

TOTAL TARGETS SCORE

0

0

30

6
3

39

5.3

4 MULTIPLY 1 X 2 X 3 35,100

5 DIVIDE LINE 4 BY 35,100 AND MULTIPLY BY 100
Sa= 0.00

AJLR ROUTE WORK SHEET

100149



r

GROUNDWATER ROUTE SCORE (Sgw)

SURFACE WATER ROUTE SCORE (Ssw)

AIR ROUTE SCORE (Sa)

S2gw + S2sw + S2a

square root of(S2gw + S2sw + S2a)

square root of (S2gw + S2sw + S2a)/1.73 = Sm

S
25.35

15.94

0.00

::|il|!;l||!||li:illli:

SNIIIliiyslii;
.'• .:'•.'•' '• •:• '•'-:'.''•:• '•'.'''• '•:• -:-;:.'::::;:';y :•:•:•:'.-: :::,'-, :• -; • '-: .- •:•:•:•••••: '•'.- • -::-.-:- • • •" :•:•:-.--. . .

s*
642.79

254.21

0.00

897.00

29.95

17.31

WORKSHEET FOR COMPUTING Sm
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FIRE AND EXPLOSION WORK SHEET

Not Applicable for this site.
RATING FACTOR ASSIGNED VALUE

(CIRCLE ONE)

1 CONTAINMENT 1 3 | __

2 WASTE CHARACTERISTICS
DIRECT EVIDENCE 0 3

ICNITABILITY 0 1 2 3

REACiTVTJY 0 1 2 3
iNCOMPAT»n.rrY 0 1 2 3
HAZARDOUS WASTE

QUANTITY 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

MULTI- SCORE MAX. REF.
PLIER SCORE (SECTION)

1 0 3 7.1

1 3 7.2
1 0 3
1 0 3
1 0 3

3
1 0 8

TOTAL WASTE CHARACTERISTICS SCORE 0 20

3 TARGETS 7.3
DISTANCE TO NEAREST 0 1 3 3 « J [ | 1

POPULATION

DISTANCE TO NEAREST 0 1 2 3

BUILDING

DISTANCE TO A SENSITIVE

ENVIRONMENT 0 1 2 3

LAND U S E 0 1 2 3
POPULATION WITHIN 0 1 2 J « J

2 MILE RADIUS

BUILDINGS WITHIN 0 1 2 3 4 )

1 MILE RADIUS

1

1 6
1
1

1

TOTAL TARGETS SCORE 0 24

4 MULTIPLY 1 X 2 3 0 1,440

5 DIVIDE LINE 4 BY 1,440 AND MULTIPLY BY 100
Sfe = 0.00

FIRE AND EXPLOSION WORK SHEET
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DIRECT CONTACT WORK SHEET
RATING FACTOR ASSIGNED VALUE MULTI-

(CIRCLEONE) PLIER

1 DESERVED RELEASE 0 45 0 1

IF LINE 1 IS 45, PROCEED TO LINE 2
IF LINE 1 IS 0, PROCEED TO LINE 2

2 ACCESSIBILITY 0 1 2 3 | 2 | 1

3 CONTAINMENT 0 15 15 1

4 WASTE CHAJLACTEHimCS

TOX1CITY 0 1 2 3 3 5

5 TARGETS

POPULATION WITHIN o i i 3 < s 2 4
1 MILE RADIUS

DISTANCE TO A
CRITICAL HABITAT 0 1 2 3 [~0~| 4

TOTAL TARGETS SCORE

6 IF LINE 1 IS 45, MULTIPLY 1 X 4 X 5
IF LINE 1 IS 0, MULTIPLY 2 X 3 X 4 X 5

SCORE

0

MAX.
SCORE

45

KEF.

(SECTION)

8.1

2

15

15

8

0

8

0
3600

3

15

15

20

12

32

8.2

8.3

8.4

8.5

21,600

7 DIVIDE LINE 6 BY 21,600 AND MULTIPLY BY 100
Sdc = 16.67

DIRECT CONTACT WORK SHEET
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GROUNDWATER ROUTE

1 OBSERVED RELEASE

o CONTAMINANTS DETECTED (5 MAXIMUM):

PCBs were detected in the groundwater downgradient from the site in
1978 (Ref. 6).

o RATIONALE FOR ATTRIBUTING THE CONTAMINANTS TO THE FACILITY:

PCB contaminated oil was used at the site for fire simulations and
migrated into soil groundwater and surface water. Steps have since
been taken to limit migration.

SCORE 45

***

2. ROUTE CHARACTERISTICS

DEPTH TO AQUIFER OF CONCERN

o NAME/DESCRIPTION OF AQUIFER(S) OF CONCERN:

NA

DEPTH(S) FROM THE GROUND SURFACE TO THE HIGHEST SEASONAL LEVEL OF THE
SATURATED ZONE [WATER TABLE(S)] OF THE AQUIFER OF CONCERN:

NA

DEPTH FROM THE GROUND SURFACE TO THE LOWEST POINT OF WASTE
DISPOSAL/STORAGE:

NA

SCORE 0

***
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p
NET PRECIPITATION

o MEAN ANNUAL OR SEASONAL PRECIPITATION(LIST MONTHS FOR SEASONAL):

NA

o MEAN ANNUAL OR SEASONAL EVAPORATION (LIST MONTHS FOR SEASONAL):

NA

o NET PRECIPITATION (SUBTRACT THE ABOVE FIGURES):

NA

SCORE 0

PERMEABILITY OF UNSATURATED ZONE

o SOIL TYPE IN UNSATURATED ZONE:

NA

o PERMEABILITY ASSOCIATED WITH SOIL TYPE:

NA

SCORE 0

PHYSICAL STATE

o PHYSICAL STATE OF SUBSTANCES AT TIME OF DISPOSAL (OR AT PRESENT TIME FOR
GENERATED GASES):

NA

SCORE 0
***
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3. CONTAINMENT

CONTAINMENT

o METHOD(S) OF WASTE OF LEACHATE CONTAINMENT EVALUATED:

NA

o METHOD WITH THE HIGHEST SCORE:

NA

SCORE 0
***

A. WASTE CHARACTERISTICS

TOXICITY AND PERSISTENCE

o COMPOUND(S) EVALUATED:

COMPOUND EVALUATED

PCBs

Dioxin

Aldrin

Dieldrin

Endosulfan II

TOXICITY

3

3

3

3

3

PERSISTENCE

3

3

3

3

3

SCORE

18

18

18

18

18

o COMPOUND WITH THE HIGHEST SCORE:

All compounds scored 18

SCORE 18

HAZARDOUS WASTE QUANTITY

o TOTAL QUANTITY OF HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES AT THE FACILITY, EXCLUDING THOSE
WITH A CONTAINMENT SCORE OF 0(GIVE A REASONABLE ESTIMATE EVEN IF QUANTITY
IS ABOVE MAXIMUM):

Unknown

SCORE 1

o BASIS OF ESTIMATING AND/OR COMPUTING WASTE QUANTITY:

The total amount of contaminated oil released is unknown. Much of
the oil is being recovered. The minimum quantity of waste scored is
1.

***
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r
SURFACE WATER ROUTE

1. OBSERVED RELEASE

o CONTAMINANTS DETECTED IN SURFACE WATER AT THE FACILITY OR DOWNHILL FROM IT
(5 MAXIMUM):

PCBs were detected in White Creek in 1978 (Ref. 6).

o RATIONALE FOR ATTRIBUTING THE CONTAMINANTS TO THE FACILITY:
PCB contaminated oil was used at the site for fire simulations.
Higher concentrations were detected in the downstream than in the
upstream samples.

SCORE ^5

***

2. ROUTE CHARACTERISTICS

FACILITY SLOPE AND INTERVENING TERRAIN

o AVERAGE SLOPE OF THE FACILITY IN PERCENT:

NA

o NAME/DESCRIPTION OF THE NEAREST DOWNSLOPE SURFACE WATER:

NA

o AVERAGE SLOPE OF TERRAIN BETWEEN FACILITY AND ABOVE-CITED SURFACE WATER IN
PERCENT:

NA

o IS THE FACILITY LOCATED EITHER TOTALLY OR PARTIALLY IN SURFACE WATER?:

NA

SCORE 0
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o IS THE FACILITY COMPLETELY SURROUNDED BY AREAS OF HIGHER ELEVATION?

NA

1-YEAR 24 HOUR RAINFALL IN INCHES

NA

SCORE 0

DISTANCE TO NEAREST DOWNSLOPE SURFACE WATER

NA

SCORE 0

PHYSICAL STATE OF WASTE

NA

SCORE 0

***

3. CONTAINMENT

CONTAINMENT

o METHOD(S) OF WASTE OR LEACHATE CONTAINMENT EVALUATED:

NA

o METHOD WITH THE HIGHEST SCORE:

NA

SCORE 0

***
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5. TARGETS

GROUNDWATER USE

o USE(S) OF AQUIFER(S) OF CONCERN WITHIN A 3-MILE RADIUS OF THE FACILITY:

Most residents in the vicinity of the site obtain their water from
municipal supply. However, some of the beachfront residences are
using groundwater. No municipal water is yet available to the
Smith's Beach area of the Town of Scriba (Ref. 30, 31, 32).

SCORE 3

DISTANCE OF NEAREST WELL

o LOCATION OF NEAREST WELL DRAWING FROM AQUIFER OF CONCERN OR OCCUPIED
BUILDING NOT SERVED BY A PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY:

Assumed to be north in the Smith's Beach area (Ref. 30)

o DISTANCE TO ABOVE WELL OR BUILDING:

0.6 mile (3000 feet) (Ref. 4, 10)

POPULATION SERVED BY GROUNDWATER WELL WITHIN A 3-MILE RADIUS

o IDENTIFIED WATER-SUPPLY WELL(S) DRAWING FROM AQUIFER(S) OF CONCERN WITHIN
A 3-MILE RADIUS AND POPULATIONS SERVED BY EACH:

Estimated to be approximately 80 people that would be affected by the
aquifer of concern.

o COMPUTATION OF LAND AREA IRRIGATED BY SUPPLY WELL(S) DRAWING FROM
AQUIFER(S) OF CONCERN WITHIN A 3-MILE RADIUS, AND CONVERSION TO
POPULATION(1.5 PEOPLE PER ACRE):

None Known

o TOTAL POPULATION SERVED BY GROUNDWATER WITHIN A 3-MILE RADIUS:

80

SCORE 8
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4. WASTE CHARACTERISTICS

TOXICITY AND PERSISTENCE

o COMPOUND(S) EVALUATED

COMPOUND EVALUATED

PCBs

Dioxin

Aldrin

Dieldrin

Endosulfan II

TOXICITY

3

3

3

3

3

PERSISTENCE

3

3

3

3

3

SCORE

18

18

18

18

18

o COMPOUND WITH THE HIGHEST SCORE:

All compounds scored 18

SCORE

HAZARDOUS WASTE QUANTITY

o TOTAL' QUANTITY OF HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES AT THE FACILITY EXCLUDING THOSE
WITH A CONTAINMENT SCORE OF 0 (GIVE A REASONABLE ESTIMATE EVEN IF QUANTITY
IS ABOVE MAXIMUM):

Unknown

SCORE 1

o BASIS OF ESTIMATING AND/OR COMPUTING WASTE QUANTITY:

The total amount of contaminated oil released is unknown,
minimum quantity of waste scored is 1.

The

***

5. TARGETS

SURFACE WATER USE

o USE(S) OF SURFACE WATER WITHIN 3 MILES DOWNSTREAM OF THE HAZARDOUS
SUBSTANCE:

White Creek flows into Lake Ontario which is used for recreational
purposes such as fishing and boating.

Score 2
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o IS THERE TIDAL INFLUENCE?

NO

DISTANCE TO A SENSITIVE ENVIRONMENT

o DISTANCE TO A 5-ACRE(MINIMUM) COASTAL WETLAND, IF 2 MILES OR LESS:

NA

o DISTANCE TO A 5 ACRE (MINIMUM) FRESH-WATER WETLAND, IF 1 MILE OR LESS:

< 50 feet to Wetlands OE-2 (Ref. 20, 21)

DISTANCE TO CRITICAL HABITAT OF AN ENDANGERED SPECIES OR NATIONAL WILDLIFE
REFUGE, IF 1 MILE OR LESS:

NA (Ref. 20, 21)

SCORE 3

POPULATION SERVED BY SURFACE WATER

o LOCATION(S) OF WATER-SUPPLY INTAKE(S) WITHIN 3 MILES(FREE-FLOWING BODIES)
OR 1 MILE (STATIC WATER BODIES) DOWNSTREAM OF THE HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE AND
POPULATION SERVED BY EACH INTAKE:

The nearest water supply intakes are those of the City of Oswego,
However these intakes are more than 3 miles from the site.
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o COMPUTATION OF LAND AREA IRRIGATED BY ABOVE-CITED INTAKE(S) AND CONVERSION
TO POPULATION (1.5 PEOPLE PER ACRE):

NA

o TOTAL POPULATION SERVED

NA

o NAME/DESCRIPTION OF NEAREST ABOVE-CITED WATER BODIES:

White Creek, a tributary to Wine Creek, flows adjacent to the site.

o DISTANCE TO ABOVE-CITED INTAKES, MEASURED IN STREAM MILES:

NA

SCORE 0

-A-**
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AIR ROUTE

1. OBSERVED RELEASE

o CONTAMINANTS DETECTED:

NA

o DATE AND LOCATION OF DETECTION OF CONTAMINANTS:

NA

o METHODS USED TO DETECT THE CONTAMINANTS:

NA

o RATIONALE FOR ATTRIBUTING THE CONTAMINANTS TO THE SITE:

NA

SCORE 0

***

2. WASTE CHARACTERISTICS

REACTIVITY AND INCOMPATIBILITY

o MOST REACTIVE COMPOUND

NA

o MOST INCOMPATIBLE PAIR OF COMPOUNDS

NA

SCORE 0
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TOXICITY

o MOST TOXIC COMPOUND

NA

SCORE 0

HAZARDOUS WASTE QUANTITY

o TOTAL QUANTITY OF HAZARDOUS WASTE:

NA

SCORE 0

o BASIS OF ESTIMATING AND/OR COMPUTING WASTE QUANTITY:

NA

***

3 TARGETS

POPULATION WITHIN 4-MILE RADIUS

o UNDERLINE RADIUS USED, GIVE POPULATION AND INDICATE HOW DETERMINED:

0 TO 4 MI 0 TO 1 MI 0 TO 0.5 MI 0 TO 0.25 MI

NA

SCORE 0

DISTANCE TO A SENSITIVE ENVIRONMENT

o DISTANCE TO 5 ACRE (MINIMUM) COASTAL WETLAND, IF 2 MILES OR LESS:

NA
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o DISTANCE TO 5 ACRE (MINIMUM) FRESH WATER WETLAND, IF 1 MILE OR LESS:

NA

o DISTANCE TO CRITICAL HABITAT OF AN ENDANGERED SPECIES, IF 1 MILE OR LESS:

NA

SCORE 0

LAND USE

o DISTANCE TO COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL AREA , IF 1 MILE OR LESS:

NA

o DISTANCE TO NATIONAL OR STATE PARK, FOREST, OR WILDLIFE RESERVE, IF 2
MILES OR LESS:

NA

o DISTANCE TO RESIDENTIAL AREA, IF 2 MILES OR LESS:

NA

o DISTANCE TO AGRICULTURAL LAND IN PRODUCTION WITHIN THE LAST 5 YEARS, IF 1
MILE OR LESS:

NA

o DISTANCE TO PRIME AGRICULTURAL LAND IN PRODUCTION WITHIN PAST YEARS, IF 2
MILES OR LESS:

NA

o IS A HISTORICAL OR LANDMARK SITE( NATIONAL REGISTER OR HISTORIC PLACES AND
NATIONAL NATURAL LANDMARKS) WITHIN VIEW OF THE SITE?

NA

SCORE 0
***
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FIRE AND EXPLOSION
1. CONTAINMENT

o HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES PRESENT:

All hazardous wastes present at the site have seeped into the soil
and surrounding area. All fires at the site are controlled and are
not considered to be a significant threat. Furthermore, PCBs are
not flammable.

TYPE OF CONTAINMENT, IF APPLICABLE:

NA

SCORE 0

***

2. WASTE CHARACTERISTICS

DIRECT EVIDENCE

o TYPE OF INSTRUMENT AND MEASUREMENTS:

' NA

SCORE 0

IGNITABILITY

o COMPOUND USED

NA

SCORE 0

REACTIVITY

o MOST REACTIVE COMPOUND:

NA
SCORE 0

INCOMPATIBILITY

o MOST INCOMPATIBLE PAIR OF COMPOUNDS:

NA

SCORE 0
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HAZARDOUS WASTE QUANTITY

o TOTAL QUANTITY OF HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES AT THE FACILITY:

NA

SCORE 0

o BASIS OF ESTIMATING AND/OR COMPUTING WASTE QUANTITY:

NA

3 TARGETS

DISTANCE TO NEAREST POPULATION

NA

SCORE 0

DISTANCE TO NEAREST BUILDING

NA

SCORE 0

DISTANCE TO SENSITIVE ENVIRONMENT

o DISTANCE TO WETLANDS

NA

o DISTANCE TO CRITICAL HABITAT:

NA

SCORE 0
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LAND USE

o DISTANCE TO COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL AREA

NA

o DISTANCE TO NATIONAL OR STATE PARK, FOREST OF WILDLIFE RESERVE, IF 2 MILES
OR LESS:

NA

o DISTANCE TO RESIDENTIAL AREA, IF 2 MILES OR LESS:

NA

o DISTANCE TO AGRICULTURAL LAND IN PRODUCTION WITHIN PAST 5 YEARS, IF 1 MILE
OR LESS:

NA

o DISTANCE TO PRIME AGRICULTURAL LAND IN PRODUCTION WITHIN PAST 5 YEARS, IF
2 MILES OR LESS:

NA

o IF A HISTORIC OR LANDMARK SITE ( NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES AND
NATIONAL NATURAL LANDMARKS) WITHIN VIEW OF THE SITE?

NA

SCORE 0

POPULATION WITHIN 2 MILE RADIUS

NA

SCORE 0

BUILDINGS WITHIN A 2 MILE RADIUS

NA

SCORE 0
**->
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DIRECT CONTACT
1. OBSERVED INCIDENT

o DATE, LOCATION AND PERTINENT DETAILS OF INCIDENT:

NA, No confirmed instances or injury, illness, or death
SCORE 0

2. ACCESSIBILITY

o DESCRIBE TYPE OF BARRIER(S):

***

The site is completely surrounded by a fence and a locked gate. The
site is still used for fire training activities.

SCORE 2

***
3. CONTAINMENT

o TYPE OF CONTAINMENT, IF APPLICABLE:

The hazardous substance is in the ground and probably has less than 2 feet
of cover.

SCORE 11

U. WASTE CHARACTERISTICS

TOXICITY

o COMPOUNDS EVALUATED

COMPOUND WITH HIGHEST SCORE:

All compounds scored 3.

SCORE 3

***

COMPOUND EVALUATED

PCBs

Dioxin

Aldrin

Dieldrin

Endosulfan II

TOXICITY

3

3

3

3

3

***
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5 TARGETS

POPULATION WITHIN 1 MILE RADIUS

An estimated 460 people live within a 1-mile radius of the site
(Ref. 22).

SCORE 2

DISTANCE TO CRITICAL HABITAT (OF ENDANGERED SPECIES')

NA, No critical habitat reported with a 1-mile radius (Ref. 20, 21)

SCORE 0

***

100169


